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I.  INTRODUCTION

The Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA™) was enacted on July 26, 1990 by President
George H.W. Bush, and updated on September 14, 2010 by President Barack Obama. The ADA
provides comprehensive civil rights protections to individuals with disabilities in the areas of
employment, state and local government services, public accommodations, and
telecommunications.

The Title Il regulations are similar and based on the earher Rehabilitation Act of 1973
enacted by President Richard Nixon. Scction 504 of the Act, codified at 29 U5.C. § 794, as
amended prohibits discnmination based on disability in federally assisted programs and activities
stating:

“No otherwise qualified individual with a disability in the United States . . . shall,
solely by reason of her or his disability, be excluded from participation in, be
denied the benefits of, or be subjected 1o discimination under any program,
service or activity receiving federal financial assistance or under any program or
activity conducted by any Executive agency or by the United States Postal
Service.”

To assist with the ongoing process of ensuring ADA compliance, Johnson County developed the
following 2023 Transition Plan that updated and incorporated the previous Transition Plan,

I, NON-DISCRIMINATION POLICY

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Pub. L. No.
93-112, 87 Stat. 355, Johnson County is committed to assuning that no disabled or otherwise
handicap person shall, solely by reason of disability, be excluded from participation in, be denied
the henefits of or otherwise be subjected 1o discrimination, including discrimination in
employment, under any program or activity that receives or benefits from federal financial
assistance. Johnson County further assures every effort will be made to ensure nondiscrimination
in all of its programs and activities, regardless of the funding source.

11. PUBLIC NOTICE

Title 11 28 CFR PART 35, Section 35.106 of the ADA requires a public entity to
disseminate sufficient information to applicants, participants, beneficianies, and other imterested
persons to inform them of the rights and protections afforded by the ADA and this regulation. In
providing the notice, a public entity must comply with the requirements for effective
communication in Section 35,160, The preamble to that section gives guidance on how to
effectively communicate with individuals with disabilities. Based on this requirement, Johnson
County makes much of its information about services, programs, and activities available to the
public by posting it on the Johnson County website where people can easily access information
seven days a week, 24 hours a day. Johnson County provides individuals with disabilities equal
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access by complying with Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.0 standards and by
making web pages available in text format for individuals who use screen readers. In additon,
Johnson County strives to provide notices regarding ADA to inform the public of their rights and
opportunities to ensure accessibility, incleding signage directing the public to accessible routes
and entrances whenever possible. Individuals with questions about the accessibility of the
County's website should contact County ADA Coordinator Barbara Davis who will coordinate
with the Web Master and Facilities Maintenance Director regarding any needed accessibility
alterations. The most current version of the Johnson County ADA Transition Plan will be posted
on the County's Website at: https://cojohnson.in.us and will also be made available in the
Auditor's Office.

IV. RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL

The ADA regulations under 28 CFR 35.107 (a) require any public entity with fifty or more
employees to designate at least one employee to coordinate ADA compliance. Federal
regulations require public entitics to make available to imerested persons the name, office
address and telephone number of the ADA Coordinator. The ADA Coordinator’s role is 1o plan,
coordinate, organize, facilitate, and promote compliance efforts. The Coordinator responds to
requests for accommodations or barrier removal, The Coordinator also receives and investigates
complaints and grievances.

The County, through its ADA Coordinator, will provide all employees with annual reminders
about the ADA requirements with links 1o instructional information, and any pertinent
information regarding any changes to the ADA law since the initial plan or the previous year.
Additionally, the ADA Coordinator will annually update the report 1o list items not previously
reported and items that have been resolved, A list of requests for reasonable accommodations
and a list of grievances will also be included in the transition plan on a continuous basis, but

grouped by year reported.

The Johnson County Commissioners appointed the County Coordinator, Barbara Davis, as
the ADA Coordinator effective December 19, 2011, by consensus of the County Commissioners
at a regular meeting. Activities related to ADA compliance should be directed 1o the
Coordinator, and each County department should designate a liaison for ADA issues and
publicize the identity of this person. Ms. Davis's information is listed on the County website and
can be reached at:

Barb Davis
Johnson County Coordinator
6 West Court Street, Franklin, IN 46131
Direct: 317-346-4329
Fax: 317-736-8066 |
bdavisico. johnson.in, us
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V. SELFEVALUATION

Title 1l of ADA, 28 CFR. Part 35 Sec, 35.105 and Sec. 35.150 requires local government
agencies, including countics, 1o conduct a self-evaluation of its facilities and develop a
Transition Plan to ensure the county is ADA compliant. The purpose of the county self-
evaluation of govemnment entities is to identify all the physical barriers in the County that exist
currently in order to create a schedule and prionity list for removing said barners. Johnson
County compiled an updated list for 2023 of all of its public programs, services, activities,
facilities, sidewalk and probable/existing curb ramp locations to ensure that people with
disabilities have equal access to said public programs, services, activities, facilities, sidewalk and
probable/existing curb ramps locations. The County Transition Plan should address the following
aspects of accessibility:

» Evaluate the County’s current policies and practices concerning ADA compliance,
identify shoricomings, and appropriately modify aceording to a schedule, any policies
and practices that do not meet ADA standards.

=  When appropriate, take remedial action to eliminate effects of previous discniminatory
policies or practices.

« Establish a review system for updating compliance and evaluation procedures and
provide the name of the official responsible for the Transition Plan’s implementation.

s |dentify steps taken during each year towards achieving ADA compliance within the
Transition Plan.

+ Provide opportunity for interested public to participate and develop the Transition Plan.

VL. DEPARTMENT FOCUS

In addition to the comprehensive review of accessibility at all public areas of county facilities,
a questionnaire was distributed to the County department heads requesting information regarding
current accommaodations that are available to the public that visit the facility as one measure to
determine their level of ADA compliance (see Appendix D). Key items reviewed within each
department included ADA-specific training of employees, past interaction and accommodation
of persons with disabilities, review of publications produced by each department, and staff
suggestions to help them accommodate persons with disabilities. The level of investigation into
the operations of the various departments was generally consistent with the amount of interaction
with the public and the extent of the public programs offered by each

The results of the self-evaluation identified a County emplovee eagemess to assist the public
in their ADA accessibility issues. County employees requested a need for highlighting ADA
deficiencies within the County and a need for additional traiming to properly address said issues.
Typical accommodation examples included County employees providing physical assistance o
the public while at the facility and providing written or Braille materials for the hearing, visual or
speech impaired, ete. Following this review, the ADA Coordinator followed up with specific
County department heads who expressed interest in additional information to better understand
their responses and the operation of their department concerning compliance with the ADA,

5
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Likewise. recommendations were made by the County ADA coordinator, and will be continually
reviewed, to improve accessibility of programs for each department. The findings and
recommendations suggested by County department heads will provide the basis for the
implementation of specific improvements for providing access to County programs moving
forward.

VIil. PUBLIC OUTREACH

w«sessSection will be updated following the conclusion of public comment*****

VIII. PHASING OF CORRECTIONS

Since 2015, Johnson County has continued its phased implementation of the required
corrections to remove all barriers at County-owned facilities and programs as the County has
limited funds and cannot immediately make all facilities fully compliant with ADA standards.
However, since 201 5, the ADA Coordinator has worked with the Johnson County
Commissioners and Johnson County Council to make funding available to implement the most
urgent improvements to ensure all programs are accessible as soon as possible, The County has
continued to set aside budgetary funds each vear for specific use on ADA compliance eritenia
and Johnson County is committed to becoming ADA compliant within the confines of preserving
existing programs and services (0 all and budgetary himitations. Note that actual phasing,
transitioning of improvements, etc., can be impacted by a number of factors that may be
unknown currently, as well as economic conditions, grant opportunities, etc.

In 2015, a baseline criteria was established to develop a starting point for ranking the
deficient facilities identified duning self-evaluation. Site priorities were determined by evaluating
each site’s level of use, social need. civic function, and the general uniqueness of the site. At the
time of the development of this report in 2023, few public complaints had been received about
County-owned facilities. Complaints were not used as criteria to determine the phasing of
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improvements for any particular site, though future complaints could be the basis for funding
IMprovements.

Each of these criteria is assumed 1o have equal weight and no priority over another:

Level of Use: Is the facility utilized quite frequently and by a large cross-section of the
public?

Social Need: Does the facility provide a social service or program for less fortunate or
transient citizens?

Civie Funetion: Does the facility provide access to civie programs and services that
implement the civil and political nghts provided by the government?

General Unigueness of the Site: Does the building, facility, or site provide a distingt
program or service that cannot occur at a different location or facility?

All barriers are not equal in the impact they have on persons with disabilities to have equal
access to County facilities or programs. As a result, a pnonitization was completed with input
from applicable departments to identify a ranking system to utilize when determining which
capital improvements need to be considered first and those that could be implemented in
subsequent years. The County’s assignment of barrier removal priorities is intended 1o facilitate
ongoing public review and to address specific concerns of the local disabled community. The
timing of the improvements by site will be determined by the County based on public input.
general need, and budgetary allowances. In general, the required physical improvements to meet
ADA specifications at County facilities were reviewed and categorized as follows:

High priority barmiers prohibit access for disabled persons, make access extremely
troublesome, or present safety hazards to all users. These barriers likely do not have
acceptable alternative routes or treatments 1o overcome the barrier. Typically these
barriers are significant obstacles located at entry walks and doors, interior cormidors, curh
ramps, restrooms, and transaction and information counters,

Medium priority barmiers partially prohibit access or make access quite difficult for
disabled persons. For medium priority barriers, allernalive routes or treatments to
overcome the barmier may or may not exist. Typically these barriers are obstacles 1o
amenities such as secondary entry points, light switches, vending machines, and drinking
fountains. Medium priority barriers may also be barriers which are significant obstacles
prohibiting access but for which alternative access is available or assistance is readily
available to navigate around the barrier. The presence of the medium priority barrier
possibly causes a minor danger to a disabled person who is attempting to use the facility.
Low priority barriers typically do not limit access to facilities or services for disabled
persons. For low priority barriers, alternative routes or treatments are typically available
or assistance can be provided to overcome the barrier. It is not likely that the presence of
a low prionty bamer would cause a danger to a disabled person who is attempting to use
or access the facility.
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IX. FINANCIAL PLAN AND SCHEDULE

The costs to remove barriers by priority for each site are shown in and detailed for each
tacility in Appendix E and F. In 2015, a 30 year time frame for compliance was identified to
determine an average allotted annual budget specifically to address compliance assuming current
ADA standards and guidelines are not modified and funding is available each budget cvele to
make the necessary improvements. For some sites, the total cost of construction for the
corrections requires that they be spread out over two or more phases. Johnson County has the
right to modify the priorities based on funding levels and changes in County programs, activities,
and services to have flexibility in accommodating community requests and complaints. Interim
resolutions, such as assigning aids, temporary signing for alternate routes or sites, and
modifications of programs, activities, and services may be implemented at the Couniy’s
discretion to handle existing insufficiencies or access complaints received.

All costs noted in Appendix E and F are 2023 cost opinions. These cost opinions are subject
to change based on market conditions, economic conditions, inflation, matenial selection, etc.
Multiple phases of projects, multiple bidding packages, design parameters, etc. all have an
impact on project costs that cannot be finitely identified in a study with this level of detail and
uncertainty related to funding. Based on the costs developed to address the architectural and
engineening improvements required to fully comply with ADA Standards for Accessible Design
(ADASAD) and Proposed Accessibility Guidelines for Pedestrian Facilities in the Public Right-
of-Way (PROW AG) standards, more than (S Final Amount pending), in improvements would
be required (2023 costs) to achieve ADA compliance at all of the County building facilities and
parks. It is important to note at this point that many of the noted deficiencies are not significant
barriers to access and some improvements are not required until such time as a major building
renovation 15 completed. It must also be mentioned that the cost to correct significant non-
comphant items cannot be determined based on the scope of the ADA self-evaluation. Additional
investigation 15 needed to evaluate the various options and likely will include a review of other
codes (plumbing, electrical. eic.) and possibly also review of the feasibility of removing walls
(1.e., structural engineering review). Costs provided are estimated based on information available
from the self-evaluation and may not account for hidden items not readily visible which may
impact costs (e.g., lack of backer boards where toilet grab bars need 1o be relocated, would
require drywall removal and replacement that is not included in noted costs). In some cases, the
cost identified is for a specific solution and there are often multiple options with costs that can be
quite variable.

In 2015, Johnson County set a goal for implementing all of the recommended
improvements within a 30-year time frame and allotted an annual budget of approximately
527,203 (in 2014 dollars) to bring all of the County facilities evaluated in Appendix E of this
report up 1o current ADA standards (no inflation included). These costs do not include any costs
associated with training of staff, staff time related to training or overseeing implementation, elc.
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X. PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY

The County's Public Right of Way (ROW), through the Johnson County Highway
Department, used mapping to identify locations of all sidewalks and curb ramps within the
County limits. These pedestrian facilities were then inventonied and assessed using the Proposed
Accessibility Guidelines for Pedestrian Facilities in the Public Right-of-Way (PROWAG), dated
July 26, 2011, as published by United States Access Board. Data collection was completed using
Apple iPads and software 1o recond the location of each data collection point, the numerical data,
and to correlate the data with a photo of the facility inventoried. The Geolot apphication by
GeoSpatial Experts was used for data collection. The GeoJot application provided a platform for
the creation of ADA specific attribute lists to track inventory data.

Upon completion of the Inventory and Assessment, the data collected was compiled into data
sheets for each data collection point or location and are attached hereto in Appendix F.
Throughout the self-evaluation for the public rights of way, *location” refers to a single data
collection point. This may be a block, a portion thereof with logical stopping point, such as an
allev or area with no sidewalk present, curb ramp, intersection or non-roadway related portion of
public ROW. Each location was reviewed for complhiance with each cnterion required within the
PROWAG (or ADAAG as applicable). A barmer ranking (High, Medium, or Low prionty) was
assigned to the location. Each location was then assigned a cost parameter based on the amount
of modification or reconstruction required 1o achieve accessibility.

The self-evaluation of the public ROW in Appendix F analyzes factors such as level of use,
degree of danger posed, complaints or requests for repair received, and other factors. These
factors can be grouped into two categones.

*  Contributing contextual factors account for use pattems and distnbution in relation to
county services, residential zones, and other public services, More specifically;

o Areas of High Pedestrian Activity — High pnionty areas include areas with high
levels of pedestrian traffic. These included, but are not limited to, those areas
adjacent to downtown, schools, community centers, churches, public
transporiation hubs, retail centers, and parks.

o Arecas with a Higher Concentration of persons with disabilities - High priority
areas include senior centers, assisted living communities, and areas adjacent to
medical facilities.

o Areas of High Volume Streets - High prionty areas include the pedestrian
facilities along major artenial streets, These are frequently the connectors between
residential areas and destinations such as shopping centers, employvment, and
medical centers.

o Areas accessing Places of Public Accommodation — High priority areas include
those pedestrian facilities serving local government offices and facilities, such as
municipal office buildings, public libraries, and community centers.
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* Physical Impedance factors include the actual physical charactenstics of the specific
righi-of-way feature and the severity of the barrier to use. More specifically:

o High priority - High priority areas include areas with conditions that make travel
difficult or impossible for the independent pedestrian and affect the abality of
persons with disabilities to access or use a facility or program, or are generally
hazardous conditions to any pedestrian. These included, but are not limited to,
missing curb ramps, steep slopes, particularly cross slopes impacting lateral
balance, changes in level over 17, and fixed obstructions limiting vertical and
horizontal clearance, trip hazards, extreme slopes, and major obstructions and
protrusions,

o Medium priority - Medium priority areas include areas with conditions that
make travel moderately difficult, but passable and affect the quality of usage for
persons with disabilities 1o a greater extent than that afforded the non-disabled.
These included, but are not limited to, moderate deviations in running and cross
slopes, changes in level Y2 10 17, obstruections that allow tight passage. landing
and PAR width deviations.

o Low priority — Low prionty areas include areas with conditions that deviate from
codes and standards but alternative means of use may be available to provide
equal access or opportunitics. In low prionity areas, conditions may be an
inconvenience, bul neither travel nor safety is greatly impacted. These areas allow
significant usability and independent travel is possible in most cases. These
included, but are not limited to, minor deviations in running and cross slopes,
changes in level, landings and PAR width deviations, and presence of standard
elements such as detectable wamings not in compliance with guidelines.

Al this time, the majonty of County owned pedestnan ROW facilities are within
subdivisions. Few are connected to a larger network or providing access to areas offering County
services. As such, these factors had minimal impact on the barmer rankings. Continued growth
and interconnectivity will occur and as such locations of governmental facilities, commercial
centers, and densities of residential development will also change over time. Therefore,
contextual factors are continually reevaluated 1o accommodate the current greatest need for
improvements at time of implementation.

While the ADA does not require pedestrian facilities in the absence of a pedestnan route,
it does require that pedestrian facilities, when newly constructed or altered, be accessible,
Pedestrian facilities would include, but not be limited to, sidewalks, curb ramps, pedestrian
signals, and sign furnishings. The majority of County construction projects do not include
pedestrian facilities. Any future requests for pedestrian facilities necessitate an assessment of
current conditions and needs in order to be considered for implementation.

10
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Xl. UNDUE BURDEN AND FUNDING
AVAILABILITY

The ADA does not require action that
Johnson County demonstrates would result in a
fundamental alteration in the nature of a program
or activity, would create a hazardous condition
for other people, or would represent an undue
financial or administrative burden. This
determination can only be made by the ADA
Coordinator, department head, or designee and
must be accompanied by a statement citing the
reasons for reaching that conclusion. The
determination that an undue financial or
administrative burden would result will be based
on an evaluation of all resources available for use
in a program.

In the event of an undue burden, the County will consider allernative options for providing
the benefits and services of the program and’/or activity to individuals with disabilities. Johnson
County will continue to implement their phasing of corrections within the nght-of-way and its
facilities per budgetary allowances. Likewise, accessibility improvements that can be made
through general maintenance of County facilities (e.g. signage, clear pathways, relocation of
restroom fixtures, etc. ). or as part of the regular administrative duties of department staff (e.g.
providing documents in alternate forms, training, website improvements, etc.) will typically be
completed first; with larger capital improverent projects being completed when necessary
funding is available, In addition, the County will actively look for grants and other sources of
funds from vanous programs available.

XII.  TRANSITION PLAN MANAGEMENT

This Johnson County ADA Transition Plan is a living document that will be updated and
adopted on a regular basis, as appropriate, on a three vear cycle. Additionally, at the
recommendation of the ADA Coordinator, the update schedule and or the plan itself may be
altered at the discretion of the Johnson County Board of Commissioners.

11
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RESOLUTION 2011~ |9

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF JOHNSON COUNTY,
INDLANA
ADOPTING THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)

ADA COORDINATOR AND PROCEDLURES

WHEREAS, the Federal government enacted the Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990 (ADA) to prevent discrimination of the physically and mentally disabled relating o
employment and access to public facilites; and

WHEREAS, in compliance with Title I of the ADA the Board of Commissioners of
Johnson County shall name an ADA Coordinator; and

WHEREAS, in compliance with Title |l of the ADA the Board of Commissioners of
Johnson County shall adopt 2 grievance procedure for resolving complaints alleging violation of
Title I of the ADA; and

WHEREAS, in compliance with Title Il of the ADA the Board of Commissioners of
Johnson County shall publish notice to the public regarding the ADA,

WHEREAS, in compliance with Title I of the ADA the Board of Commissioners of
Johnson County shall post the ADA coordinator’'s name, office address, and telephone number
along with the ADA Notice and ADA gnevance procedure on its website.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commuissioners of Johnson
County, Indiana:

The County Coordinator is designated as the ADA Coordinator for Johnson County.

The Notice under the Amercans with Disabilities Act, a copy of which 15 attached hereto, is
adopted as the Johnson County Government Notice under the Amenicans with Disabilities Act.

The Johnson County Government Grievance Procedure under the Americans with Disabilities
Act, a copy of which is attached hereto, is adopted as the grievance procedure for addressing
complaints alleging discrimination on the basis of disability in the provision of services,
activities, programs or benefits by Johnson County Government.

In compliance with Federal and State laws as set forth above, the Johnson County Boerd of
Commissioners resolves to post the required information regarding the ADA coordinator, Notice
under the Americans with Disabilities Act, and Johnson County Government Grievance
Procedure under the Americans with Disgbilities Act on its website and at such other locations as
may be determined from time to time.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this |1 ay of December, 2011,

J L,"Pntﬁe, Chairman Thomas A. Kite, Commissioner

Aot qu .

Troy A. DeHart, Commissioner VT EST: Janice D. Ri

hhan, Auditor



REsoLUTION2011- |0
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF JOHNSON COUNTY.

INDIANA
ADOPTING THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)
ACCESS] 4 | FOR STA CESSIB N
AND
ES FOR PEDESTRIAN 1ES IN THE PU T-OF-WAY

WHEREAS, the Federal government enacted the Americans with Disabilities Act of
1950 (ADA) to prevent discnimination of the physically and mentally disabled relating to
employment and access to public facilities; and

WHEREAS, Title [l of the ADA requires that municipalities adopt the Americans with
Disabilities Standards for Accessible Design that provide accessibility, through proposed
structural modifications to remove accessibility barriers; and

WHEREAS, Title Il of the ADA recommends that municipalities adopt the Americans
with Disabilities Guidelines for Pedestrian Facilities in the Public Right-of-Way that provide
accessibility, through proposed structural medifications to remove accessibility barriers; and

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Justice recently modified the ADA
Standards for Accessible Design and the Guidelines for Pedestrian Facilities in the Public Righ:-
of-Way in 2010 and 2011, respactively; and

WHEREAS, the Johnson County Board of Commissioners remaing commitied to the
ADA and the elimination of barriers to public facilities; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Johnson County Board of
Commuissioners hereby adopts the 2010 Americans with Disabilities (ADA) Standards for
Accessible Design and 2011 Guidelines for Pedestrian Facilities in the Public Right-of-Way.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this Iq i day of December, 2011.

e

Tokn L. Pfice, Chairman ATTEST:

it

Thomas A, Kite, Commissioner

fosenk

anice D, Richhart, Auditor

Troy A. DeHart, Commissicner



RESOLUTION 2013-2

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
OF JOHNSON COUNTY, INDIANA
ADOFTING TITLE V1 OF THE 1964 CIVIL RIGHTS ACT, DESIGNATING A TITLE
V1 COORDINATOR, AND ESTABLISHING TITLE VI GRIEVANCE PROCEDURES

WHEREAS, the Federal government enacted Title VI of the 1964 Civil Rights Act (Title
W1} to prohibit discrimination of the basis of race, color, or national origin, and to ensure that federal
financial assistance 10 local units of government is not used in connection with such discnmination;

and

WHEREAS, zll persons who come into contact with Johnson County Govemment are
entitled to receive equal treatment, equal access, equal rights, and equal opportunities without regard
to their race, color, or national origin;

WHEREAS, in compliance with Title VI, the Board of Commissioners of Johnson C ounty
shall name a Title V1 Coordinator; and

WHEREAS, in compliance with Title VI, the Board of Commissioners of Johnson County
shall adopt a grievance procedure for resalving complaints alleging violation of Title VI; and

WHEREAS, in compliance with Title VI, the Board of Commissioners of Johmson Couanty
shall publish notice to the public regarding Title VI;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Johnson
County, Indiana:

The County Coordinator is designated as the Title VI Coordinator for Johnson County,

A notice of the County’s commitment to comply with Title VI shall be posted at Johnson
County Governmen! locations and shall be accessible on  the County's  website a1

WL 0. johnson. in.us,
The Johnson County Government Grievance Procedure under Title VI, o copy of which is

attached hereto, is adopted a¢ the grievance procedure for addressing complaints alleging
discrimination oa the basis of race, color, or national origin in the provision of services, activities,

pragrams, or benefits by Johnson County Government

In compliance with Federal and State laws as set forth above, the Johnsan County Board of
Commissioners resolves to post the required information regarding the Title VI coordinator, notice
unider Title VI, and the Johnson County Government Title VI grievance procedure on its website and
at such other locations as may be determined from time to tima.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Johnson County Board of Commissioners
this 26 day of August, 2013.

S -y

Brizn P. Baird, Chair Thomas A Eite, Membes

tiflh— M 3D f o

Ronald H. West, Member C’_’g.ITE%T.- Jenice D. Rifhhert, Auditor
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NOTICE UNDER THE AMERICANS
WITH DISABILITIES ACT

In accordance with the requirements of title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990
("ADA"), Johnson County Government will not discriminate against qualified individuals with
dizabilities on the basis of disability in its services, programs, or activities.

Employment: Johnson County Government does not diseriminate on the basis of disability in its
hinng or employment practices and complies with all regulations promulgated by the U.S. Equal
Employment Opportunity Commission under title [ of the ADA.

Effective Communication: lohnson County Government will generally, upon request, provide
appropriate aids and services leading to effective communication for qualified persons with
diszbilities so they can participate equally in Johnson County Govermnment's programs, services,
and activities, incleding qualified sign language interpreters, documents in Braille, and other
wiys of making information and communications accessible to people who have speech, hearing,
or vision impairments.

Modifications to Policies and Procedures: Johnson County Government will make all
reasonable modifications to policies and programs to ensure that people with disabilities have an
equal opportunity to enjoy all of its programs, services, and activities. For example, individuals
with service animals are welcomed in Johnson County Government’s offices, even where pets
are generally prohibited.

Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification
of policies or procedures to participate in 2 program, service, or activity of Johnson County
Government should contact the office of the County Coordinator, 86 West Court Street, Franklin,
Indiana, 46131, as soon as possible but no later than 48 hours before the scheduled event.

The ADA does not require the Johnson County Govermment to take any action that would
fundamentally alter the nature of its programs or services, or impose an undue financial or
administrative burden.

Complaints that 8 program, service, or activity of Johnson County Government is not accessible
to persons with disabilities should be directed to the County Coordinator, 86 West Court Street,

Franklin, Indiana, 46131.

Johnson County Government will not place a surcharge on a particular individual with a
disability or any group of individuals with disabilities to cover the cost of providing auxiliary
aids/services or reasonable modifications of pelicy, such as reirieving items from locations that
are open to the public but are not accessible to persons who use wheelchairs.
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Grievance Procedure



Johnson County Government
Grievance Procedure under
The Americans with Disabilities Act

This Grievance Procedure is established to meet the requirements of the
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 ("ADA"). It may be used by anyvone who wishes 1o file
8 complaint alleging discrimination on the basis of disability in the provision of services,
activities, programs, or benefits by Johnson County Government. The County's Personne! Policy
govemns employment-related complaints of disability discrimination.

The complaint should be in writing and contain information about the alleged discrimination
such as name, address, phone number of complainant and location, date, and description of the
probiem. Alternative means of filing complaints, such as personal interviews or a tape recording
of the complaint, will be made available for persons with disabilities upon request.

The complaint should be submitted by the grievant and/or his'her designee as soon as possible
but no later than 60 calendar days afier the alleged violation to:

County Coordinator
ADA Coordinator
86 West Court Street, Franklin, IN 46131

Within 15 calendar days after receipt of the complaint, the County Coordinator or assigned
designee will meet with the complainant to discuss the complaint and the possible resolutions.
Within 15 calendar days of the meeting, the County Coordinator or assigned designee will
respond in writing. and where appropriate, in a format accessible to the complainant, such as
large print, Braille, or audio tape. The response will explain the position of Johnson County
Government and offer options for substantive resolution of the complaint.

If the response by the County Coordinator or assigned designee does not satisfactorily resolve
the issue, the complainant and/or his‘her designee may appeal the decision within 15 calendar
days afier receipt of the response to the Johnson County Board of Commissioners or assigned

designee,

Within 15 calendar days after receipt of the appeal, the Johnson County Board of Commissioners
or assigned designee will mest with the complainant to discuss the complaint and possible
resolutions. Within 15 calendar days after the meeting, the Johnson County Board of
Commissioners or assigned designee will respond in wniting, and, where appropriate, in & format
aceessible to the complainant, with a final resolution of the complaint.

All wriften complaints received by the County Coordinator or assigned designee, appeals 1o
the Johnson County Board of Commissioners or assigned designee, and responses from these
two offices will be retained by Johnson County Government for at least three years.



Johnson County Government
Grievance Procedure under
Title VI of the 1964 Civil Rights Act

This Grievance Procedure is established to meet the requirements of Title VI of the 1964 Civil
Rights Act ("Title VI”). It may be used by anvone who wishes to file a complaint alleging
discrimination on the basis of race, color, or national orign, including limited English
proficiency, in the provision of services, activities, programs, or henefits by Johnson County
Government. The County’s Personnel Policy govems employment-related complaints of such
discrimination.

The complaint should be in writing and contain information about the alleged discrimination
such as name, address, phone number of complainant and location, date, and description of the
problem. Alternative means of filing complaints, such as personal interviews or a tape recording
of the complaint, will be made available upon request.

The complaint should be submitted by the grievant and/or his/her designee as soon as possible
but no later than 60 celendar days after the alleged violation to:

County Coordinater
Title VI Coordinator
86 West Court Strect, Franklin, IN 46131

Within 15 calendar days after receipt of the complaint, the County Coordinator or assigned
designee will meet with the complainant to discuss the complaint and the possible resolutions.
Within 13 calendar days of the meeting, the County Coordinator or assigned designee will
respond in writing, and where appropriate, in a format accessible to the complainant, such as
large print, Braille, or audio tape. The response will explain the position of Johnson County
Government and offer options for substantive resolution of the complaint.

If the response by the County Coordinator or assigned designee does not satisfactorily resolve
the issue, the complainant and/or his'her desipnes may appeal the decision within 15 calendas
days after receipt of the response to the Johnsen County Board of Commissioners or assigned

designee.

Within 15 calendar days afier receipt of the appeal, the Johnson County Board of Commissioners
or assigned designee will meet with the complainant to discuss the complaint and possible
resolutions. Within 15 calendar davs after the meeting, the Johnson County Board of
Commissioners or assigned designee will respond in writing, and, where appropriate, in & format

accessible to the complainant, with a final resolution of the complaint.

All written complaints received by the County Coordinator or assigned designee, appeals to
the Johnson County Board of Commissioners or assigned designee, and responses from these
two offices will be retained by Johnson County Government for at lsast three years.
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ounty Program Depa nt ADA tionnair

The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requires state and local governments, businesses, and non-profit

organizations to provide goods, services, and programs to people with disabilities on an equal basis with the rest

of the public. Specifically, state and local governments (ADA title 11 entities) must ensure “program

accessibility,” The ADA requirements for program accessibility for state and local governments ¢an be found in

the Department of Justice’s ADA Title 11 regulations 28 CFR Part 35.150. To help better understand possible

accessibility concemns in Johnson County programming. please complete and retumn the following questionnaire.

YES
1. Are you aware that Johnson County has an ADA coordinator?

Iede

Do you know how to contact the Johnson County ADA coordinator? -

3. Are you aware of the Johnson County intemal grievance procedure that allows for
quick and prompt solutions for any complaints based on alleged noncompliance with
ADAT

4. Are you aware of the Johngson County nondiscrimination policy?

5. Does your department have a policy that provides for notifying participants, applicants,
employees, and professional organizations that you do not discriminate on the basis of
disabiliry?

6., Do vou provide ongoing staff training to ensure that stafl fully understands the policy of
nondiscrimination on the basis of disability and can take all appropriate steps to facilitate
the panticipation of individuals with disabilities in agency programs and activities?

7. Do vou notify the public and other interested partics that awxihary aids (sign language
interpreters, readers) will be provided, upon request, to panticipants with disabilities?

& Do you notify the public and other interested parties that agency meetings, board of
director meetings, hearings, conferences, public appearances by elected officials, and
interviews will be held in accessible locations?

9. Do you make available, upon request, written material in altermate formats for people
who have disabilities? (Alternate formats include large print, Braille. and audiocassette
tapes) _—

10, Do vou have a policy and procedure for safe emergency evacuation of pecople with
dhsabilities from yvour facilitvis)?

11. When hiring new employees, does vour department make pre-employment medical

inquines?

12, If the answer to Question 11 15 ves, is the inquiry related w the applicant s ability 10

perform the job? -

NO



13, Are all applicants in the same job classification asked the same medical and'or
interview guestions? - -
14. During the application, interviewing, hiring, and employment process, do you provide
reasonable accommeodations 1o applicants and employees with disabilities? - -
15. Do you think your department would benefit from additional ADA raining? - =
16, Are you aware of any instance where vour staff has interacted with persons with
disabilities and altered their normal procedures to accommadate them in some way?
Please Descnibe;

17. Do you have any specific suggestions or thoughts on how your department can better assist the disabled
public in your programing? Please Describe;

18. What types of ADA issues do you feel that your department would most benefit from additional
training? Please Describe:

19. What areas of ADA accessibility do you think are the most important for Johnson County 1o dircet its
focus towards furure programming? Please Describe:
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JOHKEON COUNTY - ADA SELF EVALUATION STUDY AND TRAMNSITEDN PLAN
FACILITY SUMMARY
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Data

County Annex East coecn
1-1 Parking Lot
|
l3/15/23 Resurface and Mark Accessible Stalls and Aisie Low £5,000)

ines and new pavement (o be complete)

Motes: Stall markings need 1o be replaced at reg'd
widihs. BMark shared acoess aisle,
Federal Guideline: 208.2, 208.3

Motes: Req'd 60" dia turning area not provided.

Clear width at toilet is obstructed by sink a1 43°,

Cabinet blocks any manuevenng space adjacent 1o
Hoithir publie restioom downstairs i [toilet and obstructs door manuevering Space.
handicap acoewble, bowever the one Complete solution may require removal of cabinet
upstais in main lobly is and relocation of sink. L 10,000|

|Federal Guideline; 703.2-4, 703.6. 216.8 High
Keeds 1o be done |f we turn basement  |Prowde Occupenty Semsor
batkroonss idndicap accesisle Motes: Electrical switch is at 497 hit (48" max) Lo

Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3 5100)

Insulote water lines [Low 5500]
See above Provide Grab Bors [Medium 5500]

Hotes: None Provided

Federal Guideline: 6045
18-7
Switch 1oo high needs replaced Prewide Oeeupancy Sensar |Low

Maotes: Elecirhcal switch is at 48° hi [48" max). Lo £100

Exterior Enirances

Motes: Electrical switch i4 at 48 3/4" b1 (48" max).  [Low LioD

Federa! Guidehne; 2051, 308.2-3

fepioce Daar Hardwane
Employees welcame, open door for
visitors : also walk them 1o exit, opening [Noles: Hardware reguires grasping and twlsting. Low 51,0060
door for them Federal Guidelne: 309.4, 402.2.7

Facility Total: 517,300

Append E-County Ansex East



Community Corrections

Parking Lot

18 spaoces provided, including 2 designoted o3 accessible, 1 van
spoce required.

Mork Accessible Stolls and Aisle and Provide Van Signoge

Lo

5200)

Motes: Stall markings need to be replaced at req'd widths, Mark
shared access aiske. No van accessible signage provided,
Federal Guideline: 208.2, 208.3

Accessible Route

2-1

Reploce Curb Ramp with Pavalied Curb Ramp

Medium

51,500]

Hotes: Ramp excesds running slope. No landing provided.
Federal Guideline: 406.1, 406.4

Reception

Provide means of egress signage

High

$100}

Motes: Mone provided.
Federal Guideline:

Ea-1

|Replace Door

Law

53,500]

Motes: Door clear width is 317 {327 req'd]
Federal Guideline: 404.2 3

Frowide Kick Plate

Low

51100

Motes: 9° to glazing (10" min. smooth reg'd)
Federal Guideling: 404.2.10

[B8b-1

Adjust Door Closer '

High

S450]

HNates: Operating effort is 15 b (5 Ib max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404.2.9

Reptoce Door Hardwaore

iLow

S300)

Motes: Hardware requires pinching.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

7-1

Prowide Paper Cup Dispemser

Medium

5150

detectable element to eliminate protrusion.
Federal Guideling: 211, 307.2

Motes: "Hi-lo™ fountain is not provided. Fountain provided does not
meet dimensional requirements for standing persans, Provide cane

Appendix £ - Community Correctihons
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|

Relocate Fire Alarm Activation Device

Notes: Operable part at 50° ht. (48" max) I

Federal Guideling; 308.2

Provide Accessible Service Counter or Alternate Accommodation af 6ml
34-1 Reception Low 5

Motes: 11" min. depth for knee space is not provided.
Federal Guideline: 226.1, 902.2
Unisex Restroom

16-1 Provige Wall Signage Low $100}
MWotes: None prowided.

Federal Guideline: 407.4.3, 703.3-4
Replace Daor Signage Low $100)
‘NEIH! sign mounted at 70" to text {48°-60" req'd). Braille is 3/4"

below raised text (3/87-1/2" req'd)
Federal Guldeline: 703.3-4

Prowvide Maneuvering and Clear Spoce Low
Netes: 60" clear width at toile1 is obstructed by sink at 377, 60" dia
ll_urnq'ng space is not provided. Overall room size may be insufficient
1o accommaodate accessible restroom,

Federal Guideline: 703.3-4

Reposition Towel Dispenser Medium s500
Motes: 65" to operable parts (15"-48" max).
Federal Guideline: 30E, 6047

Reposition and Reploce Grob Bors [Medium 51,000]
Motes: Reposition side grab bar (mounted too close to rear wall)
Replace 24" rear grab bar (36" min.}

Federal Guideline: 604.5%.2, 609.4

Eb-2 Adiust Doar Closer Medium L] |
Motes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min. Operating effort is 8 Ib
(8l max for interior dogrs. )

Federal Guideline: 404.2.9

10|

Testing Room

18-1 Prewide Wall Signoge Low 5100]
Wotes: None provided.
Federal Guideline: 407.4.3, 703.3-4

Bb-3 Modify Glazing Panel Low 5400

Notes: Bottom of vision panel is at 507 (43" max)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.11

18-2 Reposition Furniture of Qutlets Low s0|
HNotes: Reposition furniture obstructing cutlets to accommedate
clear space.

Federal Guideline: 308.2

Appendix E - Community Corrections Page 2 of 3
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Am.-'s!ft em‘gn r'n,-rc:mmendrdjl

N

and clear space requirements.
Federal Guideline: 308.2

Motes: Clear knee space is insufficient at testing station table.
Theugh not built-in, recommend providing station meeting height

Facility Total:

9,220

General Notes: 1. For door closer adjustments, cost shown is to replace In case adjustment cannot alleviate the
compliance issue (typical]. 2. Electrical switches in offices and commaon spaces are employee operated. These

elements are not included in this summary

Appendix E - Community Corrections
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County Annex West

Coridors/Common Space

71

Provide Paper Cup Dispenser

IMediud

550]

Motes: "Hi-lo" fountain is not provided.
Fountain provided does not meet dimensional
requirements far wheelchair users or standing

PErSOns.
Federal Guideline: 211

Appendix E - County Annex West
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Ba-1

Prm-m .E' Plate

West
Emfry

Motes: 5 1/2" to glazing (10" min. smooth
req'd)
Federal Guideling: 404.2.10

da-2

Provide Kick Plate Loy

51104

South
Entry

Motes: 5 1/2" to glazing (10" min. smooth
req'd)
Federal Guideling: 404.2.10

Replace Threshold

Flediur

$175

Notes: Threshobd is over 17, [1/4" max; 1/2°
beveled)
Federal Guidefine: 402.5, 404.2.3

Provide Kick Piate

Low

5110|

Motes: None provided. Patch hole at door
threshald an intersor.
Federal Guideline: 304.2

Corridors/Common Space

7-1

Frowvide Paper Cup Dispenser

Pdediur

5504

Notes: “Hi-lo” fountain is not provided
Federal Guideline: 211

Provide meons of egress signage

Notes: None provided. Tactile reguired.
Fedéral Guideline:

ﬂh

5.100|

Commissioner's Office

Replace Wall Signoge

Low

£100)

Maotes: Braille too close 1o raised text (3/87-
1/2" req'd}
Federal Guideline: 703.3

Erowide Kick Plote

MR

MN/A]

Motes: 4° to glazing (10" min. smooth req'd)
Federal Guideline: 404,210

Commissioner's Office - Conference Room

Auditorium

|Provide Wall Signage

Low

5100]

Motes: None provided at West entry
Federal Gusdeling: 703.2-3

Bh-4

| Adjust Doev Closer *

Ple i

5450

East Entry

Motes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min
Operating effort exceeds 5 Ib max for interior
doors.

Federal Guideline: 404.2.8-9

Prowvide Kick Plote

$110]

Appendix E - County Annex West
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MWotes: 8" to glazing {107 min, smooth reg'd)
Federal Guideline: 404,.2.10
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8b-5

Adjust Door Closer 3

Mediu

5450

[West Entry

Motes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min,
Operating effort exceeds 5 Ib max for interior

doors.
Federal Guideline: 404.2.8-9

Frovide Kick Plate

Low

S110]

Motes: 8" to glazing (107 min. smooth req'd)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.10

B i

5300]

Reploce Door Hordware

Notes: Hardware requires pinching.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Women's Restroom

151

Replace Door Signage

51000

Notes: No raised text provided,
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

Insulote water lings

Mediur

21001

Notes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain
Federal Guideline: 606.5

Reposition Dispensers

hedi

5501

Notes: 53" to operable parts {157-4B" max].
Federal Guidelinge: 308, 604.7

Provide Occupancy Sensor

1

522

MNotes: Electrical switch is at 49 ht (48" max).
Federal Guideling; 205.1, 30B8.2-3

Replace Stall Door, Reposition Tollet and Recon

Mediur

52,1

Notes: S1all door is 317 clear width (32" min).
Door does not provide handles or self-closing
mechanism. Stall width i5 42" (60" min.) Todlet
it located 22 1/2° from centerline 1o side wall
{16"-18" reqg'd}.

Federal Guideline: 213.3, 604.8.1.2, 404.2.7, 309.4

Replace ond Repasition Grab Bors

Mediur

%1,000]

Notes: No rear grab bar is provided. Side grab
bar extends 50" from rear wall (54" min reqd]
Federal Guideline: 6G04.5, 609, 3-4

Reposition Coat Hook

Lovw

550]

MNotes: Coat hook is 65" high (48" max).
Federal Guideling: 308, 603 .4

lab-5

Adjust Door Closer '

hediug

S450]

Appendix E - County Annex West

Page & of 12



Noles: Operating effort is 121b. (5 Ib max for
interior doors)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.9

Reploce Dopr Hardware

hediu

5300

Notes: Hardware requires twisting and
Erasping.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, a02. 2.7
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Men's Restroom

15-2

Reploce ond Reposition Wall Signoge

Low

£100]

Motes: No clesr space provided. Braille is too
close to raised text
Federal Guideline: 703.3

Replace Door Signoge

Low

5100]

Motes: No raised text provided.
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

Insulabe water ines

ediun

$100}

Notes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain
pepes are not insulated to protect against
contact,

Federal Guideline: 806.5

Reposition Dispensers

Mediud

550

Notes: 53 1/4" to operable parts (157-48"
miax}.
Federal Guideline; 308, 604.7

| Provide Occupancy Sensor lLow

s220

Botes: Electrical switch is at 49 1/4" hy (48"
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Reposition Lavatory

Mediug

5600]

MNotes: Depth of knee space is obstructed by
sink flare. Repasition such that lop of sink
does not exceed 34 max

Federal Guideling: 606.2, 306.3

Reploce Stall Door, Reposition Todet ond Recon)

Pl i

22,100]

Wotes: Stall door is 307 clear width (32" min).
Door does not provide outside handles or self-
closing mechanism and has twist lock, Stall
width is 42" (60" min.} Toilet is located 21 1/27
from centerling to side wall (16"-18" reg'd).

Federal Guideline:; 213.3, 604 8.1.2, 404.2.7, 309.4

Reploce and Reposition Grab Bars

Mediug

51,000]

Notes: Mo rear grab bar is provided. Side grab
bar extends 50 1,/2" from rear wall (54" min
req'd)

Federal Guideline: 604.5, 609.3-4

Reposition Coot Hook

Lo

509

Motes: Coat hook is 647 high (48" max),
Federal Guideline: 308, 603.4

Bb-7

Adjust Door Closer ' [Mediuf

s4s0)

Appendix E - County Annex West
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Motes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min.
Operating effort is 121b. (5 Ib max for interior
doors)

Federal Guideling; 404,23 8-9

| Reploce Kick Plate Low 51104
Hotes: B 1/2 {10" min. smooth req'd)
Federal Guideling: 404.2.10

Appendix E - County Annex West Page 7 of 12



Recorders Office Book Room

1E-4

Reploce Cobinet Hordware

Low

5350

Maotes: Hardware requires grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

jab-10

Staff noted door stoys open during business
hours.

|Replace Door Hardware

MfA

MfA

lﬁ:ﬂﬁ.: Hardware requires wisting and
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Corridors/Common Space

T-d

Provide Paper Cup Dispenser

| Mediud

A |

MNotes: “Hi-lo" fountain is not provided.
Fountain provided does not meel dimensional
requirements for wheelchair users or standing
pETSONS.

Federal Guideline: 211

34-1 52

Provide Accessible Service Counfer or
Afternate Accommodofion of Recorders ond
Asspssor's deportments

51,200f

Motes: Counter hieights are 407, no knee
space (28" - 34" with knee space for work
surface: 38" max verbal interaction)

Appendix E - County Annex West
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Note: Per 210.1, Exception 3! In alterations,
stairs between levels thot are connected by aft
accessible route shall not be required to
comply with 504 except that handrails
complying with 505 shell be provided when
the stairs are alfered,

11-1

[North Stair

Reploce Stairways Signage

hediu

5300)

Motes: Braille too close to raised text. Mo floor
level indicator (reg'd at each landing)
Federal Guideline: }16.3-4, 703.2, 703.4

Modify Riser H

Low

/A

Nates: Risers are 7 3/8" ht. (7" max)
Federal Guideline: 216 _3-4, 703.2, 703.4

Erovicde Handrowl Extensions

Kediud

5500)

Motes: None provided. 12 at top and 1 tread
depth at bottom req’d beyond FISEr Rosing.
Federal Guideling: 216.3-4, 703.2, 703.4

I3b-11

Staff noted door stays open at ofl times. All
elements related to operalich were nof
evoluated,

Lower Level

Notes: Operating effort exceeds 5 b max for
interior doors. Panic Hardware protrudes 4
112",

Frovide Kick Plate

Low

51101

Motes: 8 (10" min. smooth reg'd)
Federal Guideline: 804,210

b1

Adjust Door Closer '

S4504

1st Floar

Motes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec, min.
Federal Gusdeline: 4042 8-9

Prownide Kick Plate

|LOw

a1104

Notes: 9" to glazing (10" min. smooth req'd)
Federal Guideling: 404.2.10

Provide Maneuvering Space at Door

TRD

Motes: Swing side manuevering space
obstructed by stair at 16" parallel to door (18°
req'd).

Federal Guideline: 404.2.4

Appendix E - County Annex West
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Eb-B

Stoff noted door stays open ot all times. Ail
elements reloted to operotion were not
evaluated.

2nd Floor

Notes: Operating effort exceeds 5 |b max for
interior doors. Panic Hardware protrudes 4
b

Provide Kick Plate

Low

5110

Notes: 9" (10" min. smooth req'd)
Federal Guideline:; 404.2.10
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Provide M.nneummp Sﬂﬂ:r at Door

Motes: Swing side manuevering space
obstructed by railing at 16" parallel to door
(18" req'd), and at 6" on push side {18" req'd
when closer present)

Federal Guideline: 404.2 .4

11-2

South Stair

Replace Stairways Sighoge

|Wediun

S300]

Notes: Braille too close to raised text. No floor
level indicator (req'd a1 each landing)
Federal Guideling; 216.3-4, 703.2, T03.4

Modify Riser Ht

{Low

Notes: Risers are 7 3/8" ht_ {7 max)
Federal Guideline: 216.3-4, T703.2, T03.4

Frovide Hondroi! Exfensions

Mediu

5500]

MNotes: None provided. 127 at top and 1 tread
depth at bottom req’d beyond riser nasing.
Federal Guideline: 216.3-4, 703.2, 703.4

lat-12

Stoff noted door stoys open ot ofl times. All
elements reloted to operation were not
evoluated.

ILower Level

Motes; Operating effort exceeds 5 b max for
limerior doors. Panic Hardware protrudes 4
1/2".

Provide Kick Plate

5110}

Motes: §° [10° min, smooth req'd)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.10

Bb-2

Staff noted door stoys open ot oll times. All
{elements related to operation wefe Aol
evaluoted,

1st Floor

Provide Kick Plate

Low

S1104

Motes: 9" to glazing (107 min, smooth reg'd)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.10

8b-9

Staff noted door stoys open ot ofl times. All
elements reloted [o operation were nol
evaluoied.

2nd Floor

Prowvide Kick Piale

Liow

S110)

Notes: 9° (10" min. smooth req'd)
Federal Guidehne; 404.2.10

Facility Total:

$15,885
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General Notes: 1. For door closer adjustments, cost shown is 1o replace in case adjustment cannot
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County Annex North

' l.ut

40 spaces provided, including 2 designoted as accessible. 1 van
spoce ond 1 cor spoce requiréd,

Repasition Existing Signoge

Low

£150]

Motes: Signage mounted at 43” and 53”. Reposition to comphant

height.
Federal Guideline: 208.2, 208.3

Accessible Route

Replace South Curb Ramp

Medium

51,500}

Naotes: Cross slope of ramp is 7.7% (2% max). Landings have slope of
4.4% (2% max).
Federal Guideline: 303.2, 406.1, 406.4

4-1

Repoir Sidewalk Crock

52

Nates: Crack inwalk from north in front of door,
|Federal Guidelkne: 206.2.2, 403.3-4

4-2

Reploce Sidewalk

jLow

52,250

Notes: Sidewalk exceeds 2% max slope and does not provide bevel
area at change of direction.
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403.3-4

assumed by the County to hove been designed and constructed mn
ompliance with current standards.

Bl-G

Adjust Door Closer *

£450]

Motes: Operating effort is 10 Ib {5 Ib max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404.2.9

Superior Court #2 Office

Prowvide Accessible service Counter or Alternate Accommodation

|Low

51,2004

Notes: Counter height exceeds 34 max. height and does not

provide knee space.
Federal Guideline: 226.1, 9032.2

Superior Court #2

Provide Accessible Aisle Seating in Assembiy Areg

51501

Notes: None provided. 5% of total number of aisle seats (1 seat) is
required, including identification.
Federal Guideline; 221.4, B02.4

Appendix
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Provide Accessiblie I.m‘:rn urnuemul:e .ﬂ.-rmmmmﬂ:mm

Motes: Lectern exceeds allowable height and provides no knee

space.
Federal Guideline: 226.1

Provide Wheelchair Seating in Assembly Areo

High

5400]

Motes: None provided. Approx. 36 total seats provided requiring a
minimum of 2 wheelchair space with adjacent companion seal.
Bemove portions of fixed seating as required 1o comply with
required clear space and approach requirements

Federal Guideline: 222.1, 221.3, 802.1-B02.3

Prowvide Accesiible Witness Stond

NJA

LN

Motes: Witness stand is raised, 2-tier area with narrow access. Space
available adjacent to stand for alternate accommodation.
Federal Guideline: 502.1

ry - Women's Restroom

16-1

Prowide Clear Area Outside Door Swing

Medium

51,5001

Motes: In-swinging door does not allow for req’d 30x48" min. space.
Replace with pul swinging door.
Federal Guideling: 604.2-604.4, 604.8

|Reploce Door Hordware

£300]

Motes: Lock requires twisting.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Repasiiion Lovotory

Lo

4600]

|Notes: Clear knee space is obstructed at 97 (11 min req'd at 277 hi)
Federal Guideline: 306.3.3, 806,24

Repaosition Dispensers

Rledium

550]

Notes: 627 to operable parts (15"-48" max].
Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Provide Alternote Qutlet Access

L]

MNotes: Outlet located at 47 1/2° ht but requires reach across sink
[44"-4&" max dependent on approach)
Federal Guideling: 205.1, 308.2-3

Reposition Grob Bar

edium

51,000]

Motes: Rear grab bar is located 15"/21" relative to toiler centerline
{12"/24" req'd)
Federal Guideline: 604.5, 609.1-4

Bb-13

Adjust Door Claser '

Hlih_

Lan0f

Motes: Operating effort is 10 1b (5 b max for interior doors),
Federal Guideline: 404.2.9
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Provide Clear Area Oulside Door Swing

Medium

$1,500|

Moles: in-swinging door does not allow for rég'd 30x4E" min. space.
Replace with out swinging door.
Federal Guideling: 604,2-604.4, 604.8

Reploce Door Hordware

Low

5300]

Motes: Lock requires bwisting.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 403 2.7

Reposition Lovaiory

fLow

S600)

Motes: Clear knee space is obstructed at 9" (11 min req'd at 277 ht).
Federal Guideline: 306.3.3, 6062

|Eepm ifion Dispensers

tdedium

55

Hotes: 62" to operable parts (157-48" max}.
Federal Guideline: 308, &604,7

|Replace Toilet Seat and/or Repasition Toilet

Liow

$765

[Motes: Toilet seat height is 20° {177-19" req'd). Consider lowering
wiall mounited wnit,
Federal Guideline: 309 4, 402.2.7

Provide Alternate Dutlet AcCess

Lo

E0)

Motes: Dutlet located at 47 1/2" ht but requires reach across sink
[d4"-46" max dependent on approach)
Federal Guideling: 2051, 308.2-3

Reposition Grob Bor

Medium

51,000

Motes: Rear grab bar is located 15"/21° relative (o toilet centerline
[12°/24" req'd)
Federal Guideling: 604.5, 609.3-4

Eb-14

Adjust Door Closer '

[High

54501

Notes: Operating effort is 10 Ib {5 Ib max for interior doors).
Federal Guideling: 404.2.9

Women's Restroom

Reposition Dispensers

|Bedium

S50

Notes: 62" to operable parts (15°-48" max),
Federal Guideling: 308, 604.7

Provide Hanadle on Stoll Door

5150

Notes: Mo handle provided on front of stall
Federal Guideline: 213.3, 604.8.2, 404,27, 309.4

Reconfigure Stoll Partition

Lo

51,270

Notes: Stall width is 36" (60" min. reg'd).
Federal Guideline: 504.2-604 .4, 6048

Reploce Flush Controds

Medium

5400

Notes: Flush controls not compliant. Replaces with auto flush

SENSOT,
Federal Guideling: 604.6

Appendix E - County Annex Morth
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Reploce and Reposition Grab Bors

Mem# |0

[y
]

|.I‘ .....l o

Medium

Motes: No rear grab bar is provided. Side grab bar extends 48" from
rear wall (547 min reg'd)
Federal Guideling: 604, 5, 609.3-4

£

| Repasition Coat Hook Medium

MNotes: Located at 65" ht, {15"-48" req'd)

Federal Guideline: 308, 6034
[Men's Restroom

Reposition [NEpensers Medium

Notes: 62° to operable parts (15"-48" max). I
Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Reposition Urinal Mediurm s450]
Notes: Top of lip is 197 high. (17" max. ht) I
Federal Guideline: 308, 309, 605,2-4

Provide Handle on Stall Door Low 515
Notes: No handle provided on front of stall

Federal Guideline: 213.3, 604.8.2, 404.2.7, 309.4

Reconfigure Stail Partition Low 51,270]
Notes: Stall width is 36" (60" min, reg'd).

Federal Guideline: 604.2-604.4, 6048

Replace Flush Controls Medium S400)
Notes: Flush controls not compliant. Replaces with auto flush

sensor.

Federal Guideline: 604 .6

Reploce and Repasition Grab Bars Medium 51,000]
Motes: No rear grab bar is provided. Side grab bar extends 48" from

rear wall (54 min reg'd)

Federal Guideling; 604.5, 609.3-4

Reposition Coot Mook Medium 550]
Motes: Located at 65" ht. [15"-48" req'd)

iFtd-:ul Guideline: 308, E-'.H A

Hmu ]umhm Ci M chi i &5

[Etevator

Provide Hollway Signals Law sa50]
Motes: Nane provided

Federal Guideling: 407 4.6

Provide Floor Level Indicators Low S50]
Motes: Provided on only one jamb (both req'd)

Federal Guideline: 407.2.3, 703.4

Stoinwoys

Mote: Per 210.1, Exception 3: In alterotions, stoirs between levels

that are connecied by on occessible route shall nal be required o

comply with 504 except that handroils complying with 505 shall be

provided when the stairs are altered

Appendix E - County Annex North Page 4 of 5
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Doar on First Flagr
8b-3 Adjust Door Closer High $450
Notes: Operating effort is 12 Ib {5 Ib max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404,2.9

Modify Glazing Low 5400{
Motes: Glazing panel located 56" above finish floor. (437 max.|
Federal Guideline: 404.2.11

Door on Second Floor {Staff noted door stoys open at alf times.|
Bhb-4 Adjust Door Closer * High 450]|
Motes: Operating effort is 15 Ib [5 Ib max for interior doars).
Federal Guideline: 404.2.5

Modify Glozing Low $400)

Motes: Glazing panel located at 56" above finish floor, (43" max )
Federal Guideline: A04.2.11

Replace Stalrwoys Signoge Medium 53001
Notes: No floor level indicator {req'd at each landing}
Federal Guideline: 216.3-4, 703.2, 703.4

Modify Handrails NJA N/A
Notes: Handrail provided on one side only (both reg'd), No
extensions provided. (12" at top and 1 tread depth at bottom reg'd
beyond riser nosing. )

Federal Guidelne: 216.3-4, 703.2, 703.4

Facility Total: 524,105

General Notes: 1. For door closer adjustments, cost shown i 1o replace in case adjustment cannol alleviate
the compliance issue (typical). 2. Electrical switches in offices and commion spaces are employee operated.

These elements are not ingluded in this summary
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County Courthouse

Parking Lot

New parking lot provided since County evoluation including nane
designated os occessible. Even though designated as staff fot.

occessible pnmhgihmrdsr.rﬂ b provided.

|Accessible Routes

5-1

|Replace Ramp & Modify Handrails ot North Entrance

Low

23,200]

where rail existing [12" beyond top and bottom req'd).
IFederal Guideline: 405.3, 405.7.1, 405.10, 505.10, 505.2

[Notes: Ramp cross slope is 2.2% (2% max) and landing slopes at
1.6x3.2% (2% max bath directions). Handrail is pravided on one side
lonty (both req'd) and extensions and returns are not provided

Exterior Entrances

Provide occess to & minimum of 60% of all public entronces

See Below]

Notes: 2 public entrance provided. 2 must be accessible.
Federal Guideline: 206.4, 404

Provide means of egress signage

IHigh

s200]

Notes: None provided. Braille and raised text required.
Federal Guideling:

Prowvide Kick Plate

jLow

5110]

Wotes: 7" smooth (10" min smooth req'd)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.3

Prowvide Kick Flote

|Low

L1100

Motes: Glazing at 6" (10" min smooth req'd]
Federal Guideline: 404.2.3

Interior Ramp

Replace Interior Ramg

jLow

TED

{12" beyond at top and bottom req'd]
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Notes: Running stope is 10.9% (B.33% max) Handrails are mounted
at 327 (347-38" req'd). Handrails do not extend beyond end of ramp

appendix E - County Courthouse
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Prowide Occupancy Sensor or Reposition Switch

Notes: Electrical switch is at 49 1/2" bt (48" max).
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

gb-1

Reploce Wall Signage

Motes: Braille located too close (o texl
Federal Guideline: 216, 703

Repioce Door Hordware

High

Motes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Adjust Door Closer

iedium

5450]

Federal Guideline: 404.2.9

Notes: Operating effort is 10 b (5 Ib max for intérior doors).

Provide Kick Plate

4£110]

[Motes: 5™ smooth (10" min smooth reg'd)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.3

Vaoter Registration

&b-2

Replace Wall Signage

51004

Motes: Braille locaied too close to text
Federal Gusdeline: 216, 703

Reploce Door Hordware

High

2300)

Motes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

djust Door Closer '

hMedium

L450]

Federal Guideline: 404.2.9

Motes: Operating effort is 10 1b (5 b max for interior doors).

Provide Kick Plate

110

Motes: 57 smooth (10" min smooth reg'd)
Federal Guideline: 404.3 .3

Women's Restroom

15-1

Replace Wall Signoge

[Low

s100]

Motes: Braille located too chose to text.
Fedéral Guidelime: 216, 703

Frowvide Occupancy Sensor

Medium

220

Notes: Electrical switch is at 54" ht (48" max).
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

insulote water lines

Medium

5100{

Notes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated 10 protect against contact
Federal Guideline; 606.5

Reploce Faucer Controfs

S3504

MNotes: Controls requires twisting and grasping
Federal Guideline: 309, 606.4

Reposition Dispensers

Low

L |

Notes: 507 to operable parts (15"-48" max).
Federal Guideline: 3048, &04.7
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Provide Hondles on STl Door

Low

5150

Notes: No handles provided on inside of stall
Federal Guideline: 213.3, 604 8.2, 404,27, 305 4

Reconfigure Stall Partition

High

51.270]

min, resqd).
Federal Guideline: 804.2-604.4, 604.8

Notes: Stall door clear width i 317 (327 min). Stall width is 417 (60"

Repaosition Tailet

Lovw

765

|

Motes: Located 19 1427 from side wall {16"-18" max. )
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Prowde and/or Reposition Grab Baors

[Medium

51,000]

from rear wall {547 reg'd}.
Federal Guideline: 604.5, 6019 2-4

Motes: Rear grab bar is not provided. Side grab bar is extends 46"

Repaosition Cool Hook

tdedium

250]

Motes: Located at 68" Wi, (157487 reg'd]
Federal Guideling: 308, 603.4

Eb-3

Replace Door Hardwore

Medium

Motes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Adjust Doar Closer ’

IHEE!]

sa50

Motes; Operating effort is 12 Ib (5 b max for interiar doors).
Federal Guideline: 404.2.9

Men's Restroom

Replace Wall Signage

Lo

=109

Motes: Braille bocated too close 1o fext.
Federal Guideline; 216, 703

Prowvide Occupancy Sensor

Medium

2230

Motes: Electrical swilch is at 54" hi (48" max]
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Insuigte woter lines

Medium

5100

Hotes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are nol
insulated to protect against contact
Federal Guideling: B0E.5

Reploce Faucet Controls

Medium

S350

Motes: Controls requires twisting and grasping
Federal Guideline: 309, 60E.4

Repasition Dispensers

|Low

Notes: 60" to operable parts (15"-48" max].
Federal Guideline: 308, 604, 7

Repaosition Liringl

il_,nw

4501

Mates: Top of lip is 18" high and projects 12" from wall. (17" max.

hi; 13 1/2" min. projection)
Federal Guideline: 308, 309, 605.2-4
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Notes: No handles provided on inside of stall
Federal Guideline: 213.3, 604.8.2, 404.2.7, 309.4

Reconfigure Stall Partition

Noteds: Stall door clear width is 317 (327 min). Stall width is 417 (80"
min, reg'd].
Federal Guideline: 604 2-604.4, 6048

Reposition Todet

5765

Notes: Located 21° from side wall {16"-18" max.}
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Provide ond/or Reposition Grab Bovs

Medium

£1,000]

Mates: Rear grab bar is not provided. Side grab bar is extends 456"
from rear wall (54" req'd).
Federal Guideling: 604.5, 60%.3-4

Reposition Coat Hook

IMedium

$50]

Motes: Located at 68" ht. [15"-48" req'd)
Federal Guidelne: 308, 603.4

|8b-4

Reploce Door Hordware

High

|Notes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 3094, 40F 2.7

Adjust Door Closer '

Wotes: Operating effort is 12 1b (5 Ib max for interior doors).
Fed:fi!-ﬁuudelrm-e 404.2.9

7-1

Provide Paper Cup Dispenser and Provide Cone Detectable Element
To Elimingte Protrusion

hedium

Notes: “Hi-lo” fountain is not provided. Fountain provided does not
meet dimensional requirements for wheelchair users. Fountain
protrudes intg corridor,

Federal Guideling: 211

Child Support

18-3

Reploce Wall Signage

Low

5100

Mates: Braille located oo close to test.
Eederal Guideline: 216, 703

34-1

Erovide Accessible Service Counter or Alfernate Accommodation

Lo

S600]

Motes: Counter height at service desk exceeds allowable height and
|provides no knee space (287 - 34" with knee space for work surface;
3B max verbal interaction) Noted staff provide clipboard when
needed a5 work surface,

Federal Guideline: 226.1, 902.2
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Brovide Kick Flote

Low

N/A

Motes: Door beveled within fég'd 107 min. smooth. (Consider
Ihhtnri:al implications prior to modification.)
Federal Guideling: 404.2.10

Reploce Door Hordware

Migh

5300|

Notes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping
|F!deul Guldeline: 309.4, 403 2.7

[Clerk's Office

18-4

IRa_u-.hrr Wall Signage

Low

S100)

[Motes: Braille located too close to text.
Federal Guideline: 216, 703

34-2

Frovide Accessible Service Counter ar Alfernale Accommodation

Low

Notes: Counter height at service desk exceeds allowable height and
provides no knee space (28" - 34" with knee space for work surface;
38" max verbal interaction) Noted staff provide clipboard when
needed as work surface.

Federal Guideline: 226.1, 902, 2

Bb-7

Fronnde Kick Plate

NiA|

Motes: Door beveled within reg'd 10" min. smooth. [Consider
historical implications prior to modification
Federal Guideline: 404.2.10

Replace Door Hordwore

5300

Wotes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Public Records Viewing Room

Replace Wall Signoge

Low

£100]

Notes: Brallle located too close 1o Text,
{Federal Guideline: 216, 703

Provide Occuponcy Sensor or Reposition Switch ond Provide
Alterngte Outlet Access

j L

52201

Hotes: Light Switches located at 50" hi (48" max). Dutlel located at
12", Provide power strip mounted within reach range.
|Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

gb-8

Provide Kick Plate

M)A

Motes: Door beveled within reg'd 10" min, smooth. ([Consider
historical implications prior to modification.)
Federal Guideling: 404.2.10

Replace Door Hardware

High

2300

Motes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Law Library

18-6

feploce Woll Signoge

Low

5100

Hotes: Braille located too close 1o fext.
Federal Guideline: 216, 703
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Motes: Door beveled within req'd 10" min. smooth. (Consider

historical implications prior 1o modification.)
Federal Guideline: 404.2,10

|Reploce Door Hardware

5300

ederal Guideline: 3094, 402.2.7

tmes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping.
F

Women's Restroom

153

Reploce Wall Signaoge

L1o0|

INotes: Braille located too chose to text.
Federal Guideline: 216, 703

Prowide Oceupancy Sensor

Lo

$220)

Notes: Electrical switch is at 48" ht [48" max).
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

insulofe woter ines

|Medivm

51004

Notes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
imsulated to protect against contact.
Federal Guideling: 606.5

Reposition Mirror

jLow

Motes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is a1 41" hi. (407 max.)
Federal Guideline: 603.3

|Reposition Dispensers

Medium

550]

[Notes: 5% 10 operable parts (157-48" max).
Federal Guideling: 308, 604.7

Provide Hondies on Stall Door

Low

£150]

Maotes: No handles provided on inside of stall
Federal Guideling: 213.3, 604.3.2, 404.2.7, 309.4

Reconfigure Stoll Partition

[High

£1,270]

Mates: Stall door clear width is 30 (327 min), Stall width is 41" (60"
min. req'd).
Federal Guideline: 604,2-604,4, 604 8

Reploce Flush Controls

Low

S400)

INotes: Flush control lecated on narrow side of 1oiet (wide req'd)
Replaces with auto flush sensor.
Federal Guideline: 6046

Reposition Toiled

Low

5765

Motes: Located 19" from side wall (16"-18" max.}
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Provide andfor Reposition Grab Bars

fedium

51,0004

Motes: Rear grab bar s not provided. Side grab bar is extends 45"
from rear wall 54" req'd).
|Federal Guideline: 604.5, 609.3-4

Reposition Coat Hook

Medium

550]

Notes: Located at 67" hi. [157-48" req'd]

Appendi £ - County Courthouse

Page & of 2B



Replace Door Hordwaore

Notes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline; 309.4, 402.2.7

Adjust Door Closer '

Medium

1Hutes: Operating effort is 10 Ib {5 b max for intersor doors),
Federal Guideline: 404.2.9

ken's Restroom

15-4

Repiace Wall Singnage

Lo

S100]

Mates: Braille located too close 1o text,
Federal Guideline: 216, 703

Provide Occupancy Sensor

Low

52

Motes: Electrical switch is at 50" ht (48" max],
IFederal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Insulaote waler lines

Medium

LRl |

Motes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated to protect against contact
Federal Guideline: 6065

Reploce Faucet Controls

Medium

5350

Motes: Controls requires twisting and grasping
Federal Guideline: 309, 606.4

Reposition Mirror

Low

550]

Notes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 417 ht. {407 max.)
Federal Guideline: 03,3

Reposition DNEpE fers

550]

Motes: 547 (o operable parts (15748 max).
Federal Guideling: 308, 604.7

| Replace Uringl

so20y

KNotes: Top of lip is 19" high and projects 11" from wall, {17" max
hi: 13 1/2" min. projection]
Federal Guideline: 308, 3049, 605.2-4

Provide Haondles on Stall Door

c150)

Motes: No handles provided on inside of stall
Federal Guideline: 213.3, 604.8.2, 404.2.7, 309 .4

Reconfigure Stall Pariition

51,270,

Nates: Stall door chear width is 31" (32" min). Stall width s 417 (607
min. req'd].
Federal Guideling: 604.2-604 4, 604 B

Reposition Torlet

Loy

765

Notes: Located 20" from side wall [16"-18" max.|
Federal Guideline: 30%.4, 402.2.7

Prowide ond/or Reposition Grab Bors

Medium

=1,

Motes: Rear grab bar is not provided. Side grab bar is extends 45"
fram rear wall [ 54" req'd).
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Federal Guideli

ne: 604.5, 609,34

Reposition Coat Hook

Notes: Located at 68° ht, (15"-48" reg'd)
Federal Guideline: 308, 603.4

jab-11

Replace Door Hordware

Motes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Adjust Door Claser

H'rEh

5450

Motes: Operating effort is 10 1b {5 Ib max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404.2.9

| Commion Space

|7-2

Provide Poper Cup Dvspenser and Provide Cane Detectable Element
To Eliminale Profrusion

Medium

52

Motes: “Hi-lo” fountain is not provided. Fountain provided does not
meet dimensional reguirements for wheelchair users. Fountain is
located in alcowve 12" deep x 32" wide [24"x36" req’d) and protrudes
|i-|l.n corridor,

Federal Guideling: 211

Superiar Court B4 - Dffice

18-7

Provide Wall Signage

Low

51

Hotes: None Provided. Braille and raised text required,
Federal Guideline: 407.4.3, 703.3-4

34-3

Provide Accessible Service Counter or Alfernale Accommodation

Lo

S600|

Motes: Counter height at service counter exceeds allowable height
and provides no knee space [28" - 34" with knee space for work
surface: 38" max verbal interaction) Noted staff provide clipboard
when needed as work surface,

Federal Guideline: 226.1, 3022

Eb-13

feplace Door

L

%1,500]

Motes: Door clear width 29" [32" min. req'd}
Federal Guideline: 404.2.10

Reploce Door Hardwore

5300]

Motes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping.
[Federal Guideling: 309.4, 402.2.7

Adjust Door Closer '

[High

24501

Notes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min. Operating effort is 15 b
{5 tb max for interior doors)
Federal Guideling: 404.2.8-9

Prowide MMoneuvering Spoce

Medium

L450|

Notes: Swing side maneuvering space is blocked at B° paraflel 1o
doar. (18" req'd)
Federal Guidelme: 404 2 4

Appendix £ - County Courthouse
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20-1

|Provide Wheelchair Seating in Assembiy Aree

5350}

Motes: None provided. 21 total seats provided in gallery requining a
minimum of 1 wheelchair spaces with adjacent companion seal.
Remove portions of fixed seating as required to comply with
required clear space and approach requirements.

Federal Guideline: 222,1, 221.3, 802.1-802.3

Provide Accessibie Aisle Seating in Assemibly Area

Low

Notes: None provided. 4 total aisle seats provided in gallery
requiring minimum of 1 aisle seat to be designated accessible.
Federal Guideline: 221.4, 802 .4

Provide Assistive Listéning Devices ond Signage

|Low

£270]

[Notes: Audio amplification system provided. Per table 219.3, 2
receivers are required, Both must be hearing-aid compatible. No
signage is provided indicating availability of system. Mo devices
provided.

Federal Guideline: 219.2-219.3, 216.10, 703.7.2.4, T06€.1

Provide Acceisible Lectern or Alternate Accommadorion

53

Maotes: Lectern excesds allowable height and provides no knee

space
Federal Guideline: 236,1

Prowvide Accessible Litigant Tables

Lovw

Sa00|

Notes: Existing tables have 24” clear beneath surface (277 min. clear

knee space req'd)
Federal Guideline: 226.1

Prowvide Accessible Witness Stand

[H/a

N/A

Notes: Witness stand is raised 1 step above adjacent floor. Space
available adjacent to stand for alternate accommodation,
Federal Guideline: 802.1

Prowide Wheelchoir Space ot Jury Seating

bedium

5250

Notes: Jury box is fixed seting. Space is not available adjacent to
stand for alternate accommodation without blocking access routes
Modify seating in jury area.

Federal Guideline: B02.1

Bb-14

Adjust Door Closer’

Medium

450

Hotes: Operating effort is 11 1b [5 Ib max for interior doors)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.9

Replace Door Hordwaore

al U

5300

Notes: Hardware requings twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7
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Tty | Estmated Cost

N/A

Notes: Door beveled within reg’d 107 min. smooth. (Consider
historical implications prior 1o modification.
Federal Guideline: 404.2.10

Superior Court - Jury Room

i8-8 |Replace Wall Signoge

Low

5100|

Motes: Braille located too close to text,
Fedesal Guideling: 216, 703

Bb-15 Adjust Door Claser’

Mediuim

450|

Notes: Operating effort is 10 Ib (5 Ib max for interior doors)
Federal Guideline: 404,29

Reploce Door Hardware

High

5300

Motes: Hardware reguires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Provide Kick Piote

Lonar

N/al

Nates: Door beveled within req'd 10" min. smooth. {Consider
historical implications prior to modification.)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.10

Superior Court - Jury Women's Restroom

16-1 Reploce Woll Signage

5100

Motes: Braille located too close to text,
Federal Guideline: 216, 703

insulate water knes

| Medium

2100

Motes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated 1o protect against contact
Federal Guideline: 606.5

Replace Fowcet Controls

Medium

5350|

Notes: Controls reguires twisting and grasping,
Federal Guideline: 308, 606.4

Repasition Mirror

Low

R |

Motes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 417 ht. (40" max.)
Federal Guideline: 603.3

Reposition Dispensers

Medium

50]

Motes: 64" to operable parts (157-48" max).
Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Provide Oocupancy Sensor

Lo

2200

INotes: Ebectrical switch is at 50" bt (48" max),
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Evalwate Clear Spoce in Restroom

hAedivm

TRDY

Notes: 30x4B" req'd for forward approach at sink and 60" dia
turning area are not provided. Clear width at toilet is 42" (60" min
req'd). Available space will not accommuodate correet finture layout
and clearances

Federal Guideline: 604, 2-604 4, 604 8
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Motes: Located 22 from side wall (16°-18" max.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Provide Grob Bars

Motes: None provided. (Side and rear req'd)
Federal Guideling: 04,5, 809.3-4

{8b-16

Replace Door

[High

51,500)

Motes: Daar clear width 22" (327 min. reg'd)
Federal Guideline: 404.3,10

Reploce Door Hardware

[High

£300)

Motes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 403 2.7

Superior Court - Jury Men's Restroom

16-2

Replace Wall Signage

Low

5100}

Notes: Braille located too close 1o text.
Federal Guideling: 216, 703

Inswigte waler fnes

Medium

4100]

Hotes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated to protect against contact,
Federal Guideline: &06.5

Reploce Fouget Controls

Low

5350)

Motes: Contrals requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309, 5064

Reposition Mirror

fLow

55

Motes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 417 ht. (40" max.|
Federal Guideline: 603.2

Reposition Dispensers

|Medium

S50

Motes: 64" to operable parts (15"-48 max).
Federal Guideline: 308, 804.7

Provide OcCupancy Sénsor

Lo

s220)

Motes: Electrical switch is.at 50 ht (48" max),
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Evaiuvote Clear Space in Restroom

Ptedium

TBOY

Notes: 30x48 req'd for forward approach at sink and 60° dia
turning area are not provided, Clear width at toilet is 42" (80" min.
req'd). Avallable space will not accommodate correct fisture layoul
and clearances.

Federal Guideline: 604.2-604.4, 604.8

Reposition Toilet & Reploce Tollel Seat

Loaw

5765

Notes: Located 22 1/2" from side wall [16%-18" mawx.] Toilet seat is
16" high (17°-19" req'd).
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7, 604.4

Prowige Grob Bors

Hlﬁ_h

51,0000

Maotes: Mone provided., [Side and rear reg'd)
Federal Guideline: 604.5, 609, 3-4
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MNates: Door clear width 21 127 (32" min, reg'd)
Federal Guideling; 404.2.10
Reploce Door Hordware Hi 5300
Maotes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideling; 3094, 402.2.7
Circuit Court - Office
18-9 Reploce Waoll Signoge Low £100|
Mates: Braille located too close 1o text.
Federal Guideline: 216, 703
34-4 |Provide Accessible Service Counter or Alternate Accommodation Low *600)
[Notes: Counter height at service counter exceeds allowable height
and provides no knee space (28" - 34" with knee space for work
surface: 38" max verbal interaction) Noted staff provide clipboard
when needed as work surface.
|Federal Guideline: 226.1, 902.2
|8b-18 Reploce Door Hordware [High 5300]
Motes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping,
Federal Guideline: 309.4, S02.2.7
Frowide Kick Plate Low M/ A
Maotes: Door beveled within req’d 10" min. smooth. (Consider
historical implications prior to modification.)
Federal Guicteling: 404210
Circuit Court
Reploce Wall Signage Low 5100}
Motes: Braille located too close o teat.
{Federal Guideline: 216, 703
20-2 Provide Wheelchoir Seating in Assembly Area High 53
Notes: None provided. 42 total seats provided in gallery requiring a
minimum of 2 wheelchair spaces with adjacent companion seat.
Remove portions of fied seating as reguired to comply with
required clear space and approach reguirements.
Federal Guideline: 222.1, 221.3, B02.1-B02.3
Prowvide Accessible Aigle Seoting in Assembly Areg Low S50
Motes: None proveded, 5 total anle seats provided in gallery
requiring minimum of 1 aisle seat to be designated accessible.
identify accessible aisle seat with contrasting sign or marker.
Federal Guideline: 221.4, B0Z.4
Appendix E - County Counhouse Page 12 of 28



Motes: Audio amplification system provided. Per table 219.3, 1
receivers are required. Both must be hearing-aid compatible. No
signage is provided indicating availability of system. No devices
provided.
Federal Guideline: 219.2-219.3, 216.10, 703.7.2.4, 706.1
Provide Accessible Witness Stond [N/& A
Motes: Witness stand is raised, 2-Nier area with narrow access. Space
available adjacent to stand for alternate accommodatian.
Federal Guideline: B02.1
Provide Wheelchair Spoce at Jury Seating NSA A
Motes: Jury box is fixed seting with raised back row. Space available
adjacent o stand for alternate accommodation.
Federal Guideline: B02.1
|8b-15 Reploce Door Hardware High 23
South MNotes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping.
Door Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7
Prowide Kick Plote Low =110}
NWotes: 4 smooth (107 min. smaath reg'd)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.10
Adjust Door Closer High sas50|
Notes: Operating effort is 12 b (5 Ib max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404.2.9
Eb-20 Replace Door Hordware High 5
Morth Notes: Hardware réquireés lwisting and grasping.
Do |Federal Guideline: 305.4, 407,27
|provide Kick Piate Low ik |
Motes: Door beveled within reg’d 10" min. smooth. (Consider
histarical implications prior to modification. )
Federal Guideline: 404.2.10
Adjust Door Closer” High 5450}
Motes: Operating effort is 12 Ib (5 Ib max for inteérior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404.2.9
Circwit Court - Jury Rgom
18-10 Reploce Wall Signage Low 5
MNotes: Braille located 1oo close fo text.
Federal Guideline: 216, 703
Proavide Occupancy Sensor or Reposition Swiltch Low 5220
MNaotes: Electrical switch is at 49" hi (48" max).
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3
| Bl-21 Reploce Door Hordware Hi 5300
Motes: Hardware requires twisling and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7
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Motes: Door beveled within reg’d 10" min, smooth, [Consider
historical implicatiens prior to modification. )

Federal Guideling: 404.2.10

Circuit Court - Jury Women's Restroom

16-3 Replace Wall Signoge |Low 5100
Motes: Braille located too chose Lo text,
Federal Guideline: 216, 703

Reploce Lavatory and Fauce! Controls [High 51,4004

Notes: Cabinel unit provides no knee space. Controls requires
twisting and grasping. Insulate water lines when replaced.
Federal Guideline: 309, 606.4

Reposition Mirror Low L5

Motes: Bottom edge of refiecting surface is at 417 ht, (40" max.]
Federal Guadeline: 603, 3

Reposition Dispensers Medium $50]
Motes: 707 to operable parts (157-48" max},
Federal Guideline: 308, 6047

Provide Dccupancy Sensor Ly S2201
Motes: Electrical switch is at 50" ht [48" max),
Federal Guideling: 205.1, 308.2-3

Evalugte Clear Spoce in Restroam hdedium TBD
[Notes: 30x48" req'd for forward approach at sink and 60" dia
turning area are not provided. Clear width at toilet is 44" (607 min.
{req'd). Available space will not accommodate correct fixture layout
and clearances.

Federal Guideline: 604, 2-604.4, 604 5

Repasition Toilet & Replace Toilet Seat Low 5785
Motes: Located 20 1/2" from side wall (16"-18" max.| Toilet seat is
16" high (17"-19" req'd)

Federal Guideling: 309.4, 402,27, 6044

Provide Grab Bars High 51,000
MNotes: None provided. (Side and rear reg'd)
Federal Guideling: 804.5, 809.3-4

8b-22 Reploce Door High 51,500]
Notes: Door chear width 27" {32° min. req'd)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.10

Replace Door Hardware High 5 5004
Notes: Hardware reguires twisting and grasping
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Circuit Court - Jury Men's Restroom

16-4 Reploce Woll Signoge Low L100)
Motes: Braille located too close (o 1ext.
Federal Guideling: 216, 703

pppendix £ - County Courthouse Page 14 of 18
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Replace Lovatory and Foucet Controls

Notes: Cabinet unit provides no knee space. Controks requires
twisting and grasping. Insulate water lines when replaced.
Federal Guideline: 309, 606.4

Reposition Dispensers

kledium

55

Motes: 67" to operable parts [15"-48" max)
Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Prowvide Qccupancy Sensor

Lo

5220]

Motes: Electrical switch is at 50° ht (4B" max).
Federal Guideling: 205.1, 308.2-3

Evaluate Clear Space in Restroom

IhMedium

TBD

Notes: 30x4B” req'd for forward approach at sink and 60" dia
turning area are not provided. Clear width at toibet is 447 (60" min.
req'd}. Available space will not accommodate correct fixture layout
and clearances,

Federal Guideline: 604.2-604 4, 604.8

Reposition Toiet & Replace Toilet Seat

Loy

5765

Mofes: Located 217 from side wall {16"-18" mawx.] Toilet seat is 167
high {17°-19" req'd).
Federal Guedeline: 309 .4, 402.2.7, 604.4

Prowide Grab Bars

High

£1,000]

Nates: None provided. (Side and rear req'd)
Federal Guideling: 604.5, 809.3-4

8b-231

Replace Door

High

51,500

Notes: Door clear width 27" (327 min. req'd)
Federal Guldeline: 404.2.10

Reploce Door Hardware

High

5300

Notes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402,27

Wamen's Restroom

15-5

Replace Wall Signage

51

Motes: Braille located too close to test.
Federal Guideling: 216, 703

insulate waber lines

IMedium

51004

Motes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated to protect agains! contact
Federal Guideline: 506.5

Replace Foucel Conltrg's

Mledium

2350]

Wotes: Controls requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideling: 309, 6064

Repositian Mirror

Liow

55

Notes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 41" hi. (40" maw.)
|Federal Guideline; 603.3
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Reposition Dispensers

Motes: 56° to operable parts (157-48" max).
Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Prowide Occupandy Senior

Low

52204

Motes: Electrical switch is at 49 1/2° ht (48" max).
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Provide Hondies on Stoll Door

Low

21

Motes: Mo handles provided on inside of stall
Federal Guideline: 213.3, 604.E.2, 404.2.7, 305.4

Recanfigure 5tall Fartition

High

51,2704

Motes: Stall door clear width is 30 12" (32" min). Stall width is 367
(60" min. reg'd).
Federal Guideline: 604.2-604.4, 604.8

Reposition Torlet

Low

5765

Mates: Located 20 1/2" from side wall [167-18" max.}
Federal Guideline; 3094, 402.3.7

Provide andfor Reposition Grob Bars

hedium

51,000]

Motes: Rear grab bar i not provided. Side grab bar is extends 457
from rear wall (547 reqg'd].
|Federal Guideline: 604.5, 609.3-4

Reposition Coot Mook

hedium

5501

Wotes: Located at 66" ht. [15"-4E8" req'd)
Federal Guideline; 308, 603.4

Bb-24

Reploce Dogr

Medium

41,500]

Notes: Door clear width 29" (32" min. req'd)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.10

Replace Door Hardware

Hiih

53000

MNokes: Hardware requires bwisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Adjust Door Closer

Eedium

Sa50]

Motes: Operating effort is 10 Ib (5 b max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404,29

FProvide Maneuvering Space on Swing Side

|Low

TED

Notes: Wall is located immediately adjacent paralle! to doorway
(18" min. reg'd)
Federal Guedeline: 404,2.4.1

[Men's Restroom

Reploce Waoll Srgnage

Low

10|

Notes: Braille located too chose 1o text
Federal Guideline: 216, 703

Insufare woter Imes

Medium

L100]

Naotes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are nol
insulated to protect against contact
Federal Guideline: 606.5
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Replace Fowcet Controls

Medium

$350

|l'~lutes: Controls requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309, 606.4

Reposifion Mirror

5501

Notes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 417 ht. (40" maux.)
Federal Guideline: 603.3

Reposition Dispensers

Medium

]|

Notes: 557 to operable parts (15"-48" max).
Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Provide Occupancy Sensor

Lavw

£220|

Motes: Electrical switch is at 507 ht (48" max].
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

|Replace Urinal

Low

£a720|

Notes: Top of lip is 18" high and projects 127 from wall. (17" max.
ht; 13 1/2" min. projection)
Federal Guideline: 308, 309, 605.2-4

|Provide Hondles on Stall Door

Laow

51504

|Hntu: No handles provided on inside of stall
Federal Guideline: 213.3, 604.8.2, 404 2.7, 309.4

Ermnﬁ-gune Stall Portition

High

51,27

Notes: Stall door clear width is 30 1/2" (32" min). 5tall width is 36"
(60" min. req'd).
Federa| Guideline: 604.2-604.4, 604 8

Reposition Toilet

| Lo

5765

|H|:|.te5: Located 207 from side wall (16°-18" max.)
Federal Guideline: 3094, 402 2.7

Provide and/or Reposilion Grab Bars

Irdedium

51,000]

Notes: Rear grab bar is not provided. Side grab bar is extends 457
from rear wall (547 reg'd)
Federal Guideline: 604.5, 609, 3-4

Reposition Cool Hook

|Medium

IMotes: Located at 65" ht. {157-48" req'd)
Federal Guideline: 308, 603.4

8b-25

Reploce Door

tedium

£1,500]

HNotes: Daof clear width 29" [32" min, req'd]
Federal Guideling: 404.2.10

Replace Door Hordware

High

23001

Nateés: Hardware requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Adjust Door Claser '

Hblh

5450

Notes; Operating effort is 12 Ib {5 fb max for interior doors)
Federal Guideline: 404,29
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Metes: Wall is located immediately adjacent parallel to doorway
(18" min, req'd)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.4.1

on Space

Pronide Paper Cup Dispenser and Provide Cane Detectable Element
7-3 To Elimingte Protrusion Medium $200]
Moles: "Hi-lo” fountain is not provided. Fountain provided does not
mieet dimensional requirements for wheeichair users. Fountain
protrudes into corridor.
Federal Guideline: 211
Superior Court 41 - Office
18-11 Reploce Wall Signoge Low $100]
Motes: Braille located loo close to text.
Federal Guideline: 216, 703

34-5 Provide Accessible Service Counter or Alternole Accommodotion Low 5600]
Notes: Counter height at service counter exceeds alowable height
and provides no knee space (28" - 34" with knee space for work
surface; 38" max verbal interaction) Noted staff provide clipboard
when needed as work surface.

Federal Guideline: 226.1, 902.2

8b-27 Adjust Door Closer ' High 5450]
Motes: Operating effort is 12 Ib (5 b max for interier doors).
Federal Guideline: 404.2.9

Superior Court B1

Reploce Wall Signage (Both Entries) Low $200]
Motes: Brallle located too close to bext,
Federal Guideling: 216, 703

|Provide Assistive Listening Dewices and Signage Low s270]

Motes: Audio amplification system provided. Per table 219.3, 2
receivers are required. Both must be hearing-aid compatible. No
signage is provided indicating availability of system. No devices
rpmvilﬂ.-d.

Federal Guideline; 219.2-219.3, 216.10, 703.7.2.4, 706.1

Bb-28 Adjust Door Closer* [High s450]|
Notes: Operating effort is 15 Ib {5 Ib max for interior doars).
Federal Guideline: 404.2.9

Reploce Dogr Hardware High 53001
Notes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 3054, 402.2.7
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Bb-29

Adjust Door Closer '

High

54

Motes; Operating effort is 13 Ib (5 Ib max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404 2.9

Replace Door Hordware

I-I.IEh

53001

Wotes: Hardware reguires twisting and grasping.
{Federal Guideline: 306.4, 402.2.7

IMaEJm-m'suf_ﬂu

18-12

Replace Wall Signage

5100}

MWotes: Braille located too close to text.
Federal Guideline: 216, 703

stoff noted door is kept open during business hours.

20-4

Provide Accessible Aisle Seating in Assembly Areg

Low

Federal Guideline: 221.4, 802 4

Motes: Identify accessible aisle seat with contrasting sign or marker.

34-6

Provide Accessible Service Counter or Alternate Accommodation

|Low

S600]

and provides no knee space [28” - 34" with knee space for work

when needed as work surface.
Federal Guideline: 226.1, 9022

Motes: Counter height at service counter exceeds allowable height

surface: 38" max verbal interaction) Noted staff provide clipboard

[8b-30

Reploce Daoor

|bdedium

51,500]

Motes: Door clear width 297 (32" min. req'd)
Federal Guidelinge: 404,.2.10

Adjust Door Closer

Low

sas0|

Motes: Operating effort is 12 Ib {5 Ib max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404.2.9

Reploce Door Hordware

%300]

Motes: Hardware reguires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideling: 300 4, 202.2.7

Provide Maneuvering Space

Livw

Notes: Swing side manewvering space is blocked at 8° parallel 1o
door. {187 req'd)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.4

Mlgl:tﬂtt Court

Reploce Woll Signage

Low

2100

Naotes: Braille located too close 1o Text,
Federal Guideline; 216, 703

Bb-31

Adjust Door Claser '

High

Sa50]

Notes: Operating effort is 12 b (5 Ib max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404.2.9

Jury Room

18-13

Reploce Wall Signage

5100)

Motes: Brailke bocated (oo close 10 fexd.
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Provide Occupancy Sensor or Reposition Switch Low 52201
Notes: Electrical switch is at 49 1/2" ht (48" max).

Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Provide Accessible Arsle Seating in Assemibly Areg Low 5
Notes: None provided. 6 total aisle seats provided in gallery

requiring minimum of 1 aisle seat to be designated accessible.

identify accessible aisle seat with contrasting sign or marker.

Federal Guideline: 221.4, B02 .4

Provide Assistive Listening Devices and Signage [Low £270|
Motes: Audio amplification system provided. Per table 219.3, 2

receivers are required, Both must be hearing-aid compatible. No

signage s provided indicating availability of system, Mo devices

provided,

Federal Guadeline: 2159.2-219.3, 216.10, 703.7.2 .4, 706.1

Prowide Accessible Witness Stand N NJA
Motes: Witness stand is raised.. Space available adjacent to stand for

alternate accommodation.

Federal Guideling: 8021

8b-32 | Adjust Door Closer * High 5450]

Motes: Operating effort is 11 Ib (5 Ib max for interior doors),

Federal Guideline: 404,25

Replace Door Hardware |High 5300
Motes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping.

Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Jury - Women's Restroom

16-5 Provide Wail and Door Signage Low S200)

Notes: Lettering on door only, Braille and raised text required.
JFE‘dElﬂl-Gl.liﬂ-t“ﬂE! 216, 703

Reposition Lavalory Low 5600{
Notes: Knee space depth obstructed at 8 1/2° (11" min.}

Federal Guideline; 309, 606.4

Reploce Foucet Contrals Low s350|
Motes: Controls requires twisting and grasping,

Federal Guideline: 309, 806.4

insulate water lines Medium s100]
Motes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not

insulated to protect against contact

Federal Guideling: 606.5

Repuosition Dispensers Medium 550]
Motes: 67 1/2" to operable parts [15"-48" max),

Federal Gusdeline: 308, 604.7

.hp-pe-n.dm E - 'l:ﬂunl\l CourthouLe
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Reposition Airrcs

Motes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 41 1/2° ht. (40" max.)
Federal Guideline: 603.3

Provide Occuponcy Sensor and Provide Alfernate Outlet Access

[Low

Hotes: Electrical switch is at 50" hi {48" max]. Mount power strip
within reach range.
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Replace Flush Controls

$400)

Maotes: Flush controls located on narrow side [wide reg'd). Replace
with auto flush sensor.
Federal Guideline: 804.6

Evoluate Clear Spoce in Restroom

Medium

TBD|

[Notes: 30x48" req'd for forward approach at sink and 607 dia
turning area are not provided, Clear width at tollet is 59" (B0™ min.
lreg'd). Available space will not accommodate correct fixture layout
and clearances.

|Federal Guideline: 604, 2-604.4, 604 8

Reposition Toilet

576

Motes: Located 15 1727 from side wall (16"-18" max.|
Federal Guideline: 304.4, 402.2.7

Frovide Grob Bors

High

£1,0001

Motes: None provided. [Side and rear reg'd)
Federal Guideline: 604.5, 609,34

Repioce Door

IHIEH.

51,5000

Mates: Doar clear wigdih 25" (327 min. reg’d)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.10

Repiace Door Hardware

IHI!h

2300]

Notes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 300.4, 402 2.7

Jury - Men's Restroom

16-6

Provide Wall ond Dogr Signoge

Lo

5200

Notes: Lettering on door only. Braifle and raised text required.
Federal Guideline: 216, 703

Repasition Lovatory

Low

S600

Notes: Knee space depth abstructed at 9 1/2" (11" min.)
Federal Guideline: 309, 606.4

inswlote water lines

Medivm

5100}

Notes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated to protect against contact,
Federal Guideline: 606.5

Reposition (vspensers

hedium

s50]

Naotes: 65" to operable parts (15"-48" max)
Federal Guideline; 308, 604.7

Appendix E - County Courthouse
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Reposition Mirror
Notes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 41% ht. (40" max.)
Federal Guideline: 503.3
Prowvide Occupancy Sensor and Provide Alfernale Outle! Access Low 52201
Motes: Electrical switch is at 50° hi (48" max], Mount power strip
within reach range.
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3
Evoluate Clear Space in Restroom Medium TED|
Motes: 30x4B" req'd for forward approach at sink and 60" dia
turning area are not provided. Clear width at toilet is 50" (60" min.
Ireq'd). Available space will not accommodate correct fixture layout
and clearances.
|Federal Guideline: B04.2-604.4, 604 8
Repositian Toilet |Low 5765
Notes: Located 15 1/2" from side wall (16"-18" max.)
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7
Provide Grob Bors |High 51,000)
Motes: None provided. (Side and rear req’d)
Federal Guideline: 6045, 609.3-4
|8b-34 Reploce Door High £1,500]
Notes: Door clear width 257 (32" min, req'd)
Federal Guideline: 404.3.10
Reploce Door Hordware High 5300
MNotes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 3089.4, 402.2.7
Women's Restreom
15-7 Reploce Wall Signage Lew %200]
Motes: Braille located too close 1o text
Federal Guideline; 216, 703
insulate water lines Medium S100]
Notes: Supphy lines, valvies, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated to protect against contact
Federal Guideline: 606.5
Replace Foucet Contrals Medium sas0]
Motes: Contrals requires twisting and grasping
Federal Guideline; 309, 6064
Reposition Sirror Low s50]
Motes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is 3t 417 ht. (40" max )
Federal Guideline: 6033
{Reposition Dispensers Medium s50]
HNotes: 54" to operable parts (157-48" max).
Federal Guideline: 308, 804.7

Appendixz E - County Courthouse
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Motes: Electrical switch fs at 50" hi (48" max).

Federal Guideline; 205,1, 308.2-3

Provide Handles an Stall Door

|Low

£150{

Motes: No handles provided on inside of stall
|Federal Guideline: 213.3, 604.8.2, 404.2.7, 309.4

Reconfigure Stall Portition

51,270

IMotes: Stall door clear width is 30" (32% min). Stall width is 417 (60"
min, req'd).
Federal Guideline: 604,2-604.4, 604.8

Repasition Tailet

5765

Notes: Located 20" from side wall [16°-18" max. )
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Provide ond/or Repasition Grab Bors

Pledium

&1,000]

Notes: Rear grab bar is not provided. Side grab bar is extends 457
from rear wall [547 reqg'd).
Federal Guidehine: 604.5, 600.3-4

Reposition Coat Hook

Bledicm

a50|

Motes: Located at 60" ht. [15°-48" req'd)
Federal Gubdeline: 308, 603.4

j3b-3%

Replace Door

Biedivm

£1.500]

Notes: Door clear width 29" (32 min. req'd)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.10

Replace Door Hordware

{High

3001

Motes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping
Federal Guideline: 309.4,402.2.7

Adjust Door Closer”

|tdedium

s450]

Motes: Operating effort is 10 b (5 Ib max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404.2.9

TAD]

Provide Maneuvering Spoce an Swing Side

Motes: Wall ks located iImmediately adjacent parallel to doorway
(18" min. reqd)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.4.1

Men's Restroom

15-8

Reploce Wall Signage

|Low

L200|

Hotes: Braille located too close 10 text.
|Federal Guidelne: 216, T03

Inswiote water lines

Medium

$100]

Motes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
finsulated to protect against contact.
Federal Guideline: 6065

Reploce Foucet Controls

Medim

2350

Notes: Controls requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideling: 308, 606.4
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Reposition Mirrar
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Notes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 41" ht, (40" max.}
(Federal Guideline: 6033

Reposition Dispensers

hedium

550]

Hotes: 54" to operable parts {15487 max)
Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Provide Occupancy Sénsor

Low

22200

Hotes: Electrical switch is at 50° ht (48" max),
Federal Guideline:; 205_1, 30E.2-3

Reploce Urinal

Loy

5920

Hotes: Top of lip is 21" high and projects 12" from wall, (17" max.
ht; 13 1/2" min. projection)
Federal Guideline: 308, 308, 605,2-4

|Provide Handies on Stall Door

Low

5150}

Motes: No handles provided on inside of stall
Federal Guideline: 213.3, 604.8.2, 404,27, 309.4

|Reconfigure Stall Portition

[High

§1.270|

Motes: Stall door clear width is 317 (327 min). Stall width is 43" (60”
frif. fed'd).
Federal Guideling: §04,2-604 .4, 604.8

Reposition Todel

|Low

5765

Motes: Located 23" from side wall (167-1B7 max.j
Federal Gusdeline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Provide gndfor Reposition Grab Bars

[Medium

51,000]

Motes: Rear grab bar is not provided. Side grab bar is extends 467
[from rear wall (54" req d).
Federal Guideling: 604.5, 60934

|Reposition Coot Hook

[Medium

550

Motes: Located at 68" ht. (15"-48" req'd)
Federal Guideline: 308, 603.4

|8b-36

|Replace Door

Medium

51,500

Motes: Door clear width 25" (327 min. req'd)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.10

Reploce Door Hardware

High

23001

Motes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2 .7

|Provide Maneuvering Spoce on Swing Side

TaD|

Hotes: Wall is located immediately adjacent parallel 1o doorway
(18" min. req'd)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.4.1
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[ T a . (4 10Ns, 5
that are connected by on accessible route shall not be required o
L e wacith S04 + shaat Bvhckoa w ith €S shall}

11-1,2,.3 Main Central Stairway

Due to the historical noture of the main staircase it 15 not
recommended to make changes. The floors are afso served by
aiternate routes including on elevotor and onother starnway.

Provide Stairways Signage

[Medium

5400

Notes: None Provided, Raised text/Braille indicating floor level
required at each landing.
Federal Guideline: 216.3-4, 703.2, 703.4
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|Modify Handrails

Motes: Handrail size is not compliant. Mo extensions are provided
[12° beyond top stair and 1 tread depth beyond bottom stair

req'd).
Federal Guideling: 505.3, 5057, 505.10

required.) Interior handrail only is provided on top flight (both sides

Modify Starr Risers on First Two Flights

NA

N/A

Mobes: Stair risers are 7 12" ht. (max. 7" hi) Stairs are also of
variable widih on radius bends.
Federal Guidelineg:

11-4

Fire Stare

Provide Stairwoys Signage

Medium

Motes: None Provided. Raised text/Braille indicating floor level
required at each landing.
Federal Guideline; 216.3-4, 703.2, 703.4

Modify Hondrails

A

NiA]

Maotes: Handrail is mounted a1 32" (347-38" req’d). No extenssons
are provided (12" beyond top stair and 1 tread depth beyond
battom stair required.)

IFedera! Guideline: 505.3, 505.7, 505.10

|Modify Stoir Risers on First Two Flights

M A

N/

INotes: Stalr risers are 7 12" b, {max. 7" ht)
Federal Guideline:

Leweer Level Fire Door

|85

Replaoce Wall Signoge

Low

5100

Motes: Braille located 1oo close 1o text,
Federal Guideline: 216, 703

Reploce Door Hardware

[riigh

Motes: Hardware requires pinching.
Federal Guideline; 3094, 402.2.7

Adjust Door Closer

Ihedium

54501

Motes: Operating effort is 10 b (S b max for interior doors).
Federal Guideling: 404.2.9

Modify Glozing

Low

4004

Motes: Glazing panel located at 447 above finish floor. (43" max. |
|Federal Guideline: 404.2.11

First Level Fire Door

8b-12

Reploce Wall Signoge

Lo

51

Motes: Braille located too close to text.
Federal Guideling:; 216, 703

Replace Door Haordware

High

5300

Appendix E - County Courthouse
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Motes: Hardware régquires pinching.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7
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ftemy |

e i) 1&_-- sy

Adjust Dﬂﬂ.l'ﬁﬁ-l’-l.'l'

|H|:||t!5; Operating effort is 10 Ib [5 Ib max for interior doors),

Federal Guideline: 404.2 .9

Modify Glazing

Low

5400]

!Hntu: Glazing panel located at 44" above finish floor. (43" max. )

Federal Guideling: 404.2.11

8b-26

Reploce Waoll Signage

S 100|

Hetes: Brallle located too cloge to Dext.
Federal Guideline: 216, 703

Reploce Door Hardwaore

High

5300)

Nates: Hardware requires pinching.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402 2.7

Adjust Door Closer

Medium

gas0|

Mates: Operating effort is 10 Ib [5 1b max Tor interior doors).
Federal Guideling: 404.2 .9

Modify Glaring

Hotes: Glazing panel located at 44" above finish floor. (43" max.}
Federal Guideline: 404.2.11

f8b-37

Reploce Wall Signoge

Motes: Braille located oo close to teat.
Federal Guideline: 216, 703

Reploce Door Hordware

High

Motes: Hardware requires pinching.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Adjust Door Closer

Medium

Wotes: Dperating effort is 12 1b (5 Ib max for interior doors),
Federal Guideline: 404,29

Prowvide Kick Plate

[Low

5110]

Motes: &7 smooth (10" min, smooth reg'd)

|Federal Guideline: 404.2.10

Facility Total:

5111,5E0]

General Notes: 1. For door closer adjustments, cost shown is to replace in case adjusiment cannol alleviate the
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Extension Office

Appendix E - Extension Office

1-1 Parking Lot
41 spoces proviged, including 2 designoted os occessible. 1 von
space and 1 car space réquired.
Provide Accessible Parking Signage High 5300]
MNotes: Mone provided, Include Van tag at appropriate space.
Federal Guideline: 208.2, 208.3
|accessible Route I
21 Replace Curb Ramp Medium 51,000}
MNotes: Orientation of curb ramp i5 such that running skope of ramp
becomes cross shope of intersecting walk, Side flare toward
lintersecting walk éxceeds 1:10 max.
Federal Guideline: 406.1
Reploce Sidewalk Low S850|
Motes: Portion of walk exceeds 2% max |2.4%).
Federal Guideline: 403.2, 302.3
Site Fumi!ahﬁ'gl
Provide Accessible Benches Low S800]
Motes: Provided bench dees not have compliant dimensions for seat
depth, gap, or adjacent wheelchair space. At least 20% are required
to be accessible, including connection to accessible route. 1
provided; 1 Required.
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403, 1011.2, 902, 306.3
Exterior Entrances
Ba-1 Main Enfry
Provide means of egress signoge [High 5100}
Motes: Mone provided. Visual and tactile required
Fedaral Guideline:
Frovide Kick Plote Ligway S110)
Motes: 67 to glazing (10" min. smooth reg'd)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.10
Entry Foyer
fan-1 Adjust Door Closer’ Low 5450
MNotes: Operating effort is 12 b (51b max for interior doors)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.9
Provide Kick Flote Low 5110
Motes: B” (o glazing [107 min, smooth reg'd)
Federal Guideling: 404.2.10
North Meeting Room
18- Moaify Electrical Controds Liovw 440)
Page 1 of b



liem #  [Description

Motes: Electrical switch is at 49" ht and velume confrol at 507 hi
(48" max). Due to use of room, relocating control may be better
option than occupancy sensor.

Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

|Repasition or Protect Protruding Objects

|Low

$50]

Notes: White board cabinet protrudes 57 at 35" ht. (4" max.
between 27" and 80" high) Provide cane detectable element below
af repasition.

Federal Guideline: 307.2

Provide Assistive .Lr'strmng_ﬂ'rwrﬂ {Recommended)

Low

S 200)

Notes: Though fixed seating is not present and therefore not
required, it may be advantageous to provide assistive listening
receivers compatible with existing sound system.

Federal Guideline: 225.2, 308, 307.2

lab-2 Fravide Wall Signage

Medium

5100]

{East door

Moles: None provided. Braille, and Raised Text signage required on
latch side of door.
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

| Adjust Door Closer®

L450]

Motes: Operating effort is 8 Ib (SIb max for interior doors)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.9

8b-3 |Provide Waoll Signage

ediom

5100

West Motes; None provided. Braille, and Raised Text signage required on
Door latch side of door.
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

Adjust Door Closer '

Low

s450|

Notes: Closing speed is under 5 sec. min. Operating effortis 7 Ib
[5lb max for interor doors)
Federal Guideline: 404.2 B-9

Modify Glozing

Lo

5400|

Motes: Glazing panel located at 46 1/27 above finsh floor. (43"

max. |
Federal Guideline: 404.2 11

Conference Room

i8-4 Provide Wall Signoge

5100}

Notes: None provided, Braille, and Raised Text signage required on
latch side of doar
Federal Guideline: 701.6, 216.8

Moaify Electrical Controls

S440)

Motes: Electrical swiieh i at 507 bt and outlets at 107 hi (487 max).
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3
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i : Efpleon
Replace Door

$1,500

Notes: Closing speed is under 5 sec. min. Door width is 30 3/4" (32"
min, reg'd).
Federal Guideline: 404.2.3, 404.2.8

ken's Restroom

15-1

Modify Wall Sigroge

Lo

S100]

Motes: Braifle too far from ralsed text (308" to 1727 reg'd)
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

Modify Lavatory

Notes: Clear width of knee space is 29" [30" min, reqg'd). Modify side
supports to accommodate.
|Federal Guideline: 606.2, 306.3

Frowide Occupancy Sensor

Lo

5220}

Hotes: Electrical switch is at 507 ht {48° max],
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Bbx-B

Provide Door Signoge

Low

S100]

Motes: None provided. Provide sign with pictogram and raised text.
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

Adjust Door Closer

Medium

54

Wotes: Operating effort is 10 Ib (SIb max for interior doors)
Federal Guideline; 404.2.8-9

Women's Restroom

15-2

Modify Wall Signage

Lovwar

L100]

Motes: Braille too far from raised text (2/8% to 1/27 req'd)
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 2168

Pravide Ooupancy Sensor

Low

220

|Motes: Electrical switch is at 507 ht (48" max)
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Repaosition Toilel Pager Dispenser

Motes: Dispenser mounted 4" in front of tollet [77-97 to centerline

req'd).
Federal Guideline: 04,7

Reposition Rear Grab Bar

L

5500

MNoteés: Reposition rear grab bar to be positioned 12°/24" relative 1o
centerline of toilet.
Federal Guideline; 604.5.2

Bb-B

Provide Door Signage

Low

=100]

Notes: None provided. Provide sign with pictogram and raised test.
IFederal Guideline: 703.6, 2168

Adjust Door Closer

High

5450)

Notes: Operating effort is 15 Ib (5lb max for interior doors)

Appentdix E - Extension Office
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Unisex Restroom

16:1

Modify Wall Signage

JLow

5100

Motes: Braille too far from raised text {3/8" to 1/2° req'd)
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

Provide Maneuvering Spoce

50}

Notes: Reg'd 60" dia turning area not provided. Relocate storage
unit to provide appropriate clear space at toiket,
Federal Guideline: 703.2-4, 703.6, 216.8

Prowide Occupancy Sensar

5220)

Hotes: Electrical switch i= at 507 hi (48" max),
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

insuiate water fines

fdedium

5100|

MNotes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated to probect agaimst contact,
Federal Guideline: 806.5

Reposition Mirror

Low

=30]

Wotes: 417 to reflecting surface (15" -48" miax),
Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Reposition Toilet Paper Dispenser

550

Wotes: Dispenser mounted 47 in front of toilet (7°-9° to centerline
reg'd).
Federal Guideline; B04.7

Erovide Grab Bors

High

%1,000]

Motes: Mone Provided
Federal Guideline: &04.5

Eb-8

Frovide Dm:S.IM

Lo

Motes: None provided, Provide sign with pictogram and raised text
Could relocate one of wall signs (duplicate provided).
Federal Gusdeling; 703.6, 216 8

ICorridars

18-5

Maodify Electrical Contrals

Loy

52204

Nates: Electrical switch is at 50° ht (48" max]
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Demo Kitchen

35-1

Provige Accessible Kitchen Work Suifoce

Low

TED]

Motes: Kitchen counters are 35 1/2 high. [2B"-34" max for work
surface), Island provides knee space and is on casters, Investigate if
casters can be lowered to achieve reg'd ht.

Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2, 308.3

Provide Accessible Sink

21,300

Motes: Kitchen sink rim is 36 3/2% high. (34" max)]. Inadequate knee
space is provided.
Federal Guideline: 212.3, 306.3, 309, 6062

Apgpendix E - Extension Office
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Prowvide Acoessible Ronge

Low

Motes: Controls require réaching across Burners.
Federal Guideline: 804.6.4

Facility Total:

514,530)

General Notes: 1. For door closer adjustments, cost shown is to replace in case adjustment cannot alleviate
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Johnson County Fairgrounds

o - — — - = ————— - =
_“: X T A et 17 N e o e L :?.."'.-'.-_ = -'.i ':”:'1!'-"'“. Lot 5 ey

I;arlninl

Due to the noture of Fairgrounds use, most general porking s Aot
permanently designated and frequently eccurs on lawn. Scott Holl
Parking Lot provides 25 spoces with 1 designated occessible space,

1-1 |Provide Accessible Stall Medium | § 250

Notes: Clearly mark aistes. Provide accessible parking signage,
including van tag. During large events, consider making entire lot
accessible parking only with temporary signage and allowing for
access aisles. For heavily used buildings during fair off-season,
consider providing permanent designated parking nearer to these
facifities

Federal Guideline: 208.2, 208.3

General Site Circulation
Provide Accessible Route between all areas of activity MNSA I |

Naotes: Majority of surfaces are gravel or grass. Roadways are used
as pedestrian routes during events.
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403.2

Site Furnishings

At least 20% of eoch item below are required o be accessible,
including connection to occessible route. Most furnishings ore in
storage until fair tieme and are moveobls

Prowvide Accessibie Picnic Toble Areas High Included Above

Notes: Tables present on grounds have compliant dimensions.
Locate portion of picnic tables on an accessible route and provide
firm, stable and slip resistant clear space argund tables. Quantity
could nat be confirmed.

Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403, 1011.2, 902, 306.3

Pronide Accessibie Route to Water Sources |Lowe Included Above|]

Mates: Water hydrants present on grounds are located within an
acceplable reach range. There are 14 and are generally located in
lawn_

Federal Guidefine: 206.2.2, 403, 1011.2, 502, 306.3

Provide Accessible Route to Trosh Receptocies Low Included Above]

Motes: Barrels are movable, Locate portion of receptacles on an
accessibhe route and provide firm, stable and slip resistant space
adjacent, Quantity could not be confirmed.

Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403, 1011.2, 902, 306.3
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24-1

tmwdt Accessible Route To Horseshoe Pits ond Bleocher Viewing
ren

Kedium

»800}

Motes: Walkway is grass. Connect adjacent accessible route with
existing concrete around pits,
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 4032

21-3

Provide Accessible Seating

23504

Notes: Total Seating approximately 120. No wheelchair spaces
provided; 4 required. Provide level 36x48 space with forward
approach for each space and include compankon seat.

Federal Guideline: 221.1, BO2.1

Provide Accessible Aisle Seating |Low

Woles: None provided. Designate seats equal to 5% of total aisle
seats provided and connect to nearest accessible route.

Federal Guideline: 221.1, 802.1

General Site Subtotal|

$2,300/

Exterior

Campground

Provide Accessible Electrical Hookup. Consider Designating
Accessible Site fat minimum),

2500

Motes: Electrical hookups are outside of allowable reach range.
Federal Guideline: 2051, 308.2-3

{Interior

|Campground/Horse Area Women's Restrooms and Shower

151

| Provide Wall Signoge

MWediurn

5100}

Notes: None provided, Pictogram, ISA, Braille, and Raised Text
signage required on latch side of door.
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

Insulote water Nngs

Medium

5100}

Motes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are nol
insulated 1o protect against contact
Federal Guhdeline: 6065

Reposition Mirror

S50)

Motes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 467 h. (40" may. )
Federal Guideline: 603.3

Reposition Dispeniers

Lo

Notes: 57 to operable parts (15°-48" max).

Federal Guideline; 308, 604.7
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Provide Decupancy Sensor

Low

Notes: Electrical switch is at 54" ht (48" max).
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Reposition Todet Paper Dispenser

| Lot

=50

[Motes: Dispenser mounted 11" in froat of toilet (7"-97 Lo centerling
req'd) and obstructs the required clear space at grab bars.
Federal Guideline: 604.7

Reposition Graob Bars

Low

$1,000]

Notes: Side grab bar extends 43" from rear wall [54" min reg'd).
Rear grab bar is located 157217 relative to centerling of toilet
{127/24" req'd).

|Federal Guideline: 604.5, 605.3-4

17-1

Provide Removoble Shower Head with Flexible Hose ond Relocote
|Grab Bors

Low

$1,250)

Motes: Fixed head provided at 75°, Both grab bars located 12" from
adjacent wall (67 max.]
Federal Guideline: 604.5, 609.3-4

Ea-1

Reploce Threshold

IMedium

5175

Wotes: Threshald is 17, (1/4" max; 1/2° beveled] May need to
include replacement of adjacent exterior concrete.
Federal Guideline: 4025, 404.2.3

Reploce Door Hordware

2300)

Hotes: Hardware requires grasping and Iwisting.
Federal Guidelme: 309.4, 4032.2.7

Notes: Door is usuatly propped apen during evends.

8b-1

Reploce Door Hardware

Lo

53004

Door to
Showers

Notes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Eampg:mundfl-ﬁuru Area Men's Restrooms and Shower

15-1

Provide Waoll Signage

KMedium

L100|

Notes: None provided, Pictogram, 154, Braille, and Raised Text
signage required on latch side of door.
Federal Guidelkne: 703.6, 2168

Insulate water fines

Pi=deum

£100]

Naotes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes ane not
insulated to protect against contact.
Federal Guideline: 606.5

Reposition Mirror

250}

Motes: Bottom edge of réflecting surface is 2t 47" he, (407 max. )
Federal Guideline: 603.3

Repasition Dispensers

Lo

550

Motes: 56" to operable parts [157-48" max).
Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7
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Provide Orcwpancy Sensor
Notes: Ebectrical switch is at 507 ht (48" max].
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3
Reposition Urinal Low 54501
Motes: Top of lip is 18" high. (177 max. hi)
Federal Guideling: 308, 309, 805,2-4
Reposition Toilet Poper Dispernser Low 5501
Notes: Dispenser mounted 117 in front of toilet (778" to centerling
req'd) and obstructs the required clear space at grab bars.
Federal Guideline; 608.7
Reposition Grab Bars Low 51,
Notes: Side grab bar is located 157 from rear wall (12" max req'd).
Rear grab bar is located 177/19" relative to centerling of toilet
[127/24" req'd).
Federal Guideline: &04.5, 609.3-4
Prowide Removable Shower Head with Flexible Hose and Relocate
17-2 Graob Bors Low £1,250]
[Motes: Fixed head provided at 75", Both grab bars located 12° from
adjacent wall [6° max.).
Federal Guideline: 804.5, 609 3-4
Ba-l Replace Threshold medium 5175
Nates: Threshold is 2. (1/4° max; 1/2" beveled) May need to
include replacement of adjacent exterior concrete.
Federal Guidefine: 4025, 404.2.3
Reploce Door Hardware Low 5300}
Notes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7
MNotes: Door is usuolly propped open during events. I
8b-2 Reploce Door Hardware Low $300]
Doorto  |Notes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting.
showers |Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7
Campground Subtotal| 58,140
S Horse Facilities _ BT P e
Exterior
Consider Providing Designated Accessible Stoll Locations WA WA
Notes: Accessible stabling facilities might include concrete pad
autside of stalls with connection to accessible route in next ilem.
Outlets in stabling are over 96" ht. Provide mounted power strip
within reach range.
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403.2, 205.1, 308.2-3
Appendin E - County Fairgrounds Page 4 of 2B



Provide Accessible Route to Livestock Washing Pavilion

52,

Mates: Adjacent pavement exceeds allowable cross and running
slopes as well as changes in level, Connect to route from stabling

area.
Federal Guideline: 226.1, 902.2

24a-1

Provide Accessible Route To Horse Areno, Concessions, ond Shelter | Medium

55,000]

Notes: All grass and gravel with slopes exceeding allowable slopes
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403.2

21-3

Provide Accessitie Seating

Ly

Motes: Total Seating approximately 168, No wheelchair spaces
provided; 5 required. Provide level 36x48 space with forward
approach for each space and include companion seat.

Federal Guideline: 221.1, 802.1

Provide Accessible Aisle Seating

Low

Notes: None provided. Designate seats equal to 5% of total aisle
seats provided and connect to nearest accessible route.
Federal Guideline: 221.1, BOZ.1

Provide Accessible Ticket Window |Low

23004

Nates: Window is at 45" hi. Max, ht for service {verbal interaction

anly) is 38"
|Federal Guideline: 226.1, 302.2

22-1

Provide Accessible Picnic Tobhes

Low

51,200]

|Notes: Provided tables do not hawe compliant dimensions for knee
space. Al least 20% are required to be accessible, including
connection to accessible route,

Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403, 1011.2, 502, 306.3

Provide Accessible Bench

Lo

£1,2004

Motes: Provided benches does not have compliant dimensions,
connection to accessible route or adjacent clear space (fevel,
I0"x48"). A1 least 20% are required to be accessible, including
connection to accessible route.

Federal Guideline; 903.2-903.5, 1011.2

Provide Accessible Service Counter &t Concessions

Lovw

5300]

Motes: Inadeguate knee space depth provided.
Federal Guedeline: 276.1, 902.4

Provide Accessible Work Surfoce at Judges Tower {Low

Motes: Counter is at 38" ki, (Max work surface ht 36".)
Federal Guideling: 226.1, 902.2

Horse Facilities Subtatal

£10,800
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.ﬂ.-l.'cnmhm.'-' are m:rde on an as- nEEdEd basis for
exhibitors with speciol needs, including occess to power ond water
and are not included Below.

Infa

Beef Barmn

Provide Accessible Route

Medium

Motes: Walkway is gravel and dirt. Connect to nearest accessible
route.
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403.2

|Goat Barn

|Provide Accessible Route

Medium

21,2009

MNotes: Walkway is gravel and dirt. Connect to nearest accessible
route,
Federal Guideling: 206,22, 403.2

|Pig and Sheep Barn

Eliminate Surfoce Level Changes

Medium

2500]

Motes: 2 locations have 17 displacement.
Federal Guideline: 303.2

Reploce Areas Exceeding Cross Slope

5250]

MNotes: Minimal areas have cross slopes of up to 3%.
Federal Guideline: 303.2

|Exterior

Indaor Arena

51

Reploce Exterior Access Romps at North ond South Entrances and
Pronvide Handrarls

edium

$10,000]

|Motes: Ramps have 14,1% running slope (8.33% max]. Cross shope is
2.4% (2% max). No handrails are provided.
|Federal Guideline: 405.2-3, 505

{Interior

Indoor Arena

131

Reploce Interior Arcess Romps at North ond South Entrances and
Provide Handrails

Mediurm

50000

Motes: Ramps have 13.8% running slope {8.33% max). Cross slope is
7 4% (2% max). No handrails of edge protection are provided.
Federal Guidefline: 405.2-3, 505

21-1

Provide Accessible Sealing

Lo

52

Motes: Total Seating approximately 546. 6 wheelchalr spaces
|provided; 7 required. Provide level 36x48 space with forward
approach for each space and include companion seat.
{Federal Guideline; 221.1, B02.1
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Prowvide Accessible Alsle Seating

=1

Notes: None provided. Designate seats equal to 5% of total aisle
seats provided and connect 1o nearest accessible route.
Federal Guideline: 221.1, 802.1

Provide Assistive Listening Devices and Signoge

Mediurm

5270}

Notes: Audio amplification systerm provided, Per table 2193, 21
receivers are required. & must be hearing-aid compatible. No
signage is provided indicating availability of system.

Federal Guideline: 219,2-219.3, 216.10, 703.7.2.4, 706.1

Provide Accessible Service Counter of Concessions

Low

5300]

Motes: Counter is 427 high (38" max for verbal interaction),
Inadeguate knee space depth provided,
Federal Guideline: 226.1, 902.2

Women's Restroom

15-1

Provide Wall Signoge & Replace Doar Signoge

Medium

$100{

Wotes: Text only on door provided, Pictogram, 154, Braille, and
Raised Texi signage reguired on latch side of door. Door sign o
have raised text. Pictogram is insufficient sipe.

Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

Reposifion Lovatory

ktedium

S600)

Motes: Clear knee space depth is not provided. Raise 1o
accommodate.
Federal Guideline: 305.3, 306.3.3, 606.2, 6005

insulare waorter lines

Medium

51001

Motes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated to protect against contact
Federal Guideline: B06.5

Reposition Mirrar

|Low

550]

Motes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 467 hi. (40" max.}
Federal Guideling: 603.3

Repasition Dispensers

Loy

Neotes: 53" to operable parts [15°-48" max),
Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Provide Afternate Outlet Access

Low

5501

|Metes: Qutlet is at 52" ht. Provide mounted power strip within reach

range.
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Provide Accessible Stall

21.270]

Motes: No handles provided on stall door. Door is swings into req'd
clear space, Stall width is 47" (60" min).
Federal Guideline; 2133, 6048 2, 404.2.7, 303 .4

Repesition Tollet

&TES

Maotes: Located 23" from side wall [16%-18" max )
Federal Guideline: 30594, 402.2.7
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Provide Grob Bors
Motes: None Provided,

Federal Guideline: 604.5, 609 3-4
Reposition Coat Hook Low 5504
Motes: Coat hook is 59" high (48" max].
Federal Guideline: 308, 603.4

Men's Restroom

15-1 |Provide Wall Signage & Reploce Door Signage Medium 5100}
Notes: Text only on door provided. Pictogram, 154, Braille, and
Raised Text signage reéquired on latch side of doar. Door sign to
have raised text. Pictogram is insufficient size,
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

Repasition Laverory Medium $600|
Motes: Clear knee space depth is not provided, Raise to

atcommodate

Federal Guideline: 305.3, 306.3.3, 606.2, 606.5

insulpte wober nes Medium 5100

Motes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated fo protect against contact,

Federal Guidelme: 606.5

Reposition Mirror |Low 550]

Motes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 457 ht. (40" max,}
|FEI:I-EFI1 Guideline: 603.3

Reposition Dispensers Low S50]
HNotes: 52" to operable parts (157-48" max).

[Fmeral Guideline: 308, 604.7

Provide Alternate Outlet Access Low 250
Notes: Qutlet is at 527 hi, Provide mounted power sirip within reach

ramge.

Federal Guideling: 205.1, 308.2-3

Reposition Urinal Low 5450

MNotes: Top of lip is 22 high. (17" max. ht)
Federal Guideline: 308, 309, 605.2-4
Provide Accessible Stall L 51,270
Notes: No handles provided on stall door. Door is swings into req'd
clear space, Stall width is 47" (60" min].

Federal Guideline: 213.3, 604 8.2, 404.2.7 3094

Reposition Toilet Low 5765
Notes: Located 22" from side wall (16"-18 max.)
Federal Guideling: 309.4, 402.2.7

Reposition Toilet Paper Dispenser Low 550
Notes: Dispenser mounted 117 in front of toilet (77-8" to centerlme
req'd)

Federal Guideline: &04.7
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Prowide Grob Bars

Notes: Mone Provided.
Faderal Guideline: 604.5, 609, 3-4

|Reposition Coat Hook

Ly

550]

[Motes: Coat hook is 59" high (48" max).
Federal Guideline; 308, 603.4

Ba-3

Reploce Threshold

Medrirm

175

Motes: Threshald is ower 1°. [1/4" max; 1/2° beveled) May need to
include replacement of adjacent exterior concrete.
Federal Guideline: 402.5, 404.3.3

Reploce Door Hardware

[Low

$300

Motes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting.
Federal Guideline; 309.4, 402.2.7

Notes: Door is usually propped open during events.

|Women's Shower

17-1

|Provide Wall Signage

Medirm

5100]

Motes: Text only on door provided, Pictogram, 154, Braille, and
Raised Text signage required on latch side of door.
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 2168

Reposition Lovatary

Medium

Motes: Clear knee space depth ks not provided. Raise to
aocommodate.
Federal Guideline: 305.3, 306.3.3, 6062, 6065

Insulote water ines

[Medium

S100|

Motes: Supply lings, valves, and exposed drain pipes are nol
insulated to protect against contact.
Federal Guideling: 606.5

Repositron Mirrar

Ligiad

b |

Wotes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 457 ht. (40" max. ]
|Federal Guidelne: 603.3

Provide Dccupancy Sensor

Low

£220{

Motes: Electrical switch is at 517 bt (48" max).
Federal Guidelene: 205.1, 308.2-3

Prowide Accessibie Shower S1all

|Low

52,5000

Motes: No special access eguipment provided, 4" step down at entry
to existing shower area. Provide removable shower head with
flexible hose or fixed head at 48" max, ht. Provide grab bars
Provide clothes hooks within 15"-48" reach range; Existing are
mounted at 65" and up. Provide accessible bench: Bench provided
does not meet dimensional reguirdments,

Federal Guideline: 608.3.2, 60E.6, 609.2-609.8

Appendix E - County Falrgrounds

Page 5 of 28



i, S TP T T T

_ |Fmarity | £

Notes: Threshold is over 17 (1/4" max; 1/2" beveled) May need to
include replacement of adjacent exterior concrete.
Federal Guideline: 402.5, 404.2.3

Men's Shower

17-2

Prowide Wall Signoge

|bdedium

5100]

MNotes: Text only on door provided, Pictogram, 154, Braille, and
Raised Text signage required on latch side of door.
Federal Guesdeline: 703.6, 216.8

Reposition Lavatory

|Medium

Motes: Clear knee space depth is not provided. Raise 1o
asccommodate.
Federnl Guideling: 305.3, 306.3.3, 8062, 6065

Insulare water lines

Medium

51

Motes: Supply lines, vahves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated 1o protect against contact.
Federal Guideline: 606.5

Repasiticn Mirror

Low

50|

Motes: Bottorn edge of reflecting surface is at 42" ht, [40" max |
Federal Guideline: 603.3

Browide Qccupancy Sensor

Low

S2204

Notes: Electrical switch is at 517 ht (48 max).
Federal Guideling: 205.1, 308.2-3

Provide Accessibile Shower Stoll

Low

52.5%00]

Motes: No special access equipment provided. 4" step down at entry
to existing shower area. Provide removable shower head with
ficxible hose or fixed head at 48" max. ht. Provide grab bars.
Provide clothes hooks within 15"-48" reach range; Exsting are
mounted at 65" and up. Provide accessible bench: Bench provided
does not meet dimensional requirements.

Federal Guideline: 6G0E.3.2, 608.6, 609.2-609.8

Livestock Barns and Arena Subtotal

[item &

Description

Exterior

#iccessible Roules

Provide Accessible Route To Grandstand 2

L2, 2000

Hotes: Walkway is grass. Connect to nearest accessible route

{Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403.2
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Medium

Motes: Asphalt walk to Grandstands needs patching and is over
both cross and running slopes allowable. Vertical displacements up
to 17 exist.
Federal Guideline; 206.2.2, 403
Reploce Wood Ramp Mediuem 55
Notes: Ramp to accessible seating area is 10.6% running slope
{8.33% max). Cross slope is 3.3% (2% max). 1" level change at
joining of ramp and adjacent walk. Handrails exceed allowable
perimeter dimension. No edge protection provided on first run.
Federal Guideline; 405.2-9, 505
Grandstand Facilities
Prowide Assistive Listening Devices and Signoge kdedium 52700
Motes: Audio amplification system provided. Per table 219.3, 3
receivers are required. 2 of 3 must be hearing-aid compatible. No
signage is provided indicating availability of system.
Federal Guideling: 219.2-219.3, 216,10, 703.7.2 .4, 706.1
Provide Accessible Ticket Window Low %300)
Motes: Window is at 39° k. Max_ ht for service [verbal interaction
anly] is 387,
Federal Guideline: 226.1, 902.2
Grondstand #1
21-1 Provide Accessible Seating Medium 51,100]
Motes: Total Seating approximately 1755, 6 wheelchair spaces
provided; 15 required. Provide level 36x48 space with forward
approach for each space and include companion seat.
Federal Guideling: 221.1, 802.1
Provide Accessible Aisle Seating Low 55004
Notes: None provided. Designate seals equal to 5% of total aisle
seats provided and connect to nearest accessible route,
Federal Guideline: 221.1, 802.1
Grandstond #2
11-2 Provide Accessible Seating kedium £000]
Motes: Total Seating approximately 974. No wheelchair spaces
provided; 10 required. Provide level 36x48 space with forward
approach for each space and include companion seat.
Federal Guidetine: 221.1, B0Z2.1
Provide Accessible Aisle Seating Low 5500]
Notes: Mone provided. Designate seats equal to 5% of total aisle
seats provided and connect 1o nearest accessible route,
Federal Guideline: 221.1, 8021
appendix E - County Fairgrounds Page 11 cf 28



Women's Restroom |
15:1 |Provide Wall Signoge [Medium $100]
|Notes: Text only provided, Pictogram, I5A, Braille, and Raised Text
signage required on latch side of door.
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8
Reposition Mirror |Low S50l
Notes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 437 ht. (40" max.]
Federal Guideline: 603.3
Reposition Dispensers Low il |
Motes: 56" to operable parts [15"-48" max).
Eederal Guidaline: 308, 604.7
Reploce Stall Door Hardware L 5150]
Motes: Lock requires grasping & twisting.
Federal Guideline; 213.3, 604.8.2, 404.2.7, 309.4
Reverse Stall Door Swing Lovw $150]
Notes: Door swings into required clear space.
|Federal Guideline: 213.3, 604.8.2, 404.2.7, 3094
Repasition Grab Bars Lo 51,0004
Notes: Side grab bar extends 50" from rear wall (547 min reg'd).
Rear grab bar is located 7"/29" relative to centerdine of toilet
{12°/24" req'd).
Federal Guideline: 604.5, 609.3-3
a1 Replace Threshold tedium 5175
Motes: Threshald is 17, (1/4" max; 1/2" beveled)
Federal Guideline: 402.5, 404.2.3
Notes: Door is usuvally propped open during events.
Men's Restroom
15-1 Frovide Wall Signoge Medium 51004
Hotes: Text only provided. Pictogram, 154, Brallle, and Raised Text
signage required on latch side of door
|Federal Guideline: M3.6, 216.8
Reposition Mirror Low 550]
Notes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 43° ht, (407 max.)
Federal Guidefine: 603,3
Reposition Nspensers Liow S50
Motes: 54" to operable parts (15°-48" max)
Federal Guideling: 308, 604.7
Reposition Urinal Low S450]
Kotes: Top of lip s 24" high. {177 max. hi)
Federal Guideline: 308, 309, 605 .2-4
Reverse Stall Door Swing fLow 5150]
MNotes: Door swings into required clear space.
Federal Guideline: 213.3, 604.8.2, 404.2.7, 3054
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Reconfigure Stall Partition

Low

500

Motes: Stall width is 59" (60" min. req'd).
Federal Guideling: &04.2-604,4, 6048

Reposition Tailel Poper [hipenser

L

$50]

Nates: Dispenser mounted 127 in front of todlet [77-9" to centerlineg
req'd) and obstructs the required clear space at grab bars.
Federal Guideline: 604, 7

Reposition Toilet

4765

1Hute:.: Located 20" from side wall (16"-1B" max.|
Federal Guideling: 309.4, 402.2.7

|Reposition Grob Bors

Low

51,

Motes: Side grab bar extends 52" from rear wall {547 min req'd).
Rear grab bar is located &%/30" relative 1o centerline of toilet
{127/24" reqg'd).

Federal Guideline: 604.5, 809.3-4

Ba-1

Replace Threshold

Medium

%175

Motes: Threshold i€ 17, (174" max; 1/27 beveled)
(Federal Guideline: 402.5, 404.2.3

Notes: Door is usuolly propped open during events,

Grandstands Subtotal

$17,735

M

.ﬂtl:ém Routes

4-1

Reser Brick

[Medium

55001

MWotes: Brick exceeds allowable surface level changes in somie areas.
Reset as needed,
Federal Guideling; 303, 403.4

36-1

Provide Turrr.u‘nE Spoce

Medium

50|

|Hotes: Space is not available within shelter area for adequate

maneuvering.
Federal Guideline: 3043, 306

Reploce Adjocent Povement to Meet Finish Floor

| Medium

51,000

Motes: Step at shelter pad is 2", (1/4" max; 1/2" beveled for
transition|
Federal Guideline: 402.5, 404.2 .3

Reposition Trash Receplocle

51,000

Motes: Unit in shelter does not have req'd adjacent 30"248" clear
space.
Federal Guideline: 1011.2.1

Centennial Park Subtotal|

$2,500

Appendix E - County Fairgrounds

Page 13 0f 28



[Exterior Entrances

Adjust Door Claser’

|High

1{15 Ib max for exterior doors)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.8-9

Notes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min. Operating effort is 20 Ib

18-1

Provide megns of egress signage

IHlil'i

£300]

Motes: None provided.,
Federal Guideline:

Reposition Light Switch and Provide Afternate Quilet Access

Lonw

52204

Motes: Electrical switch ks at 50" ht (48" max). Outlets are at 11" ht,
Provide mounted power strip within reach range.
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Provide Accessible Service Counter or Alfernate Accommodation

Low

S600)

Notes: Counter height ks 40" and provides no knee space (28" - 34"
with knee space for work surface; 38" max verbal interaction)
Federal Guideline: 226.1, 802.2

Fair Office Subtotal]  $1,570]

Exterior Entrances
Provide occess to o minimum of 60% of olf public enfrances tee Balow
Notes: 3 public entrances provided. 2 must be accessible.
Recommend modifications to 5 and NE entrances.
Federal Guideline: 06,4, 404
|Wotes: Overheod deors are also used for occess during fair gvents.
|East Entrance
Ba-1 Reploce Adjocent Pavement to Meel Finish Floor hediurm 51,2000
Motes: Step ai threshold is 3 1/2°. (1/4" max; 1/2" beveled)
Federal Guideling; 402.5, 404,23
Replace Door Hardwore Low 5300}
Motes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7
West Entrance
IBa-2 {Reploce Adjacent Pavement (o Meet Firrish Floor Medium 51,2004
INotes: Step at threshold is 3 172" (1,/8" max; 1/2° beveled)
Federal Guideline: 402.5, 404.2.3
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Replace Door Hordware

"$300

Notes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting.
|Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Main Hall

18-1

Provide means of egress signage at each exit

High

Motes: None provided.
Federal Guideline:

Farm Bureau Subtotal]  $3,300|

linterior

|Exterior Entrances

Provide occess to o minimum of 60% of oll public entrances

Hotes: 3 public entrances provided. 2 must be accessible.
Recammend modifications to SE and NE entrances,

Federal Guideling: 206.4, 404

Threshoids has 1" lip. Consider providing temporery fix for events.

Notes: Overheod doors are olso used for occess during fair events.

Southeast Entrance

j8a-1

Reploce Threshold

kedium

5175

Motes: Threshold is over 1", [1,/4" max; 172" beveled)
Federal Guideline: 402.5, 404.2.3

Reploce Doar Hordware

5300]

Motes: Exterior hardware requires grasping and twisting.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402 .2.7

South Center Entronce

Ba-2

Reploce Threshald

Maediurm

5175

Motes: Threshold is over 17, [1/4" max; 1/2" beveled)
Federal Guideline: 402.5, 404.2.3

Replace Door Hardware

|Low

S300{

IMotes: Exterior hardware requires grasping and fwisting.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Louthwest Entrance

Replace Dogr Hordware

5300|

Mates: Exterior hardware requires grasping and twisting.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 202.2.7

Pelain Hall

18-1

Hilgh

=300}

Provide means of egress signage ot each exit

MNotes: Mone provided,
Federal Guideling:

Reposition Light Switches

Low

s220]

Motes: Electrical switches are at 507 ht (48" max). Quthet heights
vary, but some are available within reach range
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Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Protect Protruding Objects

Motes: Fire extinguishers protrude 6" at 42° ht. (4" max. between
27" and 80" high) Provide cane detectable element below to
eliminate protrusion or relocate.

Federal Guideline; 307.2

Fitzpatrick Hall Subtotal|  $1,820|

e
Sy

Parking

11

4 spoces provided, 1 van space required

Provide Von Accessible Space

High

=»1,5001

Mates: Pave and clearly mark 11° accessible stall and 5° access aisle.
Provide accessible parking signage, includifg van 1ag
Federal Guideline: 208.2, 208.3

Provide Accostible Route [o Accessible Entries

Bedivm

5800}

Motes: None provided.
IFeﬂeul Guideline: 206.2, 403.5

|Garden Plots

Provide Accessitie Route to Gorden Argd

51,2000

Notes: Mone provided, Include adjacent benches on accessible
route, including an adjacent 30"=48" level space
Federal Guideline: 206.2, 403.5,903.2, 1013.2.1

Interior

|Exterior Entrances

Notes: Owerhead door is aiso used for access during fair events,

Ba-1

Adjust Door Closer’

H_i&h-

5350

Motes: Closing speed is fess than 5 sec. min,
Federal Guideling: 404.2.9

Modify Gloring

Lo

S400{

Notes: Glazing panel located at 51" above finish floor. (43" max |
Federal Guideline: 404.2.11

Bb-1

Adjust Door Closer

High

»350)

Notes: Closing speed is bess than 5 sec. min, Operating effert s 6 1b
[5 Ib max for interior doors).
Federal Guideling, 404.2.9

saod|

Modify Glazing

Motes: Glazing panel located at 517 above finish floor. (437 max.)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.11
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Foyer

Provide means of egress signage

High

5300]

Notes: None provided,
|[Federal Guideling:

Reposition Light Switches

Medium

5220]

Motes: Ebectrical switches are at 55 ht (48" max).
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Mutinl Room

18-1

Provide Woll Signoge

High

5300

Motes: None provided.
Federal Guideling: 216, 703

Reposition Light Switch and Provide Alternate Qutlet Access

Low

|

Motes: Electrical switch is at 50" ht (48" max). Qutlets are at 54 13"
ht. Provide maunteéd power strip within reach range.
Federal Guidehne: 2051, 308.2-3

Protect ov Reposifion Pratrr.rd.fng Otyects

1Hme¢: Fire extinguisher protrudes 5 1727 at 297 ht. {47 maw
between 277 and 80" high) Provide cane detectable element below
Lo eliminate protrusion or refocate,

Federal Guideline: 307.2

Provide Paper Cup Dispenser and Provide Cone Detectobie Element
Te Efimingle Profrusion

Medium

a2

Motes: “Hi-lo" fountain is not provided. Fountain provided does not
meet dirmensional reguirements for standing persons. Fountamn
protrudes into room.

Federal Guideling: 211, 307

Women's Restroom

16-1

Provige Wall Signoge

Medium

5100]

Motes: None provided (Door only]. Pictogram, 158, Braille, and
Raised Text signage required on latch side of door.
|Federal Guideline: 703.6, 2168

Reploce Door Hardware

Low

£300{

Hotes: Lock requires twisting of button.
Federal Guideling: 309.4, 402.2.7

Reposition Mirroe

Low

&50]

Motes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 47" ht. (40" max,)
Federal Guideling: 6033

Feposition Dispensers

S50

MNotes: 50" to operable parts (15"-48" max),
Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Frowvide Occugancy Sengar

5220

Motes: Electrical switch Is at 507 ht [48™ max).
Federal Guideline; 205.1, 308.2-3
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[Remd: [Dewoription crwior -5 - o, ek e i

Reposition r.uwrm- to nchuwe required Stoll Width

|Priority

Lo

Eeils r_,-|l

lur —

Hotes: Sink obstructs 60" min, width clear space at 1oibet
Federal Guideling: 603.3

Reposition Tolet Poper Dispenser

Low

Motes: Dispenser mounted 17° in front of toilet (7"-9" to centerline
rirg'd) and obstructs req'd clear space at grab bars
Federal Guideline: 604.7

8b-2

Provide Level Areo ot Door

|Bedivm

5100}

Notes: Floor siopes at 4 4% to drain. Level (2% manx) space s
required adjacent to door.
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 2168

Men's Restroom

16-2

Provide Wall Signage

Medium

21

Motes: None provided (Door only). Pictogram, 154, Braille, and
Raised Text signage required on latch side of door.
|Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

|Replace Door Hordwaore

Levw

|Hntes: Lock requires twisting of button,
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Reposition [Nspensers

L

Lol

Motes: 52" to operable parts (157-48" max].
Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Prowide Oecupancy Sensor

Low

52200

Motes: Electrical switch is at 507 b (487 max].
Federal Guidelime: 205.1, 308.2-3

Beposition Lovotory to ochieve reguired Stall Width

S600)

Metes: Sink obstructs 60° min, width clear space at toilet.
Federal Guideline: 603.3

|Reposition Toilet Paper Dispenser

Low

s50]

rHutg;.: Dispenser mounted infine with in front of toilet {7°-9" 1o
centerline req'd} and obstructs req'd clear space at grab bars.
Federal Guideline: 604.7

Replace Flush Conprofs with Auto Sensor

Lo

sasnf

Motes: Flush controls exceed Sib operating force.
Federal Guideling: 308, 603 .4

gb-3

Provide Level Area ot Door

fedium

51004

Motes: Floor siopes at 2.4% to drain, Level [2% max) space is
required adjacent 1o door
|Federal Guideline: T03.6, 2168

Heritage Hall Subtotal| 58,630
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Exterior Entrances

Provide access to a minimum of 60% of oll public entrances

See Below|

MNotes: 3 public entrances provided. 2 must be accessible.
Recommend modifications to doors 8a-2 and 8a-3 as they appear 1o
be less intensive.

Federal Guideling: 206.4, 404

Notes: Overheod deors are also wsed for occess during fair evenis.

Southwest Entrance

Ha-1

Reploce Adjocent Povernent to Meet Finish Floor

N/ A

N/A

Wotes: Step at threshold is 4" (1,/4" max; 1/2" beveled) Level
maneuvering space not provided. (60" perpendicular; 18" parallel
req'd)

Federal Guideline: 402.5, 404.2.3-4

Reploce Door

N/A

N/A]

Wotes: Door clear height is 757 (80" req'd).
Federal Guideling: 404.2.3

Southeost Entronce

Reploce Adjacent Povement fo Meet Finfsh Floor

[Medium

3400}

HMotes: Step at threshold is 5°. (1/4" max; 1/2" beveled) Level
maneuvering space not provided. (60" perpendicular; 18" parallel
reg d)

Federal Guidehne: 402.5, 404 2 4

Reploce Door Hardwore

Low

=300}

Motes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting.
Federal Guidelme: 309.4, 402.2.7

MNorth Entrance

Reploce Adjocent Pavement to Meet Finish Floor

Medium

5400{

Notes: Step at threshold is 27, [1/4 max; 1/2° beveled) Level
maneuvering space not provided and is gravel, (60" perpendicular;
18" parallel req'd) Connect to accessible route,

Federal Guideline: 402 5, 404 2.4

Reploce Door

Medium

£2,500]

Motes: Door clear height s 75" (E0™ reqg'd).
Federal Guidelne: 404.2.3

|Replace Door Hardware

Low

5300

Motes: Hardware reguires pinching
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Meimin Hall

Provide meons of egress signoge at each exit

|High

5300

Motes: Mone provided.
Federal Guideline:

Appendix E - County Fasrgrounds
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Men's Restroom

15-1

Provide Wall Signage

IMedium

5100

Motes: None provided. Pictogram, ISA, Braille, and Raised Text
signage required on latch side of door.
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

Provide Turning Area by Reconfiguring Wails

|High

=1,5001

Motes: Screen wall obstrects space needed for 60" min. dia turning
area as well as other maneuvering areas within restroom,
Federal Guideline: 304.3, 306.3, 606.2

Replace Lovatory

61,4001

Notes: Clear knee space depth and width is not provided. Faucet
|hardware requires grasping and twisting. Supply lines, valves, and
exposed drain pipes are not insulated to protect against contact.
Federal Guideline: 3053, 306.3.3, 606.2, 606.5

Repositian Mirrgar

ILow

Notes: Bottormn edge of reflecting surface i a1 50" ht, (40" miax.)
Federal Guideline: 603.3

Provide Occuponcy Sensor and Alternate Qutler ACcess

(Low

=220

Motes: Electrical switch is at 49" bt (48" max). Outlet is at 627 ht.
Provide mounted power strip within reach range.
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Regosition Lirinal

Low

La50]

Motes: Top of lipis 23° high, (17" max, ht) Provide 30" width clear
space for frant approach
Federal Guideline: 308, 309, 605.2-4

Provide Accessible Tevder Stoll

High

51,2

Motes: No handles provided on stall door. Stall door width is 24
(32" min, req"d) and swings in obstructing required clear space. Stall
width is 22" (60" req'd). Stall depth is 56" (59" min. req'd)

Federal Guideline: 604.2-604 4

Reploce Flush Controds ond Todet beat

Low

59

Hotes: Flush controls require Blb operating force (51b max), Toslet
seat Is 16" high |17"min-15"max req'd)
Federal Guideline: 604.2-604 .4

Repasition Toilet Poper Dispenser

Lo

Notes: Dispenser mounted 3 in front of toilet (77-9" to centerline
req'd)
Federal Guideling: &04.7

Provide Grob Bors

High

51,

Mates: Mone Provided
Federal Guideline: 6045
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Reposition Coat

IO ST s M T Sl

o B i

Mook

Notes: Coat hook is 67" high (48" max).
Federal Guideline: 308, 6034

Bb-1

Reploce Door & Hardware

Medium

MNotes: Clear opening width of door is 287 (32" reg'd). Hardware is
missing.
Federal Guideline: 404 2.3, 40427

Waomen's Restroom

152

Provide Wall Signage

Mledivm

5100)

Motes: None provided  Pictogram, ISA, Braille, and Raised Text
signage required on latch side of door.
Federal Guidefine: T03.6, 2168

Provide Turning Areo by Reconfiguring Walls

High

51,500

Notes: Screen wall obstructs space needed far 680° min. dia turning
area as well as other maneuvering areéas within restroom,
Federal Guideline: 304.3, 306.3, 606.2

Repasition Lavatary

Low

Wotes: Chear knee space depthis 2" at 27" high (B" req'd), Raise such
that rim/fcounter do not excesd 34 ki,
Federal Guideline: 306.3.3, 606.2

Insulgte water ines

Miedivm

s100|

Hotes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated 1o protect against contact.
Federal Guideline: 606.5

Replace Foucel Contros

Low

53

Notes: Controls requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309, 606.4

Repasition Mirror

Low

550]

Notes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 477 ht. (40" max.)
[Federal Guideline: 803.3

Reposition Dispensers

Low

Hotes: 497 to operable parts (15°-48" max].
Federal Guideline: 308, &04.7

Provide Occupancy Sensor and Alternote Qutiet Access

| Liias

S0

Nates: Electrical ssitch is at 49" bt (48" maw], Dutled is an 517 hi.
Provide mounted power strip within reach range
Federal Guideling: 2051, 308.2-3

Prowide Accessible Toiler Stoll

High

51,270

Notes: Stall door width is 24" (32° min. reg'd) and swings in
obstructing required clear space. Stall width is 33" (60" reqg'd). 5tall
depth s 56” (59" min, reg'd) Space in front of door at right angle is
28" (42" min. req'd].

Federal Gusdeline: 604.2-604.4
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Motes: Toilet seat is 16” high (17"min-19"max req'd)
Federal Guideline: 604.2-604.4

Reposition Teilet Poper Dispenser

Lo

Motes; Dispenser mounted 2 in front of toilet (7"-8° to centerling
req'd).
Federal Guideline: 6047

Provide Grob Bars

51,000}

Motes: None Provided
Federal Guideline: 604_5

Repasitien Cpal Hook

50|

Notes: Coat hook is 67" high (48" max].
Federal Guideline: 308, 603.4

Eb-1

Replace Doov & Hovrdwaore

|Bedium

51,850]

Motes: Clear opening width of door is 29" (32" req'd). Hardware
|requires grasping and twisting,
Federal Guideline: 404.2.3, 404.2.7

Herring Hall Subtotal| 520,430

VTR o “ﬁ.ﬁ?m
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Exterior Entrances

Notes: Lorge shiders ond overheod doors o used of entronces
when building 15 in use, Mon door was nol evaluoted.

Y

/A

Interior

Main Room

Prowvide Accessible Senvice Counter

Lo

£300{

Motes: Counter is at 48" ht. Max. bt for service (verbal interaction
onhy) 5 38"
Federal Guideline: 226.1, 8022

Kiwanis Subtotal

item #

Description

Interior

Exterior Entrances

Provide occess to o minimum of 60% of afl public entrances

See Below]

Hotes: 2 public entrances provided. 2 must be accessible
Federal Guideling: 2064, 404

Netes: Owerhead doors are also used for access during far évenis

Thresholds hove 17 lip. Consider providing temporary fix for events.
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[Reploce Threshold

Medium

5175

[Notes: Threshold is 3/4% (1/4" max; 1/2" beveled)
Federal Guideline: 402.5, 404.2.3

Reploce Door Hardware

Low

5300

Notes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting.
Federal Guideline: 3049.4, 402.2.T7

Northwest Enfrance

Reploce Threshold

fdedium

2175

Motes: Threshold is 17, (1/4" max; 1/2" beveled)
Federal Guideline; 402.5, 404.2 3

Replace Door Hordware

Low

5300

Motes: Hardware reguires grasping and twisting.
|Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Main Hall

18-1

Provide means of egress signoge of eoch exit

High

5300)

Motes: None provided.
Federal Guideline:

Reposition Light Switches

Low

222

Notes: Electrical switches are at 507 ht (48 max].
|Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

McGill Subtotal

51,470

—_w

i
Exterior Entrances

Provide occess to o minimum of 60% of ol public entrances

See Below

Motes: 3 public entrances provided, 2 must be accessible.
Recommend modifications 1o SE and NE entrances
Federal Guideline: 208 4, 404

Notes: Overheod doors ore also used fov eccess during foir events.

Southwest Enfrance

Replece Threshold

Eledium

2175

Motes: Threshold is over 17 {1/8" max; 1/2" beveled)

Federal Guideline: 4025, 404 .2 3

| Adjust Door Closer’

High

2350

Hotes: Operating effort is 30 Ib {15 Ib max for exterior doors),
Federal Guideline: 404.2.9

Provide Kick Plote

5110

Motes: Glazing at 8° (107 min smooth reg'd)

Federal Guideline: 404,23
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Ba-2

Adjust Door Closer '

Exterior

Motes: Operating effort is 20 1b (15 Ib max for exterior doors).

Federal Gusdeline: 404 .2.9

Provide Kick Plate

|Low

Motes: Glazing at 4 1/2" (10" min smooth reg'd]
Federal Guideline: 404.2 3

8b-1

Adjust Door Claser’

fdedivm

2175

|interior

MNotes: Operating efort is 25 1B (5 b max for interior doors)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.9

Provide Kick Plate

Low

5110

Motes: Glazing at 8" (107 min smooth req'd)
Federal Guideling: 404.2.3

Northeast Entronce

B2a-3

Adjust Door Closer '

Hi!h

5350

Exterior

Notes; Operating efort is 20 0b {15 Ib max for extenior doors)
Federal Guideling: 404.2.9

Provide Kick Plote

Lo

5110

HNotes: Glazing at 4 172" (10" min smooth reg'd)
Federal Guideling: 404.2.3

Bb-2

Adjust Door Closer

Medium

5175

Interior

Hotes: Operating effort is 25 16 {5 Fb max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404 2.9

Provide Kick Plate

Low

21104

Kotes: Glazing at B" (10" min smooth reg d)
Federal Guideline: a4 2.3

[Interior

hain Hall

18-1

Pravide means of egress signage af each exit

High

5300]

Mates: Mone provided,
Federal Guideling:

Reposition Light Switch and Prowvide Alternate Qutiel Access

Low

s220

Motes: Electrcal switches are at 51° bt (48" max), Outlets are at 8"
hi, Provide mounted power strip within reach range,
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

71

Provide Poper Cup Dvspenser and Frovide Cane Detectable Element
To Elirunate Protrusion

bdedium

200}

MNotes: “Hi-lo™ fountain is not provided. Fountain provided does not
meet dimensional reguirements for standing persons. Fountain
protrizdes into room

Federal Guideline: 211, 307
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Kitchen

35-1

Reposition Signage

$50]

MNaotes: Clear space obstructed by adjacent drinking fountain.
Federal Guideline: 407.4.3, 703.4.1

Provide Accessible Kifchen Work Surfoce and Serving Counter

|Low

53

Notes: Kitchen counters are 36 1/2 high. (28734 max for work
surface). Knee space depth is insufficient.
Federal Guideline: 2005.1, 308.2, 308.3

Provide Accessible Sink

£1.300

Motes: Kitchen sink rim &5 36" high, {34" max). Inadeguate knee
space is provided. Pipes are not insulated. Faucet controls require
7lb 1o operate (S max)

Federal Guideline: 212.3, 306.3, 309, 606.2

Provide Accessibie Freerer Spoce

Liow

5400]

Notes: Greater than 50% of freezer space is above 54"(54" max),
Federal Guideline: 804.6.6

Provide Maneuvering Spoce in Kitchen

Ly

TBD|

MWotes: 36" clearance between counters. (40 min. req'd for pass
through kitchen)
Federal Guidelrne: 404.2.4.1

Bb-3

|Repiace Door Hardware

Love

$300]

Mates: Hardware requires graspeng and twisting.
Federal Guidefine; 309 4 402.2.7

Women's Restroom

15-d

Frovide Wall Signoge

Medium

$100

Notes: None provided [Door only). Pickagram, IS4, Braille, and
Raised Test signage required on latch side of door,
Federal Guideline: 7036, 216.8

Frovide Turning Areo

High

51.500]

MNotes: Space not available for 80" min, dia turning area as well as
other maneuvering areas within restroom
Federal Guideline: 304.3, 306.3, 606.2

Repozition Lavatory

S600]

Notes: Height of sink is 35 (34" max.]
Federal Guideline: 306.3.3, 606.2

Reposition Dispensers

Loy

550

Notes: 52" ta operable parts [15"-48" max).
Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Prowvide Decuponcy Sensor

Lo

5220]

Motes: Electrical switch is at 45" ht (48" max).
Federal Guigeline; 205.1, 308.2-3

Provide Handies pn Stall Door

5150

Notes: Mo handles provided on front of stall
|Federal Guideline: 213.3, 604.8.2, 404,27, 309.4
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Repasition Coat Hook

Low

250

8b-4

Notes: Coat hook is 547 high (48" max).
Federal Guedeline: 308, 603.4

Adjust Door Closer

Medium

%175

[Notes: Operating effort is 10 Ib (5 Ib max for interior doors),
Federal Guideline: 404,29

hien's Restroom

15-2

Provide Wall Signage

Medium

L100]

Notes: None provided (Door only). Pictogram, ISA, Braille, and
Raised Text signage required on latch side of door
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

Provide Turning Aréa

High

£1.500

Notes: Space not available for 60 min. dia turning area as well as
other maneuvering areas within restroom,
|Federal Guideline: 304.3, 306.3, 6062

Reposition Lavalory

S600

Motes: Clear knee space depthis 37 at 27" high (87 req'd). Raise such
that rim/fcounter do not exceed 34" hi.
Federal Guideling; 306.3.3, 606.2

Repasition DNspensers

Lo

=50)

Notes: 52" to operable parts (15748 max).
Federal Guideline: 308, 604,7

Modify Uringl Screen

t150]

Motes: 26" width clear space in front (30" min.)
Federal Guideline: 308, 604 7

Provide Occupancy Sensor ond Alternote Cutlet Access

Low

5220

Motes; Electrical switch is at 497 ht (48" max). Outlet is at 46" ht but
access is blocked by counter and wrinal screen limiting reach range.
Provide mounted power strip within reach range.

Federal Guideline. 205.1, 308.2-3

Frovide Handles on Stell Door

Low

515

Motes: Mo handbes provided on front of stall
Federal Guideline; 213.3, 604.8.2, 404.2.7, 309.4

Reploce and/or Reposition Todet

|Lowe

52.860]

Motes: Toilet is located 19" from side wall [16"-18" to centerling
req'd). Toilel seat is 20" high (17"min-19"max reqg'd)
Federal Guideline: 604 2-604.4

Reposition Todet Paper Dispenser

Motes: Dispenser mounted 15 in front of toilet (779" to centerline

1IEI:|'I:| 3
Federal Guideline: &04.7

Reposition Coat Hook

Low

850

Motes: Coat hook is 54" high (48" manx].

Appendix E - County Fairgrounds

Page 26 of 28



[ e — —— -

Federal Guideline: 308, 603.4

Adjust Door Closer '

Medium

5175

Notes: Operating effort is 10 Ib (5 Ib max far interiar doors).
Federal Guideling; 404.2.9

Scott Hall Subtotal| $14,005]

Exterior Entrances

Provide access to a minimum of 60% of olf public entronces

See Below)

Notes: 2 public entrances provided. 2 must be accessible.
(Federal Guideline: 206 4, 404

Notes: Owerhead doors are olso used for occess during foir events.

West Entranee

|Ea-1

Reploce Threshold

Medium

5175

Notes: Threshold is over 17, (1/4" max; 1/2" beveled)
Federal Guideline: 402.5, 404.2.3

Reploce Doar

Medium

52,500]

Notes: Door clear width is 307 (327 req'd]. Door clear height 577
1/2" (80" req'd). Include closer meeting closing speed and
|operating force req'd.

Federal Guideline: 404.2.3

Replace Door Hordware

Low

Motes: Hardware requires pinching,
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

East Entrance

8a-2

Reploce Adjocent Pavement [0 Meer Finizh Flogr,

hedium

1,200}

Motes: Step at threshold is over 11/2° [1/4" max; 12" beveled]
|Federal Guideling: 402.5, 404.2.3

Reploce Door

pedium

52,500]

Notes: Door clear width is 31" (32" req'd).
Federal Guideline: 404.2.3

Replpce Door Hordware

Liow

£300]

[Notes: Hardware requires pinching.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Interior

pain Hall

18-1

Provide meons of egress signoge

High

<200]

Motes: None provided.
Federal Guideling,

Provide Alternate Outler Access

5220

Notes: Outlet located at 54 Provide power strip mounted within
reach range (15"-487)
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Federal Guidelng: .. 5[!3.-3 )

Notes: Overheod doors are also used for access during fair events.

EER

|Reploce Door Hardware

ILow

S300]

Hotes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting
Federal Guideline: 3094, 402 2.7

[Mzin Hall

18-1

Provide mears of egress signage

[High

S

Notes: None provided.
Federal Guideline:

Prowide Accessible Service Countér

Low

53

Nates: Counter is at 397 ht. Max. ht for service (verbal interaction
only] is 38",
Federal Guidelne: 226.1, 902.2

Reposition Light Switch

5220]

Notes: Electrical switches are at 50" ht (48" max).
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Shrine Club Subtotal| 51,020

Facillty Total:

5137845

General Notes: 1. For door closer adjustments, cost shown is to replace in case adjustment cannot alleviate
the compliance issue {typical). 2. Storage sheds and other maintenance areas were not included in this
gvaluation. 3. While overhead doors should not be part of an accessible route, these areas are béing
considered as they are the main means of acoess during the majority of facility events. It is assumed that the
actual operation of the doors will be by fairgrounds and/or event staff.
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Highway Department

Parking Lot

& spoces provided, including 1 designated as accessible, 1 van spoce
required.

Provide Access Aisle and Van Accessible Signage

Low

$100]

Motes: Mone Provided.
|Federal Guideline: 208.2, 208.3

Walks

Provige Accessibde Route from Parking to Main Entry

| Ko

51,950]

Motes: Mo curb ramp provided. Mo level landing prowided at door.
Federal Guideline: 3042

Frovide Directionol Signoge to Public Entrance

Low

51

Federal Guideline: 206.4

{Motes: South entrance is employee only and should be signed as
such

Provide means of egress signoge

IHigh

s100|

Notes: Visual only provided. Tactile required.
Federal Guideling:

Ba-1

Modify Threshoid

Loy

5120]

East Door

Motes: Threshold is 1" (14" max; 1/2° bevel reg'd).
Federal Guideline: 404.2.5

Adjust Door Closer '

High

5450

MNotes: Closing speed is bess than 5 sec. min. Dperating effort is at
15 Ib max for exterior doors.
Federal Guideline: 404.2.8-9

Reploce Door Hordware

2300

Notes: Hardware requires pinching.
Federal Guideling: 3094, 402.2.7

|Reposition Protruding Objects

Low

L] |

[Notes: Counter comer protrudes 5§ 1/2 at 44" ht. (4" max. between
27" and 80" high) Provide cane detectable leg.
Federal Guideline: 307.2

Corridors

FProvige Poper Cup Dispenser

b inm

L50)

Nates: “Hi-lo” fountain is not provided. Fountain provided does not
meet dimensional requirements for wheelchalr users,

Appendix E - Highway Department
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Reposition Pretruding Objects Low 5100}
Motes: Key box protrudes more than 4% at 48" ht. (4" max, between
27" and 80" high) Reposition or provide cane detectable element.
Federal Guideline: 307,27
34-7 Provide Accessible Service Counter or Alternate Accommodation Low $600]
Motes: Counter helght is 44" with inadequate knee space, (stated
clip board available as work surface; 387 max verbal interaction)
Federal Guideline: 226.1, 802.2
Eb-1 Reception Doarway (Note: Door is usually propped open)
Reploace Door Hardware Low 53
Males: Knobs require grasping and twisting.
Federal Guideling: 309.4, 402.2.7
Provide Maneuvering Spoce on Swing Side Low TRD]
Motes: Wall is bocated at 3" parallel 1o doorway (187 min. reg'd)
Federal Guideline: 4042 4.1
B2 Holl to Conference Room Doorway (Note: Door is uswolly propped open)
Reploce Door Hordware Low 53
Notes: Knobs require grasging and twisting.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7
Remowve Threshald Lonw 51204
Hotes: Threshold is 17 (1/47 max; 1/2" bevel req'd) and impacts
available clear door height of 79" (B0" req'd)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.3, 404.2.5
Adjust Door Closer Low sas0|
Notes: Operating effort is over 5 |b max for interior doors.
|F!d!r|l Guidehine: 404.2.9
Pravide Moneuvering Spoce on Swing Side Low TEO]
Wotes: Wall is located at 4" parallel to doorway [18" min. reg'd)
Federal Guideline; 404.2.4.1
Conference Room
18-1 Prowide Wall Signoge [Low 5l
Notes: None provided, Braille, and Raised Text signage required on
latch side of door.
Federal Guidelinge: 7031.3
Provide Occupancy Sensor and Alternate Outlet Access ke diurm c220{
Motes: Electrical switch is at 49 12" ht (48" max), Outlens a1 13 1/2.
Provide mounted power strip within reach range,
Federal Guideling: 205.1, 308.2-3
Appendix E - Highway Dépariment Pape 2 ol 4



Reconfigure Furniture

Medium

5220

Notes: Min. 607 turning area is not provided due to furniture
obstrection.
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

(B3

Reploce Door Hardware

Low

300

Notes: Knobs require grasping and twisting.
Federal Guideline; 3049.4, 402,237

Women's Restroom

16-1

Repiace Woll Signoge

Low

s100§

Motes: Braille is foo close to raked texi,
Federal Guideline: 703.3

Reploce Door Signage

Medium

5100}

Motes: Text only, mounted over 60" max, Pictogram and raised text

required on door,
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

Insuigte water ines

Medium

$100]

Motes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated to protect against contact
Federal Guideline: 606.5

Reposition Towel Dispenser

Medium

MNates: Mounted at 69" (15"-48" max),
Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Reposition Mirrar

Medium

550}

Notes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 49" hi. (40" max. |
Federal Guideling: 603.3

Provide Decupancy Sensor

Medium

s220)

Motes: Electrical switch is at 50 1/27 ht (48" max].
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Reconfigure Restroom Fixture Loyout

51,500]

Notes: Sink obstructs req'd 60" clear width at toilet.
Federal Guideline: 604.3

Reposition and Reploce Grab Bars

High

51,000

Mates: Repasithon side grab bar (mounted low and too clase 1o rear
wiall]. Replace 26" rear grab bar (36" min,)
Federal Guideling: 504.5.2, 609.4

[8k-a

Replace Door Hardware

Low

Notes: Knobs reguire grasping and twisting,
[Federal Guideline: 304.4, 402.2.7

{Men's Restroom

16-1

Replace Wall Signage

Low

$100)

Motes: Braille is too close to raised text.
Federal Guideline: 703.3
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Replace Door Signage

Medium

5100

Notes: Text only, mounted over 80" max. Pictogram and raised text
required on door,
Federal Guideling: 703.6, 216.8

insufote woter liney

hedium

3100}

Notes: Supply lings, vabves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated to protect against contact,
Federal Guideling: 606.5

Reposition Towel Dispenser

fedium

$50]

Notes: Mounted at 69 (15"-48" max)
|Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Reposition Mirror

fedium

250)

[Wotes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface s a1 507 ht. (40" max.)
Federal Guideline: 6033

Provide Ocoupancy Sensor

Medium

$220]

Notes: Electrical switch is at 50 1/2" ht (48" max],
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Reconfigure Restroom Fixfure Loyout

$1.500)

Notes: Sink obstructs req'd 60" clear width at toilet. Toiler located
21 1/2" from side wall [16"-18" to centerline req'd).
|an'erai Guideline: 604.2-3

|Reploce Flush Controls with Auto sensor

Low

sa50]

[Motes: Flush controls are located on narrow side of toilet |wide side
req'd)
Federal Guedeline: 308, 603.4

Reposition and Replace Rear Grab Bor

High

51,000]

Motes: Replace 26" long rear grab bar (mounted low, 36" min

length)
Federal Guideling: 604.5.2, 609.4

j8b-5

Reploce Door Hardwore

Ly

23004

Mates: Enobs require grasping and twisting.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Facility Total:

513,270]

General Notes: 1. For door closer adjustments, cost shown is to replace in case adjustment cannot alleviate the
compliance issue [typical). 2. Electrical switches in offices and commaon spaces are employves operated. These
elements are not included in this summary
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Johnson County Park/Hoosier Horse Park

Appendix E - IC Park/Hoosier Horse Park

= =T '-';+": -L.:l:‘r-:_-"_'_ﬂ-:'} e BT
Parking =
Frovide Von Accessible Spoce High 51,
Motes: Pave and clearly mark 11" accessible stall and 5° access aiste.
Provide accessible parking signage, including van tag. Connect to
accessible route.
Federal Guideline: 208.2, 2083
site Furpishings
21-1 Provide Accessible Jeating of Bleochers Medium 52, 000{
Notes: Total Seating approximately 234, 5 wheeichair spaces
required. Provide level 36x48 space with forward approach for each
space and include companion seat
Federal Guideline: 221.1, B02.1
Provide Accessible Arsle Seating Low 5250
Notes: None provided. Designate seals equal o 5% of 1otal aisle
seats provided and connect to nearest accessible route,
Federal Guideline: 221.1, 8021
ricr
Antigue Machinery Association
Prowide access to o minimuem of 60% of all public entrances See Below
MNotes: 2 public entrances provided. 2 must be accessible,
Federal Guideline: 206.4, 404
ga-1 |Provide Adjocent Povement to Mee! Finish Floor Hgh 5
Motes: Step at threshold is 4", (1/4" max; 1/2" beveled) Level
maneuering space not provided. (B0° perpendicular; 18” paralie!
req'd)
Federal Guideline: 402.5, 404.2.3-4
Reploce Door Low 21,500
HMotes: Door clear height is 79" (B0 req'd).
Federal Guideling: 404.2.3
Ba-2 Provide Adjocent Pavement to Meel Finish Floor High SE0D
Motes: Step at threshobd is 47, (1/4" max: 1/2" beveled) Level
maneuvering space not provided. (60" perpendicular, 18" parallel
req'd)
Federal Guideline; 402.5, 404.2.3-4
Reploce Doaor Low L1,
MNotes: Door clear height is 79" (B0° reg'd).
Federal Guideling: 404.2.3
Page 1 of 44



= L5 ' 273
Sawmill Building
Ba-3 Frovide Adjocent Poverment to Meet Finish Floor High SEOD
Notes: Step a1 threshold is 7 1/2", (1/4" max; 1/2" beveled) Level
manguvering space not provided, (60" perpendicular; 18" paraliel
req'd)
Federal Guideling: 402.5, 404.2 .3-4
Antigue Machinery Association Subtotal| 59,150
— A T = —_— =
] - girrs, - i
Exterior
Flrtlri
58 spoces provided. 1 von space, 2 Cor Spoces required,
Provide Accessible Spoces High 54,5000
Motes: Pave and clearly mark one 11° accessible stall and &' access
aisle, as well as two B stalls with shared &' access aisle. Provide
accessible parking signage, including van tag. Conmnect o accessible
route.
Federal Guideline: 208.2, 208.3
|Campsites - South of Showers
Reposition water utility hookup Low $500(
Notes: Hook up is 497 high {28°-36" recommended).
Federal Guideline: 1011.6
Provide Accessible Route to Shelter High 44,250{
MNotes: None provided {gravel floor). Provide accessible route from
nearest parking
Federal Guideline; 206.2.2, 403
Accessible Routes
Prowide Accessible Route to Shower Focility |Medium $1,500]
Motes: Gravel Walk provided exceeding allowable sbopes. Connect
to nearest accessible route
Federal Guideline: 206.2.7, 403
5-1 Reploce Wood Romp hMedium 55,000]
Motes: Running slope is 16.7% (8 33% max). Bottom landing s grass,
No edge protection is provided, Handrails do not extend beyand top
and bottom of ramp (12" req'd) and excesd allowable perimeter. No
return to wall or landing 15 proveded at top or bottom. Wood may
|present slip hazard when wet
Federal Guideling: 303, 405.2, 405.7 3, 405 9, 505
Protect Protruding Cibjects Low 550]
Notes: AC unit protrudes more than 4% max. between 277 and 80"
high. Provide cane detectable element below or reposition.
Faderal Guideline: 307_2
Appendia E - I Park/Hoosier Horse Park Page 2 of 44



24-1,2 Provide Accessible Route to Basketball Court & Hovseshoe Pits Medium 51,750
Notes: None Provided. Connect to nearest accessible route.
Federal Guideling: 206.2.2, 403
Site Fumiihingi
At least 20% of each item below are required to be occessibie,
including connection e accessibile roule,
Frovide Accessibie Picnic Tobles Low TBD
Notes: Picnic tables were in storage and not available for evaluation.
Confirm dimensional requirements and locate on accessible route
with clearance around table.
Federal Guideline: 1011.2
Provide Accessible Trash Receptocles Low LS00
Motes: Trash receptacies are not on an accessible route
Federal Guideline: 1011.2
FProwide Aceesuble Woler Sources Low 55
[Notes: Twist type controls are provided at 48" ht (Recommended
28"-36"). Accessible route is not provided,
Federal Guideline; 206.2.2, 403, 1011.2, 902, 306.3
Playground
25-1 Provide Accessibile Route Medium 51,850
Notes: None Provided. Connect 1o nearest accessible route.
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403
Provide Accessible Route within Play freas Medium $15,000]
Motes: None Provided, Accesdibde route should include at least one
of each type for ground level play equipment (60" width), transfer
elements, and at least 50% of elevated play equipment (36" width).
|Provide firm, stable, slip resistant surface meeting CPSC
requirements for fall protection. Mostly turf provided. Cost shown
includes estimated route only, not surfacing of entire play area.
Federal Guidefine; 2(d.2.2, 403.3
Provide Trangfer Elements of Moin Structore Medium 51,500
Notes: Transfer steps and platform provided do not meet
dimensional requirements.
Federal Guidehine: 10083
interior
Women's Restrooms/Showers
15-1 Reposition Mirror |Low 3
Notes, Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 57° ht. (40" max.)
|Federal Guideline: 803.3
Provide Alternate Dutlet Access Low 550
Notes: Outlet mounted at 47" ht, but requires reach over sink (44"
max). Mouwnt power sirip within reach range.
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3
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Reposit
Hotes: Located 277 from side wall (16"-18" max.] Flush controls
located on narrow side.

Federal Guideling; 604.2

Reposition Todet Poper Dispenser Lo S50|
Notes: Dispenser mounted in ling with front of tailet {77-9" to
centerfine req'd).

Federal Guideline: 604.7

Reposition Side Grob Bor ond Provide Rear Grob Bor Low 51,000
Notes: Side grab bar extends 527 from rear wall {54 min req'd).
Rear grab bar i5 not provided,

Federal Guideline: 604.5, 609.3-4

Provide Side Toe Clearance at Todet Stall Lo 51,500
Motes: Block wall extends to floor. 97 high and & deep chear regd
beyond partitions. Reconfigure wall,

|Federal Guideline: 604.5.1.4
17-1 Reploce Shower Controls ond Shower Hpad Low T |
MNotes: Faucet controls are mounted below reg'd grab bar height,
shower hose is 56" (597 req'd). Shower head does not have separate
on/off control from faucet.

Federal Guideline: G085, 608 6

Provide Grab Bars in Shower High 51
Notes: None provided. Back and sidewall reg'd.
Federal Guidelinge: 609.2-3

Bb-1 Brovide Wall Signage at Door to Showers Medium < 100]
Notes: None provided. Braille, and Rased Text signage required on
fatch side of door,

Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

Men's Restrooms/Showers

15-1 Replace Wall Signage Medium 5100{
of 1w signs is mounted over 60" max.
Federal Guideline: 703.3

Reposition Mirror Low e50]

Notes: Bottom edge of reflecting swrface is at 56 1727 hi, (40° max,)
Faderal Guideline: £03.3

Provide Alternate Outlet Access Low 5501
Notes: Qutlet mounted at 477 hi, but requires reach over sink (44°
mak}. Mount power strip within reach range

Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Repasition Lirinol |Low Las0|
Motes: Top of lip is 19" high. (17" max. ht]
Federal Guideline; B05.2-4
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Reposition Toilet and Provide Auto Flush Sensor Low 51,165
Motes: Located 27" from side wall {16"-18" max.} Flush conirals
located on narrow side,
Federal Guideline: 604.2
Reposition Toilet Paper Dispenser Low 250]
MNotes: Dispenser mounted in line with front of toiet [7°-8" to
centerling reg'd).
Federal Guideling: 604.7
Reposition Side Grob Bor ond Provide Rear Grab Bor Low 51,000
Notes: Side grab bar extends 52° from rear wall (54" min req'd).
Rear grab bar is not provided.
Federal Guideline: 804.5, 509.3-4
Provide Side Tor Clearance ot Tollet Stall Low 51,
Maotes: Block wall extends to floor. 9” high and €" deep clear req'd
beyond partitions. Reconfigure wall.
hFedcml Guideline: 604.8.1.4
17-2 __ |Reploce Shower Controls, Seat, ond Shower Head Low $1,200]
Motes: Faucet controls are mounted below req'd grab bar height.
Shower hose is 56" |59" req'd). Shower head does not have separate
onfoff control from faucet. Seat does not extend Tully within 3° of
Compartment entey
Federal Guideline; 60B.5, 6086, 610.3
Provide Grab Bart in Shower [High 41,0000
Motes: None provided. Back and sidewall reg'd.
Federal Guldeling: 609.2-3
Bb-2 |Provide Wall Signoge at Door to Showers Medium S100|
Notes: None provided. Braille, and Raised Text signage required an
latch side of door,
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8
Campgrounds Subtotal| 548,980
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Exterior

1-1

Faﬂ:ing I.n.t

11 spoces provided. 1 van spoce réquired.

Provide Van Accessible Space

High

51,

Wotes: Pave and clearly mark 11° accessible stall and 5' access aisle.
Provide accessible parking signage, including van tag. Connect to
accessible route.

Federal Guideline: 208.2, 208.3

| Accessible Routes

51

Wood Ramp

Frowide Bottom Londing, Hondrails, Slip-resistant Surfoce and Edge
Protection

Medium

51,750]

Notes: Bottom landing is gravel. No edge protection is provided.
Handrails exceeds allowable perimeter, has sharp spots, are
mounted 100 low, do not extend beyond top and bottom of ramp
(12" req’d]. No return to wall or landing is provided at top or
bottom. Wood may present slip hazard when wet.

Federal Guideling; 303, 405.2, 405.7.3, 405.9, 505

B-1

|East Stair

Prowide Bottom Landing and Hondrails

Loy

SEOO)

Notes: Handrail provided one side only and do not provide
extensions at top or bottom (12" beyond top; 1 tread width beyond
botom) Bottom Landing is gravel,

Federal Guideline: 304,23, S505.4-10

-2

Wiest Stair

|Provige Bottom Londing ond Handrails

Low

SECD]

Moles: Handrails exceed allowable perimeter and do not provide
extensions al top or bottom (12" beyond top; 1 tread width beyond
bottom) Bottom Landing is gravel and lawn.

Federal Guideline: 304.2, 505.4-10

Site Furnuhlnp

Ar least 20% of each item below ore required to be sccessible,
including connection to accessible route.

Provide Accessible Picnic Table Areos

Medium

57

KNoles: Tables present have compliant dimensions, Locate poftion of
picnic tables on an accessible route and provide firm, stable and slip
resistant clear space around tables,

Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403, 1011.2, 902, 306.3

Appentin E - JC Park/Hoosier Horse Park
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Notes: Bench does not meet dimensional requirements or provide
an adjacent wheelchair space, and is not located on accessible
route.

Federal Guideling: 206.2.2, 403, 1011.2, 902, 306.3

Interior

Exterior Entrances

Frovide occess to o minimum of 60% of oll public entrances

Lee Below

Notes: 2 public entrances provided. 2 must be accessible.
Federal Guideline: 206.4, 404

ga-1

Replace Threshoid

edium

5175

East Door

Motes: Threshobd is 1 1/2%. (1/4" max; 1/2” bevelad)
Federal Guideline: 402.5, 404.2.3

8a-2

Replace Threshold

Medium

5175

West
Doar

1"51;&52 Threshald is 2°, (1/4" max; 1/2" beveled) Door clear height is

79" (807 req'd)
Federal Guideling: 402.5, 404.2.3

Main Room

Provide means of egress signage |High

5200]

1Hnte:.: MNone provided,

Federal Guideling:

18-1

Repasition Light switch ond Provide Alternote Owtler Access

Lo

52

Main
Room

MNotes: Electrical switch is a1 57" hi (48" max). Outlets are at 13" ht
and are blocked by displays. Provide mounted power strip within
reach range,

Federal Guideline: 205.1, 30§.2-3

35-1

Kitchenette

Frowide Clearance

Low

0|

Nates: Relocate table to allow for clearances af sink, work surfaces,

and appliances.
Federal Guideline: 212, 8042

Frovide Accessible Sink

51,300

Motes: Eitchen sink rim is 377 high. (34" max). Inadequate knee
space and clear space for forward approach is provided. Faucet
contrals require twisting and grasping.

Federal Guideling: 212.3, 306.3, 309, 6062

Reposition Light Swirch

e

2220

MNotes: Electrical switch is at 517 hi (48" max).
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Columbus Area Meodel Railroad Club Subtotal|

$9,090
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Dianne's Kitchen is leased by the County to a private party. This
facility was evaluated for site only as interior spaces ane tenant

occupied.
[Exterio

|Parking Lot

Shared parking with Dunn Arena - See below.

Accessible Rowtes

|Reploce Grate of Entry Door

High

S150]

Notes: Grating has opening over 1,/2" wide max, Replace with grate
meeting opening requirements and MNush with adjacent pavements.
Federal Guideline: 403.2, 302.3

Dianne’s Kitchen Subtotal)

S0
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1-1 Parking Lot ¥,
Approx, 70 spaces provided, including 3 designated as occessible. 1
VIR SpOCE and2 car spoces required.
Remark Spaces ond Provide Signage Low £350
Notes: Markings are very faded. Clearly mark accessible stalls and
access aisles, Signage only provided at one space, Provide accessible
parking signage at all spaces, including van tag at appropriate
lpcation. Pavement is deteriorating. Consider replacing pavement at
spaces and accessible route. Cost not incleded at right.
|Federal Guideline: 206.2.1, 403.5, 502.3, 502.6
Exterior Entrances
Provide occess to o minimum of 80% of olf public entrances See Below
Notes: 3 public entrances provided, 2 must be accessible,
Recommend making SE Door and NE Door accessible.
Federal Guideline: 206.4, 404
Provide Directionol Signoge ot Non-Accessible Entrances H'r!h 5100}
Moles: None provided.
Federal Guideline:
8a-1 Prowvide Adiocent Pavement to Meet Finish Floor High 51,200|
5E Door  |Notes: Step at threshold is 3 1/2". (1/4" max; 1/2° beveled) Level
maneuvering space not provided. (60 perpendicular; 18° parallel
req'd)
Federal Guideling: 402.5, 404.2.3-4
Ba-2 Provide Adigcent Povement to Meet Finish Floor MA WA
East Door [Notes: Stepat threshold is 3 1/2". (1/4" max; 1/2" beveled) Level
Maneuvering space nol provided. (60° perpendicular; 18" parallel
req'd)
Federal Guideline; 4025, 404,2.1-4
Ha-3 Repiace Double Door Low £1,500;
NE Doors (Notes: Door clear width is 30" {322” min reg'd on min. 1 leaf of
double doors
Federal Guideline: 404 2.3
Adjust Door Closer’ High 5350
Motes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min.
Federal Guideling: £404,2.9
Dunn Arena |
Provide means of egress signoge High 5200]
Notes: Nane provided.
Federal Guideline:
appendiz £ - JC Park/Hoosier Horse Park Page 9 of 44



Reposition Light Switches ond Provide Alternate Outlet Aocess

Lowr

5220

Mates: Electrical switches and outlets are at 53°-707 ht (48" max).
Provide a mounted power strip within reach range.
Federal Guideline; 205.1, 30E.2-3

Restroom Foyer

Eb-1

Provide Maneuvering Space on Both Sides of Double Door Between
Areng and Restroom Foyer

Low

52,500

Notes: Leve! maneuvering space nol provided. Concrete ramps
down immediately on each side of door up to 5.3%. (60"
perpendicular; 187 paraliel level reg'd)

Federal Guidefine; 404 3.4

LAdiest Door Closer !

High

53

Wotes: Closing speed i less than 5 tec. min.
Federal Guideline: 404.2.9

Reploce Door Hordware

Low

<300

Nokes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting,
Federal Guideline: 3094, 403,2.7

Women's Restrooms/Showers

15-1

|Provide Wall Signoge

Medium

[Wotes: Mone provided. Pictogram, I5A, Braille, and Raised Text
signage required on latch side of door.
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

feplace Door Signoge

Low

5100]

Notes: Visual only provided. Provide sign with pictogram and raised
text.
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

insulate water lines

[Medium

5100]

[Motes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated to protect agaknst contact
Federal Guideling; 606.5

Repositicn Mirror

L50

Motes: Bottom edge of reflecting swrface is at 49" bt (40" man )
Federal Guideline: 5033

Replace Hardware and Handles on Stall Door

|Low

2150]

MWotes: Screen door type latches provided with no handies.
Federal Guideline: 213.3, 604.8.2, 404.2.7, 309.4

Reconfigure Block Partition Wall and Prowide Grob Bars

Medium

=3,500]

Hotes: Stafl width is 44" (60" min}. Insufficient grab bars are
provided. Toe clearance is not provided at side of partition.
Federal Guideling: 604 3, 6044, 60,5, G09.3-4

Reposition Coat Hooks

S50

Motes: Coat hooks are mounted 607 high [15"7-48" max),
Federal Guideline: 308, 603.4

Appendix E - IC Park/Hoosier Horse Park
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Provide Accessible Shower Stall

Notes: Special acopss equipment not provided, Compartment ’I
dimensions are 40"x48" (30" w x 60" deep min). Replace with unit o
sufficient size with grab bars, removable shower head with flexible
hose, and compliant seat

Federal Guideline: 608.3.2, 608.6, 609.2-609.8

|8b-2

Adjust Door Closer '

High

5350

Notes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min, Operating effort is 10 6|
(5 b max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404.2.9

Replace Door Hordware

5300)

Motes: Hardware requires grasping and teasting.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

|Men’s Restrooms,/Showers

15-1

|Provide Wall Signage

Medium

51

[Motes: None provided. Pictogram, 154, Braille, and Raised Text
signage required on latch side of door,
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

Reploce Door Signage

L

5100]

Wotes: Visual only provided. Provide sign with pictogram and raised
text.
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 215.8

insuiate warer lines |

Medium

$100]

Hotes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated to protect against contact,
Federal Guideline: B06.5

Reposifion Mirror

Low

Notes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 55" hi. (407 max.)
Federal Guideline: 6033

Protect Pratruding Objects

2100}

|Notes: Counter corner protrodes 9° at 357 ht. (4" max. between 27"
and BO" kigh) Prowvide cane detectable beg.
Federal Guideline: 307.2

Reposition Uringl & Flush Controls

Low

5450]

Motes: Top of lip & 247 high. (177 max, ht) Flush controls Iocated at
53" ht (48" max).
Federal Guideling: 605 2-4

Repioce Hordwore and Hondles on Stall Daor

Low

5150

Notes: Screen door type latches provided with no handles.
Federal Guideline; 213.3, 604 8.2, 404.2.7, 305 .4
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Reconfigure Block Partition Woll, Reposition Tollet, Provide Grab

PR T T T
TooF

sl abaiadield S [

Bars ond Auto Flush Sensor hedium

Motes: Stall width is 34" (60" min). Todlet is located 25° from wall

{167-18" max). Flush controls require over 5 |b operating effort,

Insufficient grab bars are provided. Toe clearance is not provided at

side of partitian.

Federal Guideline: 6042, 04 3 604.4, 604.5, 609.3-4

Repaosition Coal Hooks Low 550
Motes: Coat hooks are mounted 61" high {15748 max).

Federal Guideline: 308, 603.4

17-2 Provide Accessible Shower Stall Low 52,500

1Nutﬁ: Special access equipment not provided. Compartment

dimensions are 40°x48" (30" w x 60" deep min). Replace with unit of

sufficient size with grab bars, removabie shewer head with Rexible

hose, and compliant seat,

Federal Guideline: 608.3.2, 608.6, 609.2-609.8

Bb-3 Adjust Door Closer High 5350]

Notes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min, Operating effort is 10 Ib

{5 Ib max for interior doors).

Federal Guideline: 404.2 8

Reploce Door Hordware Low 5300]
MNoles: Hardware requires grasping and twisting,

Federal Guideline: 3059.4, 402.2.7

Dunn Arena Subtotal] 521,670

Appendix £ - IC ParkfHoosier Horse Park
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Parking Lot

15 spoces provided. 1 von spoce required.

Provide Von Accessible Spoce

High

51,500]

Notes: Pave and clearly mark 11' accessible stall and 5' access aisle.
Provide accessible parking signage, including van tag, Connect to
accessible route.

|Federal Guideline: 208.2, 208.3

Accessible Routes

Provide Accessible Route

Medium

Notes: Mone Provided. Connect restrooms, bleachers, shelter and
other activity areas o accessible parking
Federal Guideling: 206.2.2, 403

Reploce Romps of Men's ond Women's Restroom Entries with
Sloped Sidewalks

Medium

51,800

|5lte Fumhhings

21-1

Provide Accessible Seating ot Bleochers

Medium

S800)

Motes: Total Seating approximately 50, 2 wheelchair spaces
|required. Provide level 36x48 space with forward approach for each
space and include companion seat,

Federal Guideline: 221.1, BO2.1

Provide Accessible Aisle Seating

Low

Notes: None provided, Designate seats equal to 5% of total aisle
seats provided and connect to nearest accessible route.
Federal Guideline: 221.1, 802.1

22-1

Provide Accessibie Route fo Picnic Tables

| Lo

52,400

Hotes: Provided tables have compliant dimensions, but are not
located on accessible route, At least 20% are required 1o be
accessible, including connectian o accessible route and clear
ground space on all sides,

Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403, 1011.2, 902, 306.3

Provige Accessible Bench

Low

51,200]

Motes: Provided benches do not have compliant dimensions,
connection 1o accessible route or adjacent clear space (leveal,
30"x48"). At least 20% are required to be accessible, including
connection to accessible route,

Federal Guideline: 903.2-903.5, 1011.2

Boyd Helstrom Flying Field Shelter

Provide Alternate Outler Access

fedium

522

[Notes: Qutlets are at 62" ht. Provide mounted power strip within

reach range,
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Appendin E < IC Park/Hooser Horse Park
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Women's Restroom

15-1

Provide Wall Signage

Medium

S100]

Notes: None provided, Pictogram, 154, Braille, and Raised Text
signage required on latch side of doar.
Federal Guideling: 703.6, 216.8

Replace Door Signage

Low

4100]

Noles: Visual only provided. Provide sign with pictogram and ralsed
text.
Federal Guideline: Y03.6, 216.8

insuigte water limes

hMedium

51004

[Notes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are nol
insulated to protect against contact
Federal Guideline: &06.5

Replote Foucet Controls

Medium

5350]

Wotes: Contrals requires twisting and grasping
Federal Guideline: 308, 606.4

Repasition Towel Dispenser

Medium

570]

MNotes: Towel dispenser is 717 high (48" max)
Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Reposition Mirror

| Lo

Notes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface ks at 50 ht. (40" maw.)
Federal Guideline; 603.3

Reconfigure Partition, Reposition Toilet, Provide Grab Bavs and Aulo
Flush Sensor and Replace Toilet Seat

Medium

53,

Notes: Stall width is 50" (60 min). Toilet is located 29" from wall
[16°-18" max). Flush controls are located on narrow side of toiler.
Toilet seat is 16 ht. No grab bars are provided.

Federdl Guideline: 604.2, 604 3 604 4, 604.5, 509.3-4

Reposition Toilet Poper Dispenser

Low

570|

INotes: Dispenser mounted 4" in front of toiket [77-9" to centerline
reqd].
Federal Guidelmne: 6047

Ba-1

Repioce Door Hordwore

Lionas

5300]

Motes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting
Federal Guideling; 309 4, 402.2.7

Remove Threshold

Low

550

Notes: Threshold is 1 1/27, [1/4" max; 1/2° beveled)
|Federal Guideline: 404.2.5

Appendix E - I Park/Hoosier Horse Park
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Men's Restroom

15-2

Provide Wall Signage

Medium

51

Notes: None provided. Pictogram, IS4, Braille, and Raised Texst
signage reguired on latch side of door.
Federal Guideling: 703.6, 216.8

Reploce Door Signage

5100

Koles: Visual only provided. Provide sign with pictogram and raised
text.
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

insulate water fines

hMedium

5100

MNotes: Supply lines, valves, and expased drain pipes are not
insulated to protect against contact.
Federal Guideline: 606.5

Reploce Foucel Controls

Medium

L] |

{Notes: Conlrols requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guidehine: 309, 606.4

Reposition Towe! Dispenser

Medium

Netes: Towel dispenser is 63 high [48" max)
Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Reposition Mirrar

Low

55

Wotes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 50" ht. (40" max.}
|Federal Guideline: £03.3

| Provide Occupancy Sensor

Low

52201

Motes: Electrical switch is at 49" hi (4E” max).
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Reconfigure Partition, Reposition Tollet. Provide Grab Bars ong
Reploce Toilet Seat

Miedium

»3,0004

Mates: S1all width is 50" (60" min), Toilet is lacated 29" from wall
(16°-18" max). Toilet seal is 16" ht. No grab bars are provided.
Federal Guideline: 604.2, 604.3, 604.4, 60,5, 609,.3-4

Repasition Tolel Poper Dispenser

Low

570

Motes: Dispenser mounted 4" in front of tailet {7"-9" to centerline
req'd).
Federal Guideling: &04.7

Uring! provided s not compliant, but 15 not required per scoping
requirements of 213.3.3,

In/a

NJA

Ba-2

Replace Door Hardware

Law

23

Notes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Remawve Threshold

Low

450

Motes: Threshold is 1 1/2" {1/4" max; 1/2" beveled)
Federal Guideling: 404,2.5

Flying Field Subtotal

517,520

Appendix E - JC Park/Hoosier Horse Park
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1-1

F-rldr!tm

12 spaces provided. 1 van spoce required.

Prowvide Van Accessible Space

81,

Notes: Pave and clearly mark 11" aceessible stall and 5° pecess aishe.
Provide accessible parking signage, including van tag. Connect to
accessible route.

Federal Guideline: 208.2, 208.3

Replace Concrete Ramp (Field Verify)

Livw

51,500

Motes: Data not provided on slope of concrete ramp. Reconfigure
as needed to achieve <5% running slope, or provide handrails and
landings.

Federal Guideline: 208.2, 208.3

|Exterior

Shelters and Chapel

|Provide Accessible Route Lo both Shelters

High

51,200

MNotes: None provided (gravel and grass). Provide accessible route
from nearest parking. Cost given for asphalt path.
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403

21-1

Provide Accessible Seating ot Chapel

Medium

57

Notes: Total Seating approximately 136, 4 wheelchair spaces
required. Provide level 36x48 space with forward approach for each
space and include companion seat. Connect to nearest accessible
route.

Federal Guideling: 221.1, 802.1

Provide Accessible Aisle Seoting af Chapel

| Lo

52

Wotes: Hone proviged. Desgnate seals equal to 5% of tolal ale
seats provided and connect to nearest accessible route.
Federal Guideline: 221.1, 8021

Interior

Exterior Entrances

Frovide occess to a minimum of 60% of oll public entrances

See Below

Notes: 2 public entrances provided, 2 must be accessible,
Federal Guideling: 206.4, 404

da-1

|Front Door

Repioce Door Hardware

Low

5300]

Motes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting,
Federal Guideling: 309.4, 402.2.7

Bock Door

Replace Threshold

[Medium

5175

Notes: Threshold is 34", (1/4" max; 1/2" beveled),
Federal Guideline: 404.2.5

Reploce Door Mordware

Lowe

Notes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting

Appendiz E - JC Park/Hoosier Horse Park
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18-1

Main Room

Provide means of egress sighoge

s200|

Motes: None provided.
Federal Guideline:

Repaosition Light Switches

s220|

Motes: Electrical switches are at 55° ht (48" max),
Federal Guideline; 205.1, 308.2-3

35-1

Kitchenette

Pravide Accessible Work Surfoce

Low

SEOH

Notes: Work surface is 35" high (28"-34"max]. No knee space
provided,
Federal Guideline: 206, B04.3

Prowide Accessitie Sink

51,300

Notes: Kitchen sink rim is 35" high. (34" max), Inadequate knee
space and clear space for forward approach is provided. Faucet
controls require twisting and grasping.

Federal Guideline: 212.3, 306.3, 309, 606.2

Unisex Restroom

16-1

Provide Wall Signoge

Medium

S100]

1

Notes: None provided. Pictogram, ISA, Braille, and Raised Text
signage réquired on latch side of door,
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

Reploce Door Signoge

5100

Notes: Pictogram field is less than " min. req'd and has no raised

text.
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216 8

Reposition or Replace Lovatory

L

Notes: Depth of knee space is obstructed at 5° by pipes. Raise sink
such that fop does not exceed 34™ 1o achiewve B™ min from frant

edge.
Federal Guideling; 606.2, 306.3

inswigre waler lings

Medium

2100

MNotes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated to protect against contact.
Federal Guideline; 606.5

Replace Faucet Controls

53504

Motes: Controls requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 308, 606.4

Reposition Towe! Dispenser

570

Motes: Towel dispenser is 53" high (48" max)
Federal Guideling; 308, 604.7

Frovide Dccupancy Sensor

Low

5220

Motes: Electrical switch is at 53" hi (48" max),
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3
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Reéposition I'ﬂ.lfﬂ Paper [ispenzer

rr.-r—-m -—_ I'- =

| bl Ma.l

Moles: Dispenser mounied 27 in front of toilet [77-97 to centerline

regd).
Federal Guideling: 6047

Provide Graob Bars

[High

51,000]

Hotes: None provided. Side and rear required.
Federal Guideline: 604 &

8b-1

Replace Door Hordware

Low

5300,

Notes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Adjust Door Closer *

[High

5350

Notes: Operating effort is 20 Ib (5 Ib max for interior doors).
Federal Guidefine: 404.2.9

|Unisex Shower

17-1

Provide Wall Signage

Medium

$100]

MNotes: None provided. Pictogram, 154, Braille, and Raised Text
signage required on latch side of door.
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

Repositian or Reploce [ avatory

Low

5600}

Notes: Depth of knee space is obstructed at 5° by pipes. Raise sink
such that top does not exceed 34" to achieve 8” min from front
edge.

Federal Guideline: &06.2, 306.3

insulote woter lines

Medium

“100|

Wotes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are nol
insulated to protect against contact,
Federal Guideline; 6065

Reploce Faucet Controls

|Lowar

535

Notes: Controls requires twisting and grasping
Federal Guideline: 309, 606.4

Provide Accessibie Shower Stall

Low

52,500]

Notes: Special access equipment provided does not meet
requirements. 9° step al entry to shower. No seal provided
Compartment dimensions are 327 square {30° w x 60" deep min).
Replace with unit of sufficient size with grab bars, removable
shower head with flexible hose, and compliant seat.

Federal Guideline: 60832, 608.6, 609.2-609.8

Eb-2

Replace Door Hardwaore

Low

5300

Motes: Hirdware requires grasping and twisting
Federal Guideline: 30%.4, 402.2.7

Fred Loren: Scout Lodge Subtotal

£15,455
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F:r.l:ing Lot - Hlll.hl.'l-aﬂd Cabin

1.1

11 spaces provided. 1 van spoce reguired,

Provide Von Accessible Spoce

51,

Notes: Existing spaces are not marked. Slope is 5% (2% max all

directions). Regrade, repave and mark 11' accessible stall and 5'
access aisle. Provide accessible parking signage, including van tag,
Federal Guideline: 208.2, 208.3

[Parking Lot - Steamers Warehouse

1-1

5 spoces provided, 1 van space reguired

Provide Von Accessible Space

High

21,500]

Notes: Pave and mark 11% accessible stall and 5' access aisle,
Provide accessible parking signage, including van tag.
Federal Guideline: 208.2, 208.3

Accessible Routes

Modify Deck and Stairs at Front Entry to Eliminate Elevation Change
at Threshold ong Connect 1o Accessible Rowle

High

&2,500]

Notes: Step down to deck obstructs req'd level clear space at entry
door. Deck does not connect to accessible route. Stairs and
handrails are not compliant. Consider historical impacts prior 1o
completion of waork,
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2

Frowide Accessible Route ro Cabin

High _

£1,200

Notes: Uneven stone walk provided. Provide firm, slip resistant and
stable surface without surface level changes,
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 302.1, 403.2

Prowvide Accessible Route to Mclain Stotion Shelter

HI_Eh

5900

Medes: Gravel walk provided, Provide firm, slip resistant and stable
surface without surface level changes.
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 302.1, 403.2

Provide Accessible Route to Shelter at Tracks/Schoolhouse Rd and
Westernmost Shelter

High

21,5001

Motes: Dirt/grass walk and shelter floor provided. Provide firm, slip
resistant and stable surface without surface level changes.
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 302.1, 403.2

Site Fumlsh[nﬁi

|Prowide Accessible Bench

$1,200

Mores; Provided benches do not have compliant dimensions,
connection 1o accessible route or adjacent clear space (level,
30"x487), At least 20% are required 1o be accessible, including
|connection to accessible route.

Appendix E - IC Park/Hoosier Horse Park
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22-1 Provige Accessible Route to Picnic Tabiles near Shelter

[Low

51,200

Motes: Provided tables have compliant dimensions, but are not
located on accessible route. At least 20% are required to be
accessible, including connection to accessible route and clear
ground space on all sides.

Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403, 1011.2, 902, 306.3

Intertor

McLain Cabin

Provide means of egress signoge

High

2200

Motes: None provided
Federal Guideline:

Ba-1, 2 Reploce Door Hardware [Tpp. Both Doors)

Low

S600

Notes: Hardware requires grasping and pinching/pulling.
|Federal Guideline; 309.4, 402.2.7

Provide Kick Plate {Typ. Both Doors)

Lo

2201

MNotes: 10" min smooth at bottom of door not provided.
Federal Guideline: 404,210

Indiana Live Steamers and Mclain Cabin Station Subtotal

512,520
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1-1 Filhﬂ Lot

& spaces provided ot Maple Bullding, Approximatiey 200 spoces
|provided in second lot. 2 van spoace and § cor spoces required totol,

Provide Accessible Spaces

High

51,200

Hotes: Includes two lofs joined by bridge which is not accessible
Recommend providing required number of spots for both lots in the
lot adjacent to the bublding. Clearly mark two 11" van accessibbe
stall and shared 3 access aisle and 5 spaces at B' width with 5
acCess aishes. Provide accessshle parking signage, including van tag,
Connect (o accessible route, Repair pavement where needed
Federal Guideline: 208.2, 208.3

Aocessible Routes

Provide Accessible Route to Ticket Stond, Restrooms, ond Maople
Building

High

53,850

Notes: Running slopes up to 7.4% (5% max). Mo level change of
direction provided. Replace pavement and regrade as needed.

Federal Guideling: 206.2.2, 403.3
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Provide Accessible Service Counter or Alternate Accommaodation ot
Ticket Stand
Motes: Counter height exceeds allowable height and provides no
knee space (287 - 34" with knee space for work surface: 38 max
veerbal interaction)
Federal Guideline: 226.1, 902.2
Reploce Ramped Cencrete of Amphitheater Restroom Enfries
(Typicol ot Men's ond Women's) High SENL
Notes: Running slopes up to 14%. No landings or handrails provided.
Replace and provide handrails and landings, or adjust surrounding
grades to eliminate ramp. Pavement does nat extend sufficiently to
achieve 18" parallel to latch side of doors or provide level landing
60" perpendicular to doors
Federal Guideline: 405.2, 405.7
&1 Wood Ramp, Morth Side
Reploce Romp [Mtedium %2, 500]
Motes: Bottom landing is gravel, has 17 level change between gravel
and wood, and is obstructed by tree. Cross slope and running slope
enceed allowable slopes. No edge protection is provided. Handrails
exceeds allowable perimeter, are provided on one side only, are
mounied too low, do not extend beyend top and bottom of ramp
(12" req'd). No return to wall or landing is provided at top or
bottom, Wood may present slip hazard when wet.
Federal Guideline: 303, 405.2, 405.7.3, 405.9, 505
B-1 [North Stair
Frovige Closed Risers ond Reploce Hongreils Low SE0Q|
Notes: Stairs have open risers. Handrails exceed allowable
perimeter and do not provide extensions at top or bottom (12"
|beyond top; 1 tréad width beyond bottom)
Federal Guideling: 304 2, 505.4-10
-2 Sowth Stair
Replace Stoirs L L2 500
Wotes: Stairs have open risers. Bottom riser is not uniform height
with other risers. Handrails exceed allowable perimater and do not
provige extensions at top or bottom (12" beyond top; 1 tread width
beyond bottom) Bottom Landing is gravel,
Federal Guideline: 304.2, S05.4-10
Interior
Amphitheater - Women's Restroom
15-1 Reploce Door Signage Low 5100]
Notes: Visual only provided. Provide sign with pictogram and raised
fent,
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8
Page 23 of 44
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Repasition Mirror Low 550
Notes: Bottam edge of reflecting surface is at 60" ht. (40" man.)
Federal Guideline: 603.3
Maodify Lovatory Suppovrts Low 5200]
Notes: Supports block req'd sink clear knee space width at 26 (30"
req'd].
Federal Guideline; 606.2, 306.3.3
Insulate water lings Medium 5100
Notes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are only
partially insulated 1o protect against confact,
Federal Guideling: B06.5
Reploce Foucet Controls Low 53
Wotes: Controls requines twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309, 606.4
Prowide Occupancy Sensor Low 5220]
Notes: Electrical controls mounted at S0° ht (487 max).
|Federal Guideling: 205.1, 308.2-3 l
!me'n'e Wheelchair Accessible Stall: Reconfigure Partition, |
Repoasition Toilel, Provide Grab Bars, and Reploce Toilet Seat Medium 53,000
MNotes: 51all width is 49" (60° min), Todlet s located 22 1/2" from
wall (167-18" max]. Toilet seat is 167 ht. No grab bars are provided.
Federal Guideline: 604.2, 604.3, 604.4, 504.5, 609 3-4
Provide Ambulatory Accessible Stoll: Reconfigure Partition,
Reposition Tolel, Provide Grob Bars, and Reploce Toiet Seat kedium 53,0000
Motes: Stall width is 49" [35-37" max). Toilet is kpcated 22 172" from
wall [16"-18" max]. Toilet seat is 20" ht. Mo grab bars are provided.
Federal Guideline: 604.2, 604.3, 604.4, 604 5, 609.3-4
{8a-1 Reploce Door Havdware Low 5300]
Motes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting
Federal Guideling: 309.4, A02.2.7
Reploce Threshald Medium 5175
Motes: Threshold is 17, [1/47 max; 1/2" beveled).
Federal Guidaline: 404 2 5
Amphitheater - Men's Restroom
15-1 Replace Wall Signoge | Medium S100]
Wotes: Braille bocated 3/3" below raised text [3/8"-1/2" max)
Federal Guideling: 703 3
Reploce Door Signage Low 5100
Hotes: Viswal only provided. Prowide sign with pictogram and ralsed
leut,
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8
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Notes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 60" hi. (40" max.)
Federal Guideline: 603.3

insulgte waoter lines

Medium

$100

Notes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are only
partially insulated to protect against contact,
Federal Guideline: 806.5

Reploce Faucet Controls

Low

2350

Notes: Controls requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309, G06.4

Provide Jecupency Sensor

Low

5220

Notes: Ebectrical controls mounted at 51" ht (48" max).
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308 2-3

Reposition Urinal

Low

245

Notes: Top of lp s 19" high and projects 13" from wall, [17" max
ht, 13 1/2" min. projection)
Federal Guideline: 605.2-4

Provide Wheelchair Accessible Stall: Reconfigure Partifion, Provide
Grob Bars, and Replace Tolet Seot

Medium

$3.000]

Motes: Stall width is 47° (60" min). Toilet seat is 16" ht. No grab bars
are provided. Dispenser mounted in line with front of toilet {7997 1o

centerline req'd).
Federal Guideline: 804.2, 604.3, 6044, 604.5, 608, 3-4

Frovide Ambulatory Accessible Stall: Reconfigure Pavtition,
Reposition Todet, Provide Grab Bors, ond Reploce Toilet Seat

Medium

53,

[Notes: Stall width is 47" {35-37° max). Toilet is located 28" from wall
(16°-18" max). Toilet seat is 20” ht. No grab bars are provided.
Dispenser mounted in line with front of toilet (7797 to centeriing
reg'd).

Federal Guideline: 604.2, 604.3, 604.4, 604.5, £09.3-4

Reploce Dooar Hardwaore

Lonw

5300

Notes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting.
Federal Guldeline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Reploce Threshald

Medium

=175

Kotes: Threshold is 17 (1/4 max; 1/2" beveled).
Federal Guideline: 404.2.5

Maple Building - Exterior Entrances

Provide occess to a minimum of 60% af all public entrances

Lee Below

[Motes: 2 public entrances provided, 2 must be accessible.
Federal Guideline: 206.4, 404

8a-1

Modify Deck to Efiminate Elevation Chonge ot Threshold

Medium

=1,500]

M Door

Notes: 17 drop fram building threshold to adjacent porch.
Federal Guideling: 404.2.5

Appendis £ - IO Park/Hoosier Horse Park
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Ea-d

Modify Deck to ENminate Elevation Change ot Threshoid

Medium

&1,500

5E Doaor

Notes: 17 drop from building threshold to adjacent porch.
Federal Guideline: 404.2.5

Aiso noted on both doors thet frames stick, Consider maintenance 16
allewiolie.

NfA

NJA

Maple Building - Main Room

Provide meons of egress signoge

[High

5200(

Nates: None provided,
Federal Guideling:

Reposition Electrical Contrals ond Provide Alternate Qutlet Access

Medium

S2200

Motes: Electrical controls mounted at 53" ht (48" max]. Dutlets are
at 12° ht. Provide mounted power strip within reach range.
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Reposition Coat Hooks

[Low

S50

[Notes: Coat hooks are mounted 697 high [15"-48" max).
Federal Guideline: 308

35-1

Kitchenette

Prowvide Accessible Work Surface / Serving Window ond Eliminate
Protruding Object

Low

Notes: Work surface / Serving window is 387 high (28”-34"max). No
knee space provided on room side. Counter protrudes 11" at 38" ht
on kitchenette side. Provide leg to eliminate protrusion,

Federal Guideline: 306, 8043

Provide Accessible Sink

Lo

51,300|

Motes: Kitchen sink rim is 36 high. (34" max). Inadequate knee
space is provided.
Federal Guideline: 212.3, 306.3

Provide Accessible Range

SB00

Motes: Controls require reaching across burners.
Federal Guideline: B04.6.4

|Mapie Buih'.lini - Women's Restroam

16-1

Provide Wall Signage

Medium

$100

Hotes: None provided. Pictogram, 154, Braille, and Raised Text
signage required on latch side of door,
Federal Guideling: 703.6, 216.8

Reglace Door Signage

Low

5100

Notes: Visual only provided, Provide sign with pictogram and raised
lext,
Federal Guideling: 703 .6, 216.8
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Reploce Lavatory and Faucel Conirals

Motes: Knee space is obstructed by cabinet. Insulate waterlines
when replacing. Cabinet abstructs req'd clear space at toket.
Contrals requires twisting and grasping.

Federal Guideline: 606.2, 306.3, 309, 606.4

| Repasition Mirror Low

Notes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 51" ht. (40" max )
Federal Guideline: 603, 3

Provide Occupancy Sensor and Provide Alternate Outlel Access Medium

L2201

Notes: Electrical controls mounted at 53" ht (48" max) and are
outside of restroom. Qutlets are at 12" ht. Provide mounted power
jstrip within reach range.

Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Reposition Towel Dispenser Low

57

Notes: Towel dispenser is 85" high (48" max)
|Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Reposition Tailet Medium

3 |

~Hﬂtt5: Toilet located 14" from side wall {16”-18" 1o centerline req'd)
Federal Guideline: 6042

Repiace Toilet Seat Mediurm

5120

Notes: Toilet seat is 16" high (17719 req'd)
Federal Guideline: 604.4

Repasition Toilet Poper Dispenser Low

570

Notes: Dispenser mounted 15" in frant of toilet {7-9" 1o centerling
reg'd),
Federal Guideline: 604,7

Provide Grob Bars High

See Above

MNotes: None provided. Side and rear required
Federal Guideline: 60 5

L

Reploce Door Hordwaore Low

5300

Notes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting
Federal Guideline: 300.4, 402.2.7

Replove Door Lo

51,500

Motes: Door clear width is 297 (32" min reg'd). Clear height is 78"
(no closer, BO" min),
Federal Guideline: 404.2.3

Maple Building - Men's Restroom

Frovide Woll Signage Medium

51

Motes: None provided. Pictogram, IS4, Braille, and Raised Text
signage required on latch side of door.
Federal Guideling: 7036, 216.8
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Replace Door S.lgn.ﬂge Low

51

Notes: Visual only provided. Provide sign with pictogram and raised
feut.
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

Replace Lovalovy and Foucet Controls High

51,300]

(Motes: Knee space is obstructed by cabinet. Insulate waterlines
when replacing. Cabinet obstructs reg'd clear space at toilet.
Controls requires twisting and grasping.

Fiederal Guideline: &06.2, 306.3, 309, 6064

Reposition Mirror

Low

550]

Notes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface s at 49° ht. (40" max,]
Federal Guideline: 6033

Provide Occuponcy Sensor and Provide Alternote Outlet Aceess Medium

5220

Notes: Electrical controls mounted at 53 bt (48" max) and are
outside of restroom. Qutlets are at 10" ht. Provide mounted power
strip within reach range.

Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Reposition Towel Dispenser Lesw

70l

Notes: Towel dispenser is 61" high (48" max)
Federal Guideline: 308, G047

Reposition Tollet Poper Dispenser Low

570

Notes: Dispenser mounted 5° in front of tolet (7°-9° to centerline
req'd).
Federal Guideling: 604, 7

Prowide Grab Bars High

Lee Above

Noles: None provided. Side and rear required.
|Federal Guideling: 604 5

[Bb-2

Regloce Door Hargdware Loy

L300

Notes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting.
Federal Guideline: 300 .4, 402 2.7

Medify Threshold and Replace Door Medium

$2,

Motes: Floor is humped at transition from hallway 1 1/2°.(1/4" max,
1/2" beveled). Doar clear width is 29 (32" min req'd)]. Clear helght
is 77" {no closer, 80" min).

Federal Guideling: 404 2. 5, 404.2 3

Maple Building and Amphitheater Subtotal
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Parking area is shared between oll shelters. Approximate sire of
355x300 indicates spoce for up to 350 vehicles. 8 total SPOCES
required (2 van spaces and 6 car spoces),

Provide Van Accessible Space ot Restrooms

High

Notes: Pave and clearly mark 11' accessible stall and 5' access aisle.
Provide accessible parking signage, including van tag. Connect to
accessible route,

Federal Guidelne: 208.2, 208.3

Prowide Van Accessible Space of Gatling Shelter

High

51.-5m

Motes: Pave and clearly mark 11" accessible stall and 5 access aisle.
Provide accessible parking signage, including van tag. Connect to
accessible route,

Federal Guideline. 208.2, 208.3

Provide Cor Accessible Spoces

High

55,000

MNotes: Pave and clearly mark six 8° accessible stalls with 5' access
aisles. Distribute evenly amongst remaining shelters. Provide
accessible parking signage, incleding van tag. Connect to accessible
route.

Federal Guidelne: 208.2, 208.3

Accessible Routes

Frovide Accessible Route to Horseihoe Prts

21,2

Motes: Mone Provided. Connect to nearest accessible route.
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403

Provide Accessibie Route To Heartnut, Gotling, and Cedar Shelters |

blediwm

55,000

Notes; Existing routes are grass and gravel.
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2

Provide Accessible Route To Restrooms |

hedium

Included Abowve

Notes: Existing routes are grass and gravel. Concrete slabs at door
are settling and create lig at threshokd.
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2

Site Furnishings

Ensure Moveable Furnishings Are On Accessible Route

MNotes: Tables and trash receptaches have compliant dimensions, but
are located in a variety of places, At least 20% are required to be
accessibbe, including connection to accessible route and ciear
ground space on all sides,

Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403, 1011.2, 902, 306.3
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Prowide Accessible Rowte te Grills

Low

51,2

Motes: Provided grill lacks connection to accessible route or
adpacent clear space (level, 30"x48"). At least 20% are required to
be accessible, including connection to accessible route, Typical a1
each Shefter.

Federal Guideline: 503,2-903.5, 1011.2

Playground

25-1

Provide Accessible Route to Swings

Medium

SE0O

Notes: None Provided. Connect to nearest accessible route.,
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403

Provide Accessible Surface af swmi:

Medium

53,000

HNotes: Nane Provided. Provide firm, stable, slip resistant surface
meeting CPSC requirements for fall protection. Mostly turf
provided.

Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403.3

Interior

Women's Restrooms/Showers

Frovide Woall Eigﬂr

Medium

5100]

Notes: Visual only provided on buslding. Pictagram, IS4, Braille, and
Raised Text signage required on latch side of door,
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

Reposition Lovatory

H JEJ'I

5600)

Motes: Insufficient Knee space is provided. Reposition such that wop
of rim does not exceed 34" max.
Federal Guidelne: 606.2-3, 306.3

Insulate water lnes

Medium

%100|

HNotes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are only
partially insulated to protect against contact,
Federal Guideling: 06,5

Reploce Fauce! Controls

Lo

5350

Motes: Controls requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 308, 606 4

Reploce Hardwore ond Handles on Stall Door

|Lew

=150]

Mates: screen door type latches provided.,
Federal Guideline: 213.3, 604.8.2, 404.2.7, 309.4

Repasition Toiler

Lionar

5765

1H-I:I1.-E!- Located 12* from side wall [167-18" max.}
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Reposition Tollet Poper Dispenser

Low

70

Motes: Dispenser mounted at rear of stall (in front of toilet 7°-97 10
centerline req d].
Federal Guideline: 64,7

Provide Grob Bors

High

Soe Above

Notes: Nome provided. Side and rear reguined.
Federal Guideline: 604.5
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Notes: Special access equipment is not provided. Faucet controls
are mounted too high. Removable shower head not provided and
fixed head is too high. Seat and grab bars not provided.

Federal Guideline: 6085, 608.6, 610.3

Reploce Door Hordware

Lonar

£300

Notes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting
Federal Guideling: 309.4, 402.2.7

iMen's Restrooms/Showers

Provige Wall Signage

Medium

100

Notes: Visual only provided on building Pictogram, ISA, Braille, and
Raised Text signage required on latch side of door,
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

Reposition Lovotory

Notes: Insufficient Knee space is provided. Repesition such that top
of rim does not exceed 34° max.
Federal Guideline: 606.2-3, 306.3

Insulote woter ings

Medium

51

Notes: Supply lines, vatves, and exposed drain pipes are only
|partially insulated 1o protect against contact.
Federal Guideline: 806.5

Replace Faucet Controls

53501

Notes: Controls requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309, 606 4

Reposition Towe! Dispenser

Low

T

Motes: Towel dispenser k5 51° high (48" max)
Federal Guideline: 308, 04,7

Replace Hardware ond Handles on Stall Door

Low

51

Motes: Screen door type latches provided.
Federal Guideline: 213.3, 604.8.2, 404.2.7, 309.4

Reposition Tolet

LT6S

[Notes: Located 23° from side wall (16"-18" max. ]
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Reposition Tollet Peper Dispenser

Low

¥

Notes: Dispenser mounted at rear of stall in line with front of toilet
17"-9" 1o centerline reqg'd).
Federal Gusdeline: 604 7

Prowide Grab Bars

High

See Above

Notes: None provided. Side and rear required.
Federal Guideline: 6D4.5

Urinal provided is not compliant, but is not required per scoping

requirements of 213,33, |

N/A

M/ A
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Replace Shower Controls and Shower Heod. Provide Seot and Grab

Bars Law

51,

Notes: Special access equipment is not provided. Faucet controls
are mounted too high. Removable shower head not provided and
fixed head is too high. Seat and grab bars not provided.

Federal Guideline: £08.5, 608.6, 610.3

|8a-2

Reploce Door Hordware Low

5300

Notes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting.
Federal Guideline; 209.4, 402,27

Ficnic Area Subtotal

$31,940|

Parking & Accessible Routes
Provide Accessible Parking and Accessible Route to Viewing Areg Low 51,500
Moles: None provided [gravel parking and no route). Cost given for
asphalt parking. signage and path.
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 208.2, 216.5, 403
Pravide Accessible Viewing Area Low £3,500]
Notes: Viewing appears to occur from raised platform with stair
access. Consider providing fower platform with ramp access to
provide similar viewing experience. Existing stairs are not compliant
with 5047505,
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 504, 505
Off Road Race Club Subtotal| 55,000
Appendix E - IC Park/Hoosier Horse Park Page 32 of 44



The Senior Center is leased by the County to a private party. This
facility was evaluated for site only as interior spaces are tenant
ofcupied.

|Exterior 1 s R L R e

b S J.". J'-.' -J-' :EE'?I_L';-":"; e |

Parking Lot

7 spoces provided. Multiple spaces signed os occessible. 1 von spoce
Féguired

Frovide Von Accessible Spoce

High

L300|

MNotes: No access aisle provided. Signage is mounted too low.
Clearly mark 11" accessible stall and 5 access aisle. Pravide
accessible parking signage, including van tag.

Federal Guideling: 08,2, 20B.3

|Accessible Routes

Dedineate Accessible Route ot East (Main] Entry

..

1500

Notes: Car overhang narrows accessible route along building face to
34", Move parking blocks to maintain 36" min. clear when cars are
parked.

Federal Guideline:502.3, 502.7

Reploce Concrele of West Entry

HI!h.

54

Motes. Concrete walk is eroding. Replace to provide firm, stable, and
slip resistant surface.
Federal Guideline: 303,1, 402.3

Senior Citizens Subtotal

Paﬂ:ﬂl Accessible Routes

Consider Prowiding Accessible Parking Area ond Accessible Route (o
Shelter.

Low

52,000

Notes: None provided (gravel parking and no route). Cost given for
asphalt parking. signage and path.
Federal Guideling: 206.2.2, 208.2, 216.5, 403

Prowide Accesiible Picnic Tables

Low

51,

Fotes: Provided tables do not have compliant dimensions for knee
space. At least 20% are required to be accessible, including
connection 1o accessible route and clear ground space on all sides.
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403, 1011.2, 902, 306.3

Wildflower Area Subtotal
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Exterior

Park Office Porch

Frovide Accessibie Route

Medium

SROD]

Notes: Area around shelter is all grass and gravel.
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2

interior

[Park Office

18-1

Provide means of egress signoge

High

Motes: None provided,
Federal Guideline:

Reposition Light Switch

MNotes: Electrical switch is at 85" ht [48° max],
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

j8a-1

Reploce Threshold

Medium

Hotes: Threshold is 1 1/4". {1/4™ max; 1/2" beveled) May need 1o
include replacement of adjacent exterior concrete,
Federal Guidelime: 4025, 404 2.3

Adjust Door Closer 1

High

$450

Motes: Closing speed is bess than 5 sec. min
Federal Guideline: 404,20 8-9

Remowe Storm Door

High

S50

Notes; Immediately adjacent doors make access very difficult, 48"
min, plus swing of door is required between doars in series
Federal Guidelineg: 404.2.6

Harse Park Office Subtotal

= Toeaton.

Stabling Areas

Note: Accommaodations ore made on on as-needed basis for
exhibitors with speciol needs, including access to power ong waler
and ore nel included below,

[M/a

Consdier Providing Designoted Accessible Stoll Locations

N/A

/A

Motes: Accessible stabling facilities might include concrete pad
outside of stalls with connection 1o accessible route. Approximately
2B of the 384 stalls currently have this capability

Federal Guideling: 206.2.2, 403.3, 205.1, 308.2-3

Stabling Areas Subtotal

S0
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Shelter
Provide Accessible Route High 51,500]
Notes: None provided [gravel). Provide accessible route from
nearest parking., Cost given for asphalt path
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403
Cross Country Course Subtotal| 51,500
or N i ; Wiy e o e L e s [ R T
Pravide Accessible Parking Spoces High 3 3,000
Notes: Pave 1 van space (11 width) and 1 car space (8" width)
accessible stall and shared 5° access aisle. Clearly mark aiske, Prowvide
accessible parking signage, including van tag at appropriate space.
Connect to accessible route.
Federal Guideline: 208.2, 2083
Provide Accessible Route High 54,7001
Notes: None provided from parking Lo building and arena viewing
area. Provide accessible route connecting all elements, Cost given
for asphalt path.
Federal Guideling: 206.2.2, 403
Repasition Protruding Objects Medium 3
MNotes: Planter hanger protrudes 117 at 72" ht [4° max between 277
and BO" ht].
lF!d!raI Guideline: 307.2
34-1 |Provide Accessible Work Surfoce (Exterior) Low 5150]
Motes: Counter is 387 high [38" max for verbal interaction, 36" max
with knee space for work). Reposition as needed.
Federal Guideline: 226.1, 502.2
Interior
Ea-1 Reploce Threshold & Address Cleor Door Height Medium 550
Motes: Threshold is 1°. {1/47 max; 1/2" beveled) Door clear height is
797 (B0" req'd). Both compliant if threshold removed.
Federal Guideline; 4025 404 .2 3
Replace Door Hordware Low 5300
Hotes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting.
Federsl Guideling: 309.4, 402.2.7
1i-1 Replace Stair Medium 51,500
Mates: No handrails provided. Both sides required. Risers are 7 1/2°
ht {7" max). Consider providing ramp for access 1o viewing
areafannouncer stand.
|Federal Guideline: 505.3
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1%t floor

!Hutes Electrical switch is at 52° ht (48™ max]. Outlets are at 14 ht.

Provide mounted power strip within reach range.
Federal Guidekine: 205.1, 308.2-3

Reposition Coot Hooks

Low

250]

Notes: Mounted at 617 (48" max.)
Federal Guideline: 309 4, 402.2.7

Provide Accessiblie Work Surfoce (interior)

5150

Motes: Counter is 38" high (38" max for verbal interaction, 36" max
with knee space for work), Reposition as needed
Federal Guideline: 226.1, 902.2

18-2

Reposition Light Switch and Prowvide Alternate Outler Access

Low

52

2nd floor

Notes: Electrical switch is at 51 1/27 ht [48" max). Outlets are at 14"
ht. Pravide mounted power strip within reach range.
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Provide Accessible Work Surfoce (Interior)

Lvw

5150]

Notes: Counter is 38" high (36" max with knee space for work).
Reposition as needed.
Federal Guideline: 226.1. 902 2

Arena 5 Subtotal |

58,540
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Provide Accessible Route

o3,

Motes: None provided from parking to building, restrooms, and
grandstands {gravel and sand). Provide accessible route connecting
all elements. Eliminate 5" step up to grandstand area. Cost given for
asphalt path.

[Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403

21-1

Prowide Accessible Seating

$1,250]

Hotes: Total Seating approximately 2000, 16 wheelchair spaces
requited, Provide level 36x48 space with forward approach for each
space and include companion seat.

|Federal Guideline: 221.1, B02.1

|Provide Accessible Aisle Seating

Liow

S900¢

MNotes: None provided. Designate seats equal to 5% of tolal aisle
seats provided and connect to nearest accessible route.
Federal Guideline: 221.1, B02.1

Provide Assistive Listening Devices ond Signoge

Mediurn

Motes: Audio amalification system provided. Per table 219.3, 10
recefvers are reguired. 3 must be hearing-aid compatible. No
signage is provided indicating availability of system.

Federal Guideline: 219.2-219.3, 216.10, 703.7.2.4, 706.1

Interior .

lmﬁﬂﬂ

|5a-1

Replaoce Door Hardware fLow

5300|

Motes: Hardware reguires grasping and twisting,
Federal Guidehine: 309.4, 402.2.7

Reploce Threshold

Medium

2175

Motes: Threshold is 1. (1/4" max; 1/2" beveled)
|F!d-EraI Guideline: 402.5, 404.2.3

|Provide Concrete Pad as Exterior Maneuvering Space at Door

Low

2d

[Motes: Gravel surface provided. [18° parallel and 607 perpendicular
1o door req'd)
Federal Guideline: 404.2 .4

11-1

Reploce Stoir

Medium

51,5001

Motes: No handrails provided. Both sides required. Risers are
variable at &9 ht (7" max, uniform).
Federal Guideline: 505.3

18-1

Repaosition Light Switch ond Provide Alternate Qutler Access |

Loy

2220)

Motes: Electrical switch is at 58" bt (48" max), Cutlets are at 14" ht.
Provide mounted power strip within reach range.

Federal Guideling: 205.1, 308.2-3
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Reconfigure Furniture

Low

Motes: Furniture obstructs req'd 60" dia turning space and clear
space at outlets,
Federal Guideling: 304.3, 306, 308.2-3

Reposition Protruding Objects

|Mediurm

3 |

Motes: Object protrudes 17" at 30" ht (4" max between 27" and 80"
ht).
Federal Guideline: 307.2

Provide Accessible Work Surfoce (interior)

|Low

2150}

Motes: Counter is 38" high (38" max for verbal interaction, 36 max
with knee space for work), Reposition as needed.
Federal Guideline: 226.1, 902.2

Women's Restrooms/Showers

15-1

Prowvide Woll Signoge

[Medium

21004

MNotes: None provided. Pictogram, 154, Braille, and Raised Text
signage required on latch side of door,
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

Ea-2

|Reploce Door Hardwore

|Low

53004

Exl

|I'vl|:rte*5: Hardware requires grasping and twisting
Federal Guideling: 309.4, 403,2.7

Bb-1

Reploce Door Hardware

ILow

£300]

HNotes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

15-1

Insuiate water lines

|Medium

<100]

HNotes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated 1o protect against contact,
Federal Guideline; 606.5

Repeoriition Mirror

Lovw

s50]

Motes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 45" hit. {407 max.)
Federal Guideline: 6033

Reposition Dispernsers

Low

s50|

Maotes: 55" to operable parts (157-4B" max).
Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Prowvide Occupancy Sensor

Low

5220|

Motes: Electiical switch is at 48" ht but requires reach over counter
(44" max),
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Wheelehalr Accessible Stall

Prowvide Accessible Stal!

Medium

%1.270]

Inotes: Mo handles provided on stall door and not self-closing, Stall
width is 47% (60" min]. Toe chearance is not provided at side of
partition

Federal Guideline: 213.3, 604.8, 404 2.7, 309.4
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Reposition Toilet

Motes: Located 24" from side wall [167-18" max.)
Federal Guideline: 604.2

Reposition Toiet Paper Déspenser

Motes: Dispenser mounted 3° in frant of toilet (7"-9" to centerline

req'd).
Federal Guideline: 6047

Reposition Grab Bors

Low

51,000

Notes: Side grab bar extends 48" from rear wall (54" min reg'd).
Rear grab bar is located centered relative Lo centerline of toilet
{12"/24" req'd).

Federal Guideline: 604.5, 609.3-4

Ambulotory Stall

Reploce Stoll Door Hardware

Low

LA LT |

Notes: No handles provided on stall door and not self-closing
|Federal Guideline: 213.3, 6048, 404.2.7, 309.4

Reposition Tollet

5765

Motes: Located 15"/21" from side wall {177:19" max.)
Federal Guideline: B04.2

Provide Grob Bors

Medium

51,000]

MNotes: None Provided. One each side req'cl
Federal Guideline: 804.5, 609.3-4

Showers

17-1

Provide Remavable Shower Heod with Flexible Hose, Seol, ond Grob
|ﬂ|.'.|'|l'.'|

EAedium

%1,950|

Hotes: Fized head provided at 717, Mo grab bars provided, Seat does
notl meet dimensional requirements,
Federal Guideling: 6045, 609.3-4

Men's Restrooms/Showers

15-2

Provide Woll Signoge

Medium

51

Nates: None provided, Pictogram, 154, Braille, and Raised Text
signage required on laich side of door.
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

Ba-3

Reploce Door Hordware

Low

%300

Ext

|Motes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402 2.7

Eb-1

Replace Door Hardwaore

Low

5300

Motes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

15-1

Insuiate water Iings

Kedium

21004

Notes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated 1o protect against contact,

Federal Guideline: 6065
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Reposition Mirrar

Low

MNotes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 52" ht, (40" max.)
Federal Guideline: 603.3

Reposition Dispensers fLaw

S50

MNotes: 547 to operable parts |15"-48" max).
Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Wheelchair Accessible Stall

|Provide Accessible Stall

pedium

$1.270

[Motes: No handles provided on stall door and not self-closing. Stall
width is 47" [60" min}. Toe clearance is not provided at front or side
of partition,

Federal Guideline: 213.3, 604.8, 404.2.7, 309.4

Reposition Tae

Low

5765

Notes: Located 247 from side wall (1618 max. )
Federal Guideling: 604,27

Reposition Grab Bars

£1.0000

HNotes: Side grab bar extends 46" from rear wall (54" min req'd).
Rear grab bar is located 197/18" relative to centerling of toilet
{12"/24" req'd).

Federal Guideline: &04.5, 609 3-4

Ambulatory Stall

H‘ﬂ:ﬂnﬁg:.rre Partition and Reploce Doar Hardware

21,2

MNotes: No handles provided on stall door and not self-clpsing. Stall
depth is 567,
Federal Guideline: 213.3, 604.8 404.2.7, 3094

Reposition Taoulet

Liow

5765

Notes: Located 16" /20" from side wall {17"-19" max.}
Federal Guideline: 504.2

Pravighe Grab Bars

Medium

51,0004

Notes: None Provided, One each side reg'd
Federal Guideling: 604.5, 609,3-4

| Showers

17-2

Provide Removable Shower Head warh Flexble Hose, Seat, and Grab
Bors

tdedium

%1,950|

Motes: Fixed head provided at 71". No grab bars provided. Seat does
not meel dimensional reguirements,
Federal Guideline: 604.5, 609_3-4

Baker Arena Subtatal

526,035
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Provide Accessible Route High $6.500
Notes: None provided from parking to building, all 4 dressage areas
and grandstands{gravel). Provide accessible route connecting all
elements. Eliminate 5" step up to grandstand area. Cost given for
asphalt path.
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403
21-1 Provide Accessible Seating Medium S400
Notes: Total 5eating approximately 250, 5 wheelchair spaces
required. Provide level 36x48 space with forward approach for each
space and include companion seat.
Federal Guideline; 221.1, 302.1
Provide Accessible Aile Seating Low 5900]
MNotes: None provided. Designate seats equal to 5% of total aisle
seats provided and connect 1o nearest accessible route.
Federal Guideline: 321.1, BD2.1
Provide Assistive Listening Dewvices and Signoge Medium LR00
Motes: Audio amplification system provided. Per table 219.3, 10
receners are required. 3 must be hearing-aid compatible. No
signage is provided indicating availability of system,
Federal Guideline: 219.2-219.3, 216,10, 703.7.2.4, 706.1
|interior
£a-1 Replace Door Hardware Low %300
Notes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting,
Federsl Guideline: 309 4, 402 2.7
Provide Concrete Pad as Exterior Maneuvering Space al Door Low 5200|
Motes: Gravel surface provided. (18" parallel and 60" perpendicular
to door req'd]
Federal Guideling: 404,24
18-1 Reconfigure Furmiture Lovw =0
Motes: Furniture obstructs req'd 60" dia turning space and clear
space at outlets.
{Federal Guideline: 304.3, 306, 308.2-3
Dressage Areas 1-4 Subtotal|  $8,100
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Exterior

Frovide Accessible Porking Spoce of sach area

Motes: Pave accessible stall and access aisle. Clearly mark aisle.
Provide accessible parking signage, including van tag al appropriale
space. Connect to accessible route.

Federal Guideline: 208.2, 208.3

Prowide Accessible Route

High 53,500

hNotes: Bone provided from parking fo building and to both Stadium
areas. Provide accessible route connecting all elements, Cost given
for asphalt path.

Federal Guidelme: 206.2.2, 403

36-1,2

Provide Accessible Roure Fo Shelber

Liow Included Abave

Fotes: Eagle Scout Shelier has concrete Tloor, Connect this shelter
to main accessible route, Adjacent shefter has pea gravel floor.
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Interior

18a-1

Replace Door & Repair Sieb [Medium 53,000]

Notes: Door clear width is 29 12 (32" min reg'd}, Exterior E3p near

door is 1 3/4" wide (1/2" max horiz displacements).
Federal Guideline: 404.2 3

Reploce Door Hardwarne

Notes: Hardware reguines grasping and Twisting
Federal Guideline: 309 .4, 402.2.7

11-1

Proadde Stafr Mondrails

Medium 500}

Motes: None Provided, Both sides reguired. Consider prowviding ramp
for access to viewing area/announcer stand,
Federal Guideline: 505.3

18-1

Reposition Light Switch

Low s220)

Motes: Electrical switch is af 527 ht [48™ max].
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Stadium Areas 1-2 Subtotal

$7,520
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Due to the nature of the Pork's use, most generol porking is not
permanently designoted and frequently occurs on lown, During
iarge events, consider making ony poved fots accessible parking only
with temporary signoge ond allowing for occess oisles. Consider
designating accessible parking areas neor high-use oreas on o
permanent bosis,
General Site Circulation
Provide Accessible Route between oll oreas of octivity N/A MN/A
Motes: Majority of surfaces are gravel or grass. Roadways are
frequently used as pedestrian routes during events.
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403.1
Horseshoe Pits - North of Horse Park
24-1 Provigde Accessible Route To Horseshoe Pils [Medium %1,200{
Hotes: One end of pits is connected to adjacent parking area.
Pravide accessible route to other side of pits.
Federal Guideline: 206.2.12
Ball field- North of Horse Park
24-1 Provide Accessible Route and Player Sealing Medium 53,
Mates: Route to dugouts is grass. No wheelchair spaces are provided
in player seating area {sand).
Federal Guideline: 206.2.12
Site Furnishings
Al leerst 20% of eoch item below are reguired fo be occessible,
including connection fo accessible route. Most furnishings are
movealde ond locoted throwghout the Park.
Provide Picnic Tobles on Acc;s:ib.l'e Route High 52,
Motes: Tables present on grounds have compliant dimensions.
Locate portion of picnic tables on an accessible route and provide
firm, stable and ship resistant clear space around tables. Cuantity
could not be confinmed.
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403, 1011.2, 802, 306.3
Provide Accessible Grills Low ]
Notes: Provided grills do not meet dimensional requirements and
frequently lack connection 10 accessibile route or adjacent clear
space (level, 30"=48"). At least 20°% are required to be accessible,
including connection to accessible route. 3 provided; 1 Required,
Federal Guideline: 903_2-903.5, 1011.2
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Provide Accessibie Benches Low 42,
Motes: Provided benches do not have compliant dimensions,
connection to accessible route or adjacent clear space [level,
30"=487). At least 20% are required to be accessible, including
comnection Lo accessible route,

Federal Guideline: 903.2-903.5, 1011.2

General 5ite Subtotal| 59,500

Facility Total: $287,130

General Notes: 1. For door closer adjustments, cost shown is to replace in case adjustment cannot alleviate
the compliance ssue {fypical]. 2. Storage sheds and other maintenance areas were not included in this
evaluation. 3. While overhead doors should not be part of an accessible route, these areas are being
considered as they are the main means of access during the majority of facllity events. It is assumed that the
actual operation of the doors will be by Parks and/for event staff. 4. Dianne's Kitchen is leased by the County
1o a private party. This facility was evaluated for site only as interior spaces are tenant occupied. 5. The Senkor
Center is leased by the County to 2 private party. This facility was evaluated for site only as interior spaces are
tiEnant occupded.
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Johnson County Park - Parks Department Office

.

1.1

& spoces provided. 1 wan spoce reguived,

High

=300}

{Modify Existing Vian Accessible Spoce

|Hnte;: Remark 11" accessible stall and 5 access alsle. Provide
accessible parking signage, including van tag.

Federal Guideline: 208.2, 208.3

Accessible Routes

5-1

Reploce Ramps. Provide Slip-resistont Surfoce and Edge Protection.

|Medium

54,500

Motes: Mo edge protection is provided. Handrais exceeds allowable
perimeter, are not provided on both sides along bullding, and do not
extend beyond top and bottom of ramp (12" reg'd). No return to
wall or landing is provided at top or bottom,. Wood may present slip
hazard when wet. Coke Maching blocks reg'd depth at intermediate
landing. Running slopes range from 8% to 17%.

Federal Guideline; 303, 40452, 405.7.3, 4059, 505

l6-1

Reploce Hondradls ot Stoirs

Medium

21,750

Motes: Handrails exceeds allowable perimeter and do not extend
beyond top and bottom of ramp {12 req'd). No return te wall or
landing is provided at top or bottom.

Federal Guideline: 303, 405.2, 4057 3, 4059 5%05%

Shelter

Provide Accessible Route o Shelters

High

$1,8004

Notes: None provided (gravel and grass). Provide accessible route
fram nearest parking. Two steps access gazebo. Provide req'd
handrails.

Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403

Provide Alternate Outlet Access

Low

5210

Motes: Cutlet mounted at 8" ht (15"-48" regd].
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308 _2-3

Provide Accessible Route to Grill

Low

2500

MNotes: Provided grill lacks connection to accessible route or
adjacent clear space (level, 30°x4B"). At least 20% are required to
be accessible, including connection 1o accessible route. 1 provided;
1 Required

Federal Guideling: 3032.2-903.5, 1011.2

Provide Accessible Route to Trosh Receplocles

2004

|Hotes: Provided receptacle lacks connection to accessible route or
adjacent clear space {level, 30°=48"). At least 20% are reguired to
be accessible, including connection to atcessible route.
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Exterior Entrances

|Provide access to o minimum of 60% of ol public entronces

See Below]

Motes: 2 public entrances provided, 2 must be accessible,
Federal Guideline: 206.4, 404

Ba-1

Replace Threshold

itedium

5175

|East Door

Notes: Threshold is 3/4". (/47 max; 1/2" beveled)
Federal Guideling: 404.2.5

|Ba-2

Replace Threshold

Medium

$175

Waeast
Droor

Motes: Threshold is 3/4" [1/4" max; 1/2" beveled)
Federal Guideling: 404.2.5

Conference Room

18-1

Provide means of egress signage

High

52001

Motes: None provided.
Federal Guideling:

Reposition Light Switch and Provide Alternate Outlet Access

Low

Sdd

Notes: Electrical switch is at 55" bt (48" max), Outlets blocked by

furniture.
Federal Guideline: 2051, 308.2-3

Reposition or Frotect Protruding Objects

| Lioar

550

Mates: Fire extinguisher protrudes 5° at 29 hi. (4" max. between
27" and EO" high) Provide cane detectable element below or

reposition.
Federal Guideline: 3072

35-1

[Kitchenette

Frowvide Accessible Work Surfoce

S600]

MWotes: Work surface is 36 1/27 high [28™-34"max). Mo knee space
provided.
Federal Guideline: 306, 8043

Prowide Accessibie Sink

Low

51,

Motes: Kitchen sink rim is 36 1/2" high. (34" max). No knee space is
provided. Faucet controls require twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideling: 212.3, 3063, 309, 606.2

|Main Office

18-2

Provide Wall Signoge

fiedium

S100)

Motes: None provided. Braille, and Raised Text signage required on
latch side of door,
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

Reposition Light Switch

|Lowr

52

HNotbes: Electrical switch is at 55" ht [48" max].
[Federal Guidehne: 205.1, 308.2-3
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eposition or Protect Protruding Objects
Notes: Info center protrudes 8 at 32" hi. (4" max. between 27" and
80" high] Provide cane detectable element below or reposition.
[Federal Guigeline: 307.2
Law Le00|
Friowvide Accessible Service Counter or Alternate Accommodation
Notes: Counter height exceeds allowable height and provides
inadequate knee space (28" - 34" with knee space for work surface:
IE" max verbal interaction)
Federal Guideline: 226.1, 302.2
Bb-1 Door To Corridar
Replace Doar Hardware Low 5300
Notes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting,
Federal Guideline: 3004, 402.2.7
Door To Columbus AR (Generally Locked) - Mot included in
evalugtion
Office
18-3 Provide Wall Signage Medium 5100]
Notes: None provided. Braille, and Raised Text signage required on
latch side of door.
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8
Reposition Light Switch Low s220]
Notes: Electrical switch is at 56° ht (48™ max). Mainly employee
cperation,
Federal Guideline: 2051, 308.2-3
Bb-2 Replace Door Mordware Low 5300|
Maotes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting,
Federal Guideling: 309.4, 402.2.7
Restrooms, General
[Migh 512,
Provide Accessible Restroom: Overoll dimensions of all 3 restrooms
are inadequale for conwersion to occessible restrooms. Recommend
investigating possible conwersion of one restroom in arder to provide
odequate maoneuvering clecrences. Cast indicated for renovation of
ane restroom and signoge mdicating location of occessible restroom
ol remaining locations. Itemized list for eoch restroom provided for
reference anly.
Women's Restroom
16-1 Provide Woll Signage Medium  [See Above
Motes: None provided, Pictogram, 154, Braille, and Raised Text
signage required on latch side of door.
Federal Guideling, 703.6, 216.8
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Replace Door Signoge Low See Above
Notes: Visual only provided. Provide sign with pictogram and raised
text.

Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

General! Loyout High See Above
Notes: Door swings info restroom, blocking req'd cleor spoce outside
of door swing. 60" dio fwrming SpOCE required is not provided. Sink
obstructs req'd 607 width of fodlef

Federal Guideline: 302.4, 3063, 606.2, 604.3, 603.2.3

Insulgte water Nnes Medium  |See Above
Notes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated to protect against contact.

Federal Guideling: 606.5

Reploce Foucer Controls Medium |See Above
MNotes: Controls requires twisting and grasping

Federal Guidelime: 309, 606.4

Reposition Towe! [Hspenser Medium [See Above

Notes: Towel dispenser is 65" high [48" manx)
|Fedtral Guideling; 308, 604.7

Provide Docupanty Sensor ond Alternote Dutiet Access Medium |[Ses Above
MWotes: Electrical switch is 3t 55" ht (48" max). Outlets are at 50" ht.
Provide mounted power strig within reach range.

Federal Guideling; 205.1, 308.2-3

|Provide Grob Bars High See Above
iHI:I"I:E!i-Z Mone provided. Side and rear requined,
Federal Guideline: &04.5

Eb-3 Reploce Door Hordware Lo Lee Above
Motes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting
Federal Guideline; 309.4, 402,27

Men's Restroom

16-2 Provide Wall Signage Medium  |See Above
Motes: None provided. Pictogram, ISA, Braille, and Raised Text
signage reguired on latch side of door

Federal Guidehne: 7036, 216.8

Reploce Door Signoge Low See Above
Rotes: Visual only provided. Previde sign with pictogram and raised

text.

Federal Gukdeline: 7036, 216.8

Generol Loyout High See Above

Nates: Door swings into restroom, blocking req'd clear spoce oulside
of doov swing, 80" dia furning spoce required is not provided, Smk
obsiructs req'd 60 width ot toilet.

Federal Guideline: 302.4, 306.3, 606.2, 604.3, 603.2.3
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Insulpte water Irnes

Motes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
jinsulated 1o protect against contact.
Federal Guideline: 806.5

Reploce Faucel Controls

fedium

See Above

Notes: Controls requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 305, 606.4

Reposition Towel Dispenser

Medium

Lee Above

Motes: Towel dispenser is 65" high (48" manx)

Federal Guideline: 308, 6047

Provide Occupancy Sensor and Alternate Outlet Access

Medium

See Above

Notes: Electrical switch is at 55" ht (48" max). Outlets are at 50™ hi.
Provide mounted power strip within reach range.
Federal Guideling: 205.1, 308_2-3

Provide Grab Bars

High

Lee Above

Notes: None provided, Side and rear required,
Federal Guideline: 604.5

lab-4

Reploce Door Hordware [ Low

bee Above

Motes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting,
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Unisex Restroom

16-3

|Prawide Wall Signage

Mediwm

See Above

Notes: None provided. Pictogram, ISA, Braille, and Raised Text
signage required on latch side of door
Federal Guideline: 7036, 216.8

General Loyout

High

See Above

Notes: Door swings into restroom, blocking req'd clear space outside
of door swing, 60" dio turning space réquired is not provided, Sink
ohstructs req'd 60° width ot tailer. Overall room dimension does nar
oliow for odegquate stoll width ond depth ot tedel,

Federal Guideling; 302.4, 306.3, 606.2, 604.3, 603.2 3

Reploce Lovatory

See Abowe

hotes: Knee space is obstructed by cabinet. Sink is 36° ht (34" max).
Insulate waterlines when replacing.
Federal Guideline: 606.2, 306.3

Reposition Towel Dispenser

Medium

See Above

Notes: Towel dispenser is 59° high (48° max)
Federal Guidelime: 308, 604.7

Provide Oecuponcy Sensor

fdedium

A Above

Motes: Electrical switch is at 55" ht (48" max].
Federal Guideling: 2005.1, 308.2-3

Reposition Toilet Poper Dispenser

Lee Above

Notes: Dispenser mounted in fine with front of toilet (759
centerline req'd).

Federal Guideline: 6047
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Repiace Toilet Seat

See Above

Motes: Toilet seat is 16" high (17"-19" req'd)
Federal Guideline: 604.4

Provide Grab HBars

Sie Above

lﬂulesz None provided. Side and rear required.
Federal Guideline: 604.5

Bb-5 Reploce Door Mardware

Low

See Above

Motes: Hardware requires grasping and twisting.
|Federal Guidelne: 3094, 402.2.7

Muodify Threshold and Reploce Door

Medium

See Above

obstructed by wall at 3" (18" parallel reg'd).
Federal Guideline: 403,25, 404.2.3

Notes: Floor is ramped in hallway to meet door. Slopes at 5.2% over
approx. 1°. Door is 307 clear width (32" min. reg'd). Reverse SWINg
to eliminate interior clearance issues. Swing side clearance is

Facility Total:

525,880

General Notes: 1. For door closer adjustments, cost shown is 1o replace in case adjustment cannot alleviate

the compliance issue [typical).
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Independence Park

'mg.t

15 marked spoces provided, including 4 designated os occessible. 1
van spoce reguired.

Al ond Overlay Access Afsie and Von Accessible Space. Provide
Signage.

5750

Notes: Siope exceeds 2% maw. (2.3%) No signage is provided.
Federal Guideline: 208.27, 208.3

Accessible Routes

|Modify Wood Remp and Handrails

Low

52,

Notes: Wood ramp may be slippery when wet. Consider applying
ship resistant coating. Handrails do not extend beyond ramp top and

bottom
Federal Guideline: 505.10.1

Repiace Walk Near Main Building

Low

5100

Motes: 1 location identified with running slope of 9%. [%% max)
Federal Guideline: 403.3

Replace Portions of Trow Exceeding 5% Running Slope

52.5

MWotes: Portions of trail range from 5.2% to 13%.
|Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403.3

|Provide Accessibie Route to Flag Pole/Memorial Areg

N/A

NfA

Motes: If this area is intended for access, provide walks.
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403

Prowide Accessibie Route fo Cose Shelter

Low

%350]

Wotes: Shelter requires step up from adjacent walk. Consider
replacing with sloped walk.
Federal Guideline: 206.2.2, 403.4

211

Provide Accessibie Seating af Basketball Court Bleachers

Low

S600

Motes: Total Seating approximately 42. Mo wheelchair spaces
provided; Z required. Provide level 36x48 space with forward
approach for each space and include companion seat.
Federal Guideline: 221 1, 802.1

22-1

Provide Accessibie Route to Site Furnishings

5500

Motes: At least 20% are required to be accessible, including
connection to accessible route, (grill at REMC Shelter)
Federal Guideling: 206.2.2, 403, 1011.2, 902, 306.3

251

Eliminote Surfoce Level Change

Lovw

100}

Notes: 1 location identified with surface level change over 1/2" at
playground. One change located at intersection of asphalt and
concrete between main building and shelters.

Federal Guideling: 1008.2, 403.4, 303
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Provide Hﬂaﬂsw

[Low

Notes: None Provided,
Federal Guideline: 703.2-4

lﬁ':sul'ﬂ'!e Water Lines

Medium

|Hn':es: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated to protect against contadt.
Federal Guideline: &06.5

Reploce Toilet Seat

Notes: Seat height is 167 [177-19" req'd).
|Federal Guideline: 604.4

Reposition Toilet Poper Dispenser

Low

550]

Notes: Dispenser mounted 3" in front of toilet (77-9" to centérling

rieg'd),
Federal Guideline: 604.7

Prowidle Grob Bors

High

51,

Motes: Mome Provided
Federal Guideline: 604 5.2, 609.4

|[Men's Restroom

15-1

[Provide Wall Signoge

Low

$100]

Hotes: Mone Provided,
Federal Guideline: 703,24

tnselate Witer Lings

Medium

5100]

Motes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
imsulated to protect agamst contact
Federal Guideline: 806.5

Replace Toilet Seat

L

250]

Motes: Seat height is 16 (17"-19° req'd),
|Federal Guideline: 604 4

Reposition Toilet Paper Dispenser

[Low

550

1Hme:; Cispenser mounted 3" in front af tailet {7"-9° to centerfine

riec'd}.
Federal Guideline: 604.7

Provide Grab Bors

High

51,000]

Motes: None Provided
Federal Guideling: 504.5.2, 609.4

Facility Total:

510,000]
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Juvenile Court/Probation/Detention Center

Parking Lot

1-1

Farking fot is shoved with Joil focilify, 155 tolel spoces provided,
.lir:r.l‘um# designoted as acoessible, 1 von spoce ond 3 occessible

Spoces required.

Modify Signage

Low

5300

MNotes: Provide van acoessible tag at 1 van accessible space, Relocate
all signs to required min, 60T height.
Federal Guedeline: 208.2, 208.3

Accessible Route

2-1

Reploce Curb Romp of spoces nearést Juvenile entronce

Medium

51,500)

Hotes: Ramp exceeds running slope, landing slope, and flare skope,
Vertical changes exceed allowable dimensions,
Federal Guideline: 4061, 406.4

4.1

Replace Sidewalk from Parking

L

5800

Moles: Portions of sidewalk exceed allowable running slope (5%
max].
Federal Guideline: 403.3

4-1

|Replace Sidewalk

Low

$1,200

HMotes: Portions of sidewalk exceed allowable running slope (5%
max}, Mo level exterior landing is provided at front entry [607 min,]
Federal Guideline: 403.3

rodify Trench Drain

Low

5750

Gener

_ Federal Guideling: -ICIH

Motes: Replace grate on trench drain where it crosses accessible
route. Grale openings exceed 1/2" max.

..... - - A -.__--.....:..- -
Outlets throughaut the focility meet reach ranges but do not provide
edizcent floor space due o location of moveable furniture. Where

public use of these outlets may occur, relocate furniture to allow for

required 348" clear space.

Thma

7-1

Prowvide Paper Cup Dispenser

Medivm

S50

Motes: “Hi-la” fountain is not provideéd. Fountain provided does not
meet dimensional requirements for wheelchair users or standing
PEFSONS.

Federal Guidelineg: 211

Main Entrance

Provide means of egress signoge

High

2100

Notes: None provided.
Federal Guldeline:
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Notes: 77 to glazing {107 min. smooth reg'd)
Federal Guideline: 404,210
interior Lobby Entrance Door
Provide Kick Plate |Low %110
MNotes: B" to glazing (10" min. smooth req'd)
Federal Guideline: 404,210
Lobby to Probation Arga

[8b-16 Relocate Wall Signage [Low S100]
Motes: Signage provided is mounted too high.
Federal Guideline: 407.4.3, 703.3-4
Replace Door Hordware Low 5300]
Motes: Hardware requines twisting and grasping.
Federal Guidelinge: 309.4, 402.2.7
Adjust Door Closer ’ High $450]
Motes: Operating effort is 10 b (5 b max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404,2.9

b-17 Provide Wol Signoge Low 5100)

Motes: None Provided
Federal Guideline: 407.4.3, 703.3-4
Repioce Door Hardware Low $
Motes: Hardware requires twisting snd grasping,
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7
Adjust Door Closer * High 5450}
MWotes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min, Operating effort is 11 Ik
{5 I max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404.2.9
Public Pay Phone Low 50|
Motes: Maneuvening space blocked by moveable chairs. Phone also
protrudes 12" at 30" height. Phone is not operational. Considering
FEMoVing.
Federal Guideline; 205.1
Frovrde Accessible Service Counter ov Alterngte Accommodotion jLow S600|
Wotes: Counter height at service window exceeds allowable height
and provides no knee space (28 - 34" with knee space for work
surface; 38" max verbal interaction)
Federal Guideline. 226.1, 9022
Probation Corridor

LEh-lE Frovide Wall Signage [Low 5100)
Motes: None Prownded
Federal Guideline: 407.4.3, 703.3-4
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Adjust Door Closer '

$450)

Notes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min. Operating effort is 12 1b

[{5 Ib max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline; 404.21.9

Modify Glazing

Low

$400

fotes: Glazing panel located at 44" above finish floor. (43" max.)
|Federal Guideline: 404.2.11

Probation Conference Room

Note: 7 probation offices were evoluated with varying levels of
complionce. Conference room provides olternote accommaodation as
no special use occurs within individual offices thot cannot be
prowided in the conference room, Therefore, modifications to these
spaces were not recommended and findings are not included within

this report,

gb-19

Provide Wall Signage

Lovw

s100]

East Door

|Motes: None Provided
Federal Guideline; 407.4.3, 703.3-4

Replace Door Hordware

Motes: Hardware reguires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Adjust Door Closer’

S450)

Motes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min. Operating effort is 11 Ib
{5 b max for interior doors).
{Federal Guideling: 404.2.9

|Modify Glazing

ILow

Motes: Glazing panel located at 447 above finish Moo, (437 max.)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.11

8b-20

Reploce Wall Signoge

Liona

$100]

West Door

Motes: Braille is not provided,
Federal Guideline: 407 4.3, 713.3-4

Replace Door Hardware

ILow

2300

Motes: Hardware reguires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideling: 309.4, 402.2.7

Adjust Door Closer”

High

S450)

Motes: Closing speed is less than § sec. min. Operating effortis 11 1b
{5 Ib max for interior doors),
Federal Guideling: 404.2.9

Appendiy E - luvenile Center

Page 3 0f 12



Motes: Glazing panel located at 44" above finish fioor. {437 max. |
Federal Guideline: 404.2.11

{Probation Testing Room

Provide Accessible Testing Station {Recomménded)

N/A

/A

IMotes: Clear knee space is insufficient at testing station table.
Though not built-in, recommend providing station mesting height
and clear space requiréments,

Federal Guideline: 308.2

{36-21

Provide Wall Signoge

Low

S100]

Motes: Mone Provided
Federal Guideline: 407 4.3, 703.3-4

|Repioce Door Hardware

Lo

$300]

Hotes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Adjust Door Closer’

IiMedium

5450]

Wotes: Operating effort is 11 1b {5 b max for interor doors),
|F!dﬂal Guideline: 404.2.9

[visitation Area

Provide Alternate Accommaodation for Accessible Visitation use.

ILow

51.500]

[Notes: Fixed picnic tables (interior and exterior) are provided for
wvisitation use in lieu of cubicles. Tables do not provide for
wheelchair acoess

(Federal Guidehine; 307.2

Doars Into Visitation (Secure Doors, opened and closed by staff for
odmittonce. )

[8b-3, Bb-4

Prowide Wall Jignage

jLow

$200{

Interior
Doors

Motes: None provided, Brallle, and Raised Text signage required on
Federal Guideline: 407.4.3, 703.3-4

lab-5

Replace Threshold

|Low

512

|E|:mrt'|rard
Daoor

Wotes: 1% bt [1/4" max; 172" beveled req'd)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.10

Women's Restroom

15-1

Insulpte water limes

IMedium

S100|

Motes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated to protect against contact
Federal Guideline: G065

Replace Foucet Controls

ILow

5350|

Motes: Contrals requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309, 6064
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FProvide Poper Towel Dispenser

Medium

5100

Motes: Hand dryer power button at 51° (15°-48" max),
Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Repaosition Mirror

Wedium

*30

Notes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 48" ht. (40" max.)
Federal Guideline: 603.3

Reconfigure Stall Partition

Loy

$1,270]

Notes: Stall width is 417 (60" min, reg'd).
|Federal Guideline: 604,2-604.4, 604.8

Reposition Todlet

5765

Motes: Toilet is located 217 from centerline to sidewall [16°-18"

req'd).
(Federal Guideling: G04.2-604.4, 604 8

Prowvide and/ar Reposition Grab Bars

51,000

Motes: Rear grab bar is not provided, Side grab bar is extends 49°
from rear wall |54 reg’d).
Federal Guideling: 604.5, 609.3-4

Repositien Coat Hook

Medium

55

Notes: Located at 60" ht. [15"-4E" req'd)
Federal Guideline: 308, 603 4

Eb-7

Adjust Door Closer

[High

545

Motes: Closing speed ks less than 5 sec, min, Dperating effort is 8 Ib
[5 I max for interior doors),
Federal Guideling: 404.2 8-9

Prowvide Kick Plate

1100

Motes: B" provided. (10" min. smooth req'd]
Federal Guideling: 404.2.10

Men's Restroom

15-2

Insulpte water fines

hediurm

5100

Wates: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated 1o protect against contact.
Federal Guideline: 606.5

Replace Fouce! Controls

Lonar

5350

Notes: Contrgls requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309, 606.4

Provide Paper Towel Dispenser

hMedium

5100]

Notes: Hand dryer power button 8t 517 [15°-48" max),
Federal Guideling: 308, 604.7

Repasition Mirrer

fedium

2501

Notes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 48" At (40" max.)
Federal Guideline: 603.3

Mace: Ueingl i not occessible, but since only one is provided, it @5 not
required 1o comply per 213,33
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Reposition ond Reconfigure Uirinal Area

Medium

Notes: Top of lip is 23" high and projects 13" from wall. [17" man.
ht; 13 1/2" min. propection] Flush coantrals are located at 52° he (487
max]) and require Blb pressure to operate [5/b max). Space at urinal
i 27" wide {307 min reg'd).

Federal Guideline: 308, 309, 605.2-4

Reconfigure Stall Portition

51,2704

Motes: Stall width is 37" [60" min. req'd). Space in front of door is
36" clear (42" min reg'd at right angle to door)
Federal Guideline: 604,2-604.4, 604.8

Reposition Coat Hook

|Medium

50]

Motes: Located at 557 ht. (15°-48" req'd)
|Federal Guideline: 308, 503.4

{eb-8

Adjust Door Closer '

$450|

Hotes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min, Operating eMort is B Ib
(5 b max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404.2 8.9

Provide Kick Plate

Low

£110]

Motes: B provided. (10" min. smooth reg'd)
Federal Guideline: 404 2. 10

e

Stoirways

Nate: Per 210.1, Exceplion 3: in oitergtions, stairs betueeen levels
that are connected by on accessible route sholl not be reguired to

vided when the stairs ore ollered,

compiy with 504 except thot handrails complying with 505 shall be
11-1 IP":|

Madify Mondrails

N/A

NJA

Notes: Handrall perimeter is 3% [4%-6 174" max), Inadequate
extensions and rétuns are provided (12" beyond top stair and 1
tread depth beyond boltom stair required.)

Federal Guideling: 505.3, 505.7, 505,10

Provide Stairways Sn‘ggg_ge

Medmm

S.200|

Motes: None Provided, Raised text/Braille indating floor bevel
required at each landing.
Federal Guideling: 216.3-4, 703.2, Y031.4

Elevator

Note: While the elevator does not meet stondards, in general the
elevator hos proved wiobie by wheelchair users in the past,

14-1

Prowide greater elevitor car dimensions

TED

Motes: Car width is 4", (80" min, for center door) Car depth is 50°
(517 to return, 547 (o inside face of door reg'd for center door) Door
width is 34" (42" min. for center door]

Federal Guideline: 407.4.1
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Provide Emergency Stop bution

TED

Notes: None provided.

Federal Guideline: 407 4 7

Modify Emergency Two-Way Communication System

Mediurm

S500

Notes: No raised symbols or Bradlle message provided for
phonefhandset. Door compartment does not provide lever type
hardware, Voice is required to wse system. No audible or visual
signals were apparent to indicate assistance coming.

Federal Guideling: 404.4.7, 407.4.9, 309, 708.1-2

Provide Audibie Warnings and Hallway Signals

Mediuirm

s700]

Motes: Audible or visual warning devices are not provided for up and
down directions in halhway,
Federal Guideline: 407.2.2.3, 407 4.B

Adjust Optical Sensor

[Medium

50

Notes: Door opening sensor does not hold doors open when
activated unless continuously in doarway (20 sec. min).
|Federal Guideline: 407.3.3

|Corridors and Lobby Area

Provide Accessible Service Counter or Alternote Accommodation

Low

SE00|

Motes: Counter height at service desk exceeds allowable height and
provides no knee space [28" - 34" with knee space for work surface;
38" max verbal interaction)

Federal Guideline: 226.1, 9022

Bb-9

Reploce Door Hardware

5300

Notes: Hardware requires bwisting and grasping,
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Adjust Door Closer !

High

5a50]

Notes: Closing speed is bess than 5 sec. min, Dperating effortis 12 1b
{5 It max for interior doors).
{Federal Guideline: 404.2 8-9

[Courtroom 1

Provide Accessible Asle Seoting in Assembily Area

Law

$110]

Motes: None provided. 2 total aisle seats provided in gallery
reguiring minimum of 1 aisle seat to be designated accessible.
Federal Guideline: 221.4, 802.4

Prowide Assistive Listening Devices ond Signage

Low

53500

Appendis E - Juvenile Center
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Motes: Employees stated 1 assistive listening devices is available.
Per table 219.3, 2 receivers are required. Both must be hearing-aid

compatible. No signage is provided indicating availability of system.

Federal Guideline: 219,2-219.3, 316.10, 703.7.2 .4, T06.1
Provide Alfernate Accommadation for Witness Sfand fnia 50
Notes: Witness stand has 26" clear width. (30" min, required for
clear knee space)
Federal Guideline; 403
Page B of 12
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b-12

Relecate Wall Signage

5100}

Motes: Signage provided is mounted 100 high.
Federal Guideline: 407.4.3, 703.3-4

Repioce Door Hordware

Low

5300

Notes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Adjust Door Closer

High

S45

Motes: Operating effort is 101k {S Ib max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404.2_ 9

Door to Jury Room

8b-10

|Provide Wall Signage

[Low

100

Motes: None provided.
Federal Guideline: 407.4.3, 703.3-4

Replace Door Hordware

5300}

LN‘EIH; Hardware requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402 .2.7

Adjust Door Closer '

High

545

Motes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min. Operating effort is 10 b
(& Ib max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404.2.8-9

Courtroom 2

Provide Accessible Aisie Seating in Assembly Area

Loy

£110

Motes: None provided. 3 total aisle seats provided in gallery
requiring minimum of 1 aisle seat (o be designated accessible
Federal Guideling: 221.4, 802 4

Ohoor from Lobby

db-13

Relocate Wall Signage

Low

=100]

Motes: Signage provided is mounted too high,
Federal Guidelineg: 407.4.3, 703.3-4

Reploce Door Hardware

Loy

5300)

Notes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Adjust Door Closer '

Huh

5450

Notes: Operating effort is 10k {5 Ib max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline; 404.2.9
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Note: The jury portion of this facility has not been used in 15+ years. These areas Iin:ludin; the

18-4

Provide Docuponcy Sensor

Lanar

N/A

Motes: Light Switches located at 507 bt (48" max].
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Doar fram Hall {See Courtrooms for other access points)

8b-11

Reploce Wall Signoge

N/A)

Motes: Sign does not provide Braille or 1actibe and is mounted above
60",
Federal Guideline: 407.4.3, 703.3-4

Replace Door Hardware

Low

N/A

Notes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Adjust Door Closer '

Medium

N/A

Notes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min, Operating effort is 10 Ib
{5 b max for interior doors).
|Federal Guideline: 404.2.8-9

lury Restroam - Women's

16-2

Reploce Faucet Controly

Lo

N/A

Notes: Controls requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guidelne; 309, 606.4

fnselote warter lnes

Medium

N/A

Motes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated to protect against contact.
Federal Guideling, 6065

Frowde Towel Dispenser

WA

Motes: Dryer requires 10 b force 1o operate.
Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Reposition Mirror

et chivimm

NfA

Notes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 48" ht. (40" max_)
Federal Guideline: 603.3

Reposition Toilet Poper Dispenser

Lovw

MIA

Notes: Located 127 in front of toilet [7°-9" from centerline req'd).
Federal Guideling: 308, 6047

Prowvide Maneuvering Spoce

|Low

HiA

Notes: Overall dimension of room is inadeguate for clear area a1
[frtures and turning area, 5ink obstrects required clear widih a1
toilat.

Federal Guideline: 3043, 306.3, 603.2, 604 3, 606.3
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FProvide Grab Bors

Loy

N/A

Motes: Mone provided,
Federal Guideline: 604.5, 609.3-4

Provide Door Signoge

Lo

N/

MNotes: NMone Provided,
Federal Guideling: 216.8, 703.6

jib-14

Reploce Door Hordware

KA

Kotes: Hardware réquires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Adjust Deor Closer '

fdedium

NSA

|Notes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min. Operating effort is 9 b
(5 Ib max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404.2 8-9

Jury Bestroom - Men's

16-3

Reploce Foucet Controls

Liviar

NJA

Motes: Controls requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guidefine: 309, 506.4

Insulane water lines

Medium

N/A]

Notes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated to probect against contact.
Federal Guideline: 606.5

FProwide Towel Dispenser

Lo

N/A

Notes: Dryer requires 10 Ib force to operate,
|Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Repasition Mirror

Medium

N/A

Notes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 48° he. (40" max. |
Federal Guidelme: G03.3

Reposition Tollet Poper Dispenser

N/A

Motes: Located 12" in front of tailet [77-9" from centerline reg'd)
Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Frovide Moneuvering Spoce

Low

MNfA

MNotes: Overall dimension of room it inadequate for clear area at
fixtures and turning area. Sink obstructs required clear width at

Tahet.
Federal Guideline: 304.3, 306.3, 603.2, 604.3, 806.2

Provide Graty Bars

My

Motes: None provided,
Federal Guideling: 604.5, 609.3-4

Provide Door Signage

Low

M/A

{Wotes: None Provided.
Federal Guideline; 216.8, 703.6

Bb-15

Repiace Door Hordware

Lipwy

NJA

MNotes: Hardware reguires twisting and grasping.

fppendis | - Juvenile Center
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Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402 2.7
Adjust Door Closer 4 Medium M/
Motes: Operating effort is 9 Ib (5 Ib max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404.2 9

Facility Total: 526,935

General Notes: 1. For door closer adjustments, cost shown is o replace in case adjustment cannot alleviate the
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1-1

Johnson County Museum of History

Parking Lot

19 spaces provided, including 2 designoted os occessible, One von
spoce réquired.

Refocate Accessible Parking Signage

5100]

Notes: Mounted at 55" ht. (60" min.)
Federal Guideline: 208.2, 208.3

Restripe Spoces and Access Aisle

Low

5100

Notes: Markings are difficult 1o see.
Federal Guideline: 502.3.3

16-1

Exterior Stair

Naote: Per 210.1, Exception 3: In alterations, stoirs between levels

that are connected by an occessible route sholl not be required to

camply with 504 except that handrails complying with 505 shall be
ed when [he stavs are oltered,

Reploce Landings

/A

R

Motes: Landings are 57 1/2% depth (60" min,)

Exterior Entrances

Prowide occess o o minimum of 60% of all public entrances

See Below

Notes: 2 public entrances provided. 2 must be acoessible,
Federal Guideline; 206.4, 404

Provide meons of egress signoge at oll doors

s200)

Motes: Visual only provided. Tactile required.
Fiederal Guideline:

ga-1

Repiace Door

Low

$3,5

Wieat
Door

Hotes: Door clear width is 277 (32" reg'd).
Federal Guideling: 404.2.3

Adjust Door Closer’

High

&4

MWates: Operating effort exceeds 15 Ib max for exterior doors,
Federal Guideline: 404 2.9

Provide Kick Piate

5110

KNotes: Glazing i wathin 10" min, smooth reg’d.
Federal Guideling: 404.2.10

Provide Level Moneuvering Space on Swing Side

Low

Notes: Wall located at 8° paraliel to doorway {18~ min. req'd)
Federal Guideline: 404.2 4.1

Bla-2

Provide Kick Plate

Low

511

Parking
Lot Door

[Hotes: Glazing is within 10" min. smooth reg'd.
Federal Guideline: 404.2.10

Appendix E - Johnson County Museum of History
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t Door Cioser

Motes: Dperating efforl exceeds 15 Ib max for exterior doors.
Federal Guideline: 40 2.9

FProvide Well Signoge

Notes: None provided. Braille, and Raised Text signage required on
latch side of door.
Federal Guideline: 703.3

Provide Occupancy Sensor and Altérnate Outlel Access

IMedium

5220

Motes: Electrical switch is at 507 ht (48" max]). Outlet located at 13",
Provide power strip mounted within reach range [15"-48")
|Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

[Meeting Room

18-2 Provide Wall Sigrage

$100]

MNotes: None provided. Braille, and Raised Text signage reguired on
latch side of door.
Federal Guidelime: 703.3

Provide Decuponcy Sensor ond Alternate Outlet Access

Medium

5220]

Notes: Ebectrical switch is a1 50" bt (48" max). Outlel located at 13°.
Provide power strip mounted within reach range {157-48")
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Corridors

Recommend Museum staff confirm occessibility each time corridor
exhibits are reconfigured to ensure required clear path of trovel and
to avind profruding objects,

Corridor double doors are propped open during museum hours. Non-

comphant thumblotch hordware showld be modified if this changes
P 0 S : 00 ' '
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Museum Siore

Provide Wall Signage

Motes: None provided. Braille, and Raised Text signage required an
latch side of door.
Federal Guideline: 703.3

Victorian Room

18- Provide Wall Sr'gr:ﬂ_.e

Lovw

100)

Notes: None provided. Braille, and Raised Text signage reguired on
latch side of door.

Federal Guideline; 703.3
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Room
185 |Provide Wall Signage Low s100]

Motes: None provided, Braille, and Raised Text signage required on
latch side of doar,

Federal Guideline: 703.3

Pioneer Room

18-6 Provide Wall Signoge Low 51
MNotes: None provided. Brallle, and Raised Test signage required on
latch side of door.

Federal Guideline: 703.3

Basketball Room

18-7 Provide Wall Signoge Liow 4100
Notes: None provided. Braille, and Raised Text signage required on
latch side of door,

Federal Guideling: 703.3

0's Room

18-8 Frovide Wall Signoge Low 5100
[Notes: None provided. Braille, and Raised Text signage required an
latch side of door,

Federal Guideline: 703.3

Men's Restroom

15-1 Replace Door Signoge Low 5100]
Motes: Provide correct size pictogram and raised text
Federal Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

Insulate water lines Medium 5100
[Notes: Supply lines, vahoes, and exposed drain pipes are not
insutated 1o protect against contact.
Federal Guideline; 808.5

Reposition [Nspensers Low S50
Kotes! Mounted putside of 157-48" reach range,
Federal Guideling: 308, 604.7

Prowide Occuponcy Sensor Medium %220
Motes: Electrical switch is at 50" ht (48" max).
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Reposition Urinagl Medium L0920
Wotes: Top of fip is 23" high and projects 11" from wall. (17" max.
ht; 13 1/2" min, projection) Flush controls are located at 51° ht {48"
meax),

Federal Guideling: 308, 309, 605.2-4

Replace Stall Door Hardware Low 5100|
Motes: Handles and/or latch not comphant.
Federal Guideline: 213.3, 604.8.1.2, 404.2.7_309.4
Reconfigure Stoll Partition Medium 51,270}
MNotes: Stall width is 40 1/2" {60 min, req'd)
Federal Guideline: 504.3.1
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Reposition Toite!

e

-

5765

Notes: Toblet is hocated 23" from side wall 1o centertine of toilet
116" min-18"max req'd).
Federal Guideline: 604 .2

Provide Grab Bors

High

51,000

Notes: None provided.
Federal Guideline; 604.5, 609, 3-4

Reposition Coot Hook

IMedium

550

Motes: Coat hook is 687 high (48" max).
Federal Guideline: 308, 603 .4

|8b-1 Reploce Door Hordware

| Liovar

5300

Notes: Knobs require grasping and twisting.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Women's Restroom

15-2 Reploce Door Signoge

L100)

Motes: Provide correct side pictogram and raised text,
IF!d!r:I Guideline: 703.6, 216.8

|in5‘ufﬂ'te wirler lings

edium

51001

Notes: Supply lmes, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated to protect against contact.
Federal Guideline: G06.5

Reposition Nspensers

fedium

MNotes: Mounted outside of 15748 reach range.
Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Reposition Mirrpr

Medium

550

Notes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 52" hi. (40" max.)
Federal Guideline: 603.3

Provide Occupancy Sensor

Medium

2200

Notes: Electrical switch is at 507 ht (48" max).
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308,2-3

Reploce Stoll Door Hordwaore

£1

Motes: Handies andfor latch nol compliant.
Federal Guideline: 213.3, 604.8.1.2, 404.2.7, 309.4

Reconfigure Stall Partition

Medium

$1,270]

Motes: Stall width s 40" (60" min, req'd).
Federal Guidelme: &04,3.1

Reposition Toilef

Lonw

5765

Motes: Toilet is bocated 23" from side wall to centerling of Toidet
[16"min-18"max req'd].
Federal Guideline: &0d4_2

Provide Grob Bors

HIEh

51,000

Mates: None provided.
Federal Guideline: 604.5, 609.3-4
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Reposition Coat Hook

Medium

S50

Motes: Coat hook is 68" high (48" max).
Federal Guideling: 308, 5034

8b-2

Replace Door Hordware

53

Notes: Knobs require grasping and twisting.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Corridors

|Recommend Museum staff confirm accessibility each fime corridor
exhibits are reconfigured to ensure required clear path of trovel and
o avold profruding objects.

=l

Provide Paper Cup Dispenser

Ptedium

s50]

Motes: “Hi-lo” fountain is not provided. Fountain provided does not
meet dimensional requirements for wheelchair users, but is
acceptable for standing persons.

Federal Guideline; 211, 306.3

Elevator

Medlify Cor Control Buttons Medium

s250]

Notes: Emergency controls are located at top of panel [grouped at

bottom req'd).
Federal Guideline: 407 4.6

Modify Emergency Two-Way Communication System

Medium

$350]

Notes: Door compartment does not provide any hardware, Voice is

required to use system.
Federal Guideline: 309, 708.1

Provide Audible Warnings |

kediuem

$150]

Notes: Audible warning devices are not provided for up and down
lldirEEtinni in hallway. Interior audible warnings are not provided
when cars pass or arrive at floor. No audible indication of car's
position is provided.

Federal Guideline: 407.2.2.3, 407 4.8

Adjust Optical Sensor Medium

5300)

Wotes: Door opening sensor does not hold doors open when
activated [20 sec. min},
Federal Guideline: 407.3.3

Stairways

Note: Per 210.1, Exception 3: in alterations, stairs between levels
that are connected by an accessible route shall not be required to
comply with 504 excepr that hondroils complying with 505 shall be
provided when the stoirs are altéved.

11-1

South Stair

FPronide Stoirwaoys Signoge

Low

2300

Motes: None Provided. Raised text/Braille indicating floor level
[required at each landing.
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Federal Guideline: 216.3-4, 703.2, 703.4

Prowvige Hondrad Extensions

[n/a

|

and 1 tread depth bevond lowest riser req'd)
Federal Guideline: 405 8, 505

Notes: Exentsions vary al each floor level. (127 beyond top nosing

[North Stair

Provide Stairways Signoge

Low

S200

required at each landing
Federal Guideline: 216,3-4, 703.2, 703.4

Noetes: None Provided, Raised text/Braille indicating floor level

Facility Total:

16,7404

General Notes: 1. For door closer adjustmenits, cost shown is to replace in case adjustment cannot alleviate
the compliance issue (typical). 2. Electrical switches in offices and commaon spaces are employee operated.

These elements are not included in this summary. 3. Upper floor is currently emplovee only.
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Prosecutor's Office

Parking Lot

South Lot

& spoces provided, none designated as occessible, 1 von spoce
feguired,

M/

N/A

Notes: This lot serves o stair entry. It is ossumed this decision was
made to provide the required spoace for this lat in North lot for ease
of occessible route to building.

Morth Lot

30 spoces provided, including 4 designoted os occessible. 1 van
space and 1 cor spoace required. |

hMedivm

5500{

Notes: Two spaces are not odiocent ho Socess avles, Curk ramp
extends into only occess oisle. Reconfigure parking to accommodate

shoved access aisles between spaces.

Federal Guideline: 406.5, 502.3

Lobby

7-1

Provide Paper Cup Dispenser

Medium

5150]

Mates: “Hi-lo” fountain is not provided. Fountain provided does not

meet dimensional requirements for wheelchair users or standing
persons. Provide adjacent cane detectable element to eliminate
profrusion.

Federal Guideline: 211

Provide means of egress sighoge High

21

MNates: None provided. Tactile required.
Federal Guideline:

Prowite Kick Plate

Liowr

110

Motes: 7 1/2" to glazing (10" min. smooth req'd)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.10

Depasition Room

Frovide Wall Signage

5100

Wotes: Sign provided does not have Braille or raised text.
Federal Guideline: 703.2-3
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Women's Restroom

Bh-2

Adjust Door Closer

5450|

Notes: Operating effort exceeds 5 Ib max for interior doors.
Federal Guideline: 404 2.9

15-1

Reposition Lavatory

51,0001

Motes: Sink Is 35" bt (24" max.)
Federal Guideling: 604.3.1

inswiofe waler fnes

fdedium

5100]

Maotes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are nol
insulated 1o protect against contact.
Federal Guideline: 606.5

Reposifion Mirror

jLow

$50

Notes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 43" hi. {407 max.)
Federal Guideling: 603.3

Provige Decupancy Sensor

Medium

5l

Motes: Electrical switch is at 50" ht (48" max).
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Replace Stoll Doov Hordware

1000

1N|:rt|!i.: Handles and latch not compliant.
Federal Guidelne: $13.3, 604.8.1.2, 404.2.7, 3054

Reconfigure Stall Partitipn

Liovwr

21,270

MNotes: Stall width is 587 (60" min, reg'd]. Stall depth is 56 1/2" (59"
rriin.
Federal Guideline: 604 2-604 4, &04.8

FProwide Grab Bars

51,000]

Notes: None provided.
Federal Guideline: 604.5, 606.3-4

[Men's Restreom

8b-3

| Adjust Door Closer’

Loy

sas0]

MNotes: Operating effort exceeds 5 Ib max for interior doors
Federal Guideline: 404.2.9

15-2

Repasition Lovatory

Low

51,000]

Motes: Sink is 35 hi (34" max.)
Federal Guideline: 604.3.1

Insulore waler Nnes

Medium

5100{

|Motes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are noi
insulated 1o protect against contact,
Federal Guideling: 606.5

Repasition Mirrar

Law

230

MNotes: Bottom edge of refiecting surface is at 43" hi. (407 max.}
Federal Guideling: 603 .3

Prowide Occupancy Sensor

Medium

5220

Wotes: Electrical switch is at 507 ht (48™ max].
Federal Guideling: 205.1, 308 2-3
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Repasition Urirnal

Notes: Top of lip is 24° high. (17" max. ht) Flush controls are located
at 52" ht (48" max).

Federal Guideline: 308, 309, 605.2-4

Replace Stoll Door Hordware Low 51
[Motes: Handles and latch not compliant.
Federal Guideline: 213.3, 604.8.1.2, 404.2.7, 309.4

Reconfigure Stal Partition Low $1,27
Notes: Stall width is 58" (60" min. req'd). Stall depth s 56 1/2" (559"

min.)

Federal Guideline: 604.2-604.4, 6048

Prowide Grob Bors High 51,

Motes: None provided,
Federal Guideline: 6045, 609.3-4

Facility Total: 10,260

General Notes: 1. For door closer adjustments, cost shown is to replace in case adjustment cannot alleviate
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Sheriff's Office, Jail, EMA, and 911 Center

Parking Lot

Parking lot is shared with fuvenife and Joil focility. 155 totol spoces
| provided, including 4 designated os accessible. 1 von spoce and 3
occessible spoces required.

Modify Signage

Notes: Provide van accessible tag at 1 van accessible space. Relocate
all signs to required min. 60" height.
Federal Guideline: 208.2, 208.3

Included in
Juvenile Co

Accessible Routes

2-1

|Replace Curb Romp ot spaces nearest Jail

Medium

51,500

Notes: Ramp exceeds cross slope and flare slope. Vertical changes
exceed allowable dimensions.
Federal Guideline: 406.1, 406.4

3-1

limprove Access at Passenger Looding Zone

Medium

51

Motes: Consider providing curb ramp at building entrance for access
from drop off area.
Federal Guideline: 503 .4

Main Entrance

|Provide means of egress signoge

High

5100}

Motes: Nane provided.
Federal Guideline:

Ba-1

Adjust Door Closer

[High

L4501

1Door IM

Motes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min
Federal Guideline: 404.2 3

Provide Kick Plote

5110

[Motes: 7° to glazing (10" min. smooth reg'd)
Federal Guideling: 404.2.10

Replace Threshold

Low

Notes: Threshold is 3/4° ht. (1/4" max; 1/2* beveled req'd)
|Federal Guidelineg: 404 2,10

interigy Laobby Entrance Door

Prowide Kick Plote

Notes: 6 to glazing (107 min. smooth req'd)
Federal Guideline:; 404,210

Door to Visitation Areg

Provide Wall Signage

Motes: None Provided
Federal Guideline: 407 4.3, 703 3-4
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T e o & e
Adjust Door Closer '

High

5450

MNotes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min. Dperating effort is 15 b
(5 Ib max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404.2.8-9

Women's Restroom - Jail

15-1

Reploce Wall Signage

51004

Motes: Braille located too close to text
|Federal Guideline; 703.3

Frowide Door Signoge

S100)

Motes: Sign does not provide Brailke or tactile.
Federal Guideline: 407.4.3, T03.3-4

Reploce Lovotory ond Prowide Turning Space

High

%1,300)

Motes: Lavatory does not provide knee space and is too high.
Insulate waterlines, Confirm that sink replacement accommodates
space needed for reg’d 60" dia. or T-shaped turning area.

Federal Guideline: 304.3, 306.3, 606.2-3

Reposition Towel Dispenser

hedium

550]

Notes: Operable part at 60" (157-48" max),
Federal Guideline: 308, G04.7

Regosition Mirror

Medium

$5

MNotes: Botiom edge of reflecting surface is at 487 ht. (407 max.)
Federal Guideline: 603.3

Provide Qccuponcy Sensor

3220

kotes: Light Switches lncated at 507 hi [48" max)
Federal Guldeline; 205.1, 308.2-3

Reconfigure Stall Parfition

Lionwer

51,270

MWotes: 5tall door clear width is 30 12" (327 min), Space in front of
door is 36" (42" min. reg'd at right angle to door]. Stall widih is 40"
(607 min. reg'd}.

Federal Guideline: 604.2-604 4, 604 8

Replace Toviet

Loy

g2, 8500

Motes: Toilet is located 19° from centerline 1o sidewall (16"-18"
feq'd]. Flush controls are 121 operating effort {5l max] and are
located on the narrow side of toilel, Toibet seat is 20 high | 17"-19"
max),

Federal Guideling: 604.2-604.4, 604.8

Provide and/or Reposition Grob Bars

»1,0504

Miotes: Rear grab bar is not provided. Side grab bar is extends 48"
from rear wall [54” req'd). Grab bars mounted too bow, Clear space
req'd above and below bars is obstructed. Relocate dispenser.

Federal Guideling: 6045, 609.3-4
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Idaalal ils
x

Reposition Coat Hook _

Notes: Located at 67" ht. (157-48" reg'd)
|Federal Guideline: 308, 603.4

Bb-3

Adjust Door Closer '

High

Notes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min. Operating effort is 11 Ib
{5 Ib max for interior doors),
Federal Guideline: 4042 8-9

Men's Restroom - Jail

15-1

Reploce Wall Signoge

Low

$100

Notes: Braille located too close to text.
Federal Guideline: 7033

Provide Door Signage

2100

|Notes: Sign does not provide Braille or tactile
Federal Guideline: 407.4.3, T03.3-4

Repioce Lavatory ond Provide Turning Space

Hi

21,300]

Notes: Lavatory does not provide knee space and is too high.
Insulate waterlines, Confirm that sink replacement accommodates
space needed for req'd 60° dia. or T-shaped turning area.

Federal Guideline: 304.3, 306.3, 606.2-3

Reposition Towel Dispenser

bedium

250

Motes: Operable part at 57 (15"-48" max),
Federal Guideline: 308, 604.7

Reposition Mirrar

{Medium

[Notes: Bottom edge of reflecting surface is at 47 1/2" ht. (40" max.)
Federal Guideling: 603.3

Provide Occuponcy Sensor and Alternate Outlet Access

ILow

5220

Motes: Light Switches located at 507 ht (48" max). Qutlet located at

q gll
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Reposition ond Reconfigure Uringl Area

Medium

S800

Notes: Top of lip is 17 1/27 high and projects 13" from wall. [17°
mak. hi; 13 1/2" min. projection) Space at urinal is 27" wide (30"
miin reg'd).

Federal Guideline: 308, 309, 605.2-4

Reconfigure Stall Partition

Low

£1,270

Notes: Stall door clear width is 30 1,/2" (32™ min}. Stall width i 38"
(60" min. req'd).
Federal Guideline: 604.2-604.4. 604 .8
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L

Reposition Tolet Poper Dispenser

hedium

850

HMotes: Dispenser is even with front of tollet (77-9" to centerline
reqd).
Federal Guideline: 308, &04.7

Replace Tailet

Lo

52,860

Nates: Toilet is located 19" from centerline to sidewall (16"-18"
req'd). Flush controls are Bib operating effort [S1b max). Toilet seat
is 21" high { 17"-19" max).

Federal Guideline: 604.2-604.4, 604 .8

Pravide and/or Reposition Grob Bors

Lo

£1,050]

Motes: Rear grab bar is not provided. Side grab bar is extends 48"
from rear wall (54" req'd). Grab bars mounted too low. Clear space
req'd above and below bars is obstructed. Relocate dispenser,
Federal Guideline: 604.5, 609.3-4

Reposition Coot Hook

Medium

Notes: Located at 67" b, [15"-48" req'd)
Federal Guideline: 308, 603 .4

|Bb-4

Adjust Door Claser '

High

sas0|

Notes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min. Operating effort is 11 Ib
(5 b max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404.2.8-9

EMA Lobby

Provide means of egress signoge

High

51004

Motes: Mane provided.
Federal Guedeline:

Ba-2

Replace Door

Lo

3 500]

Door ZE

Motes: Mo kick plate provided - 6 1/2" to glazing (10" min. smooth
ring'd) Door dlear width 30 1/2" (32" min. req'd for 1 min. of double
leaf doors)

Federal Guideline: 404.2,10

Replace Threshold

fLow

5175

Notes: Threshold i 1" ht. (174" max; 172" beveled reg'd)
|Federal Guideline: 404.2.10
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b-5 Interior Lobby Entrance Door
Replace Door ond Reconfigure Vestibule Low $2,500]
Motes: No kick plate provided - 7" to glazing (10" min. smooth req'd)
Door clear width 30" (327 min. reg'd for 1 min. of double leaf doors)
Width between doors in series is insufficient.
|[Federal Guideline; 404_2. 10
Reploce Threshold Low 5175
Motes: Threshold is 1% ht. (1/4" max; 1/2" beveled req'd)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.10
7-1 Provide Poper Cup Dispenser [Medium $50]
EMA Lobby [Notes: "Hi-lo™ fountain is not provided. Fountain provided does not
meel spout ht for wheelchair users. Provide cane detectable
element to eliminate protrusion.
Federal Guideline: 211, 307.2
13-4 FProwide QOccupancy Sensor Lo L2200
Motes: Light Switches located at 50" ht (48" max),
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3
Reposition Pratruding Ohjects Low L1
Motes: Receptionist sign and hand sanitizer protrude vp to 10" at
varying ht. (4" max. between 27" and 80" high} Provide cane
detectable element below or reposition,
Federal Guideline: 307 2
Provide Accessible Service Counter or Alternote Accommodation Low LT |
Notes: Counter height at service window exceeds allowable height
and provides inadequate knee space (28" - 34" with knee space faor
work surface; 38" max verbal interaction)
Federal Guideline: 226.1, 902.2
Waomen's Restroom - EMA
15-3 Reploce Wall Signage Low 5100
Notes: Braille located too close to text.
Federal Guigeline: 703.3
Replace Door Signage Low 5100
[Notes: Sign does not provide Braille or tactile
Federal Guideline: 407.4.3, 703.3-4
Provide Turning Space Low 11 |
Notes: Provide space needed for req'd 60" dia. or T-shaped turning
area,
Federal Guideline; 304.3, 306.3, 6062
Insulate waler lines Low 51
[Motes: Supply lines, vabves, and expased drain pipes are not
insulated to protect against contact
Federal Guideling: 606.5
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Provide Occupancy Sensor and Alternate Outlet Access

Livy

52

Notes: Light Switches located at 50" bt (48" max). Outlet located at
49",
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Reconfigure Stall Partition

51,27

[Motes: Stall door clear width is 30 1/2" {32 min). Stall width is 29"
(60" min, req'd). Stall depth is insufficient (56" req'd].
Federal Guideline: 504_2-604.4, 604 8

Replace Flush Confrols

Ly

Notes: Flush control requires 10lb to eperate. Replaces with auto
flush sensor,
Federal Guideline: 604.6

Repasition Toilet Paper Dispenser

550)

Notes: Dispenser is 13" in frent of toilet (779" to centerline reg'd).
Federal Guideline: 30B, 6047

|Provide and/er Repasition Grab Bars

Low

£1,000}

Motes: Rear grab bar is not provided. Side grab bar is extends 487
from rear wall (54" req'd). Grab bars mounted too low.
Federal Guideling: §04.5, 6049,.3-4

Reposition Coot Hook

Lo

|

Notes: Located at 70" hi. (157-48" req'd)
Federal Guideline: 308, 603.4

Adjust Door Closer

s450)

Notes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min, Operating effort is 13 1b
[5 Ib max for interior doors).
|Federal Guidsline: 404.2 £-9

Provide Maneuvering Spoce

Low

=450

[Motes: Swing side maneuvering space is blocked by wall
immediately adjacent 1o door frame. (18" req'd parallel to doaor)
Federal Guideline: 404.2 4

Men's Restroom - EMA

15-4

Replace Wall Signage

Low

21009

Motes: Braille located too close to text.
Federal Guideline: 703.3

ﬂ'epiu-reﬂn-nrﬁgn.:ie

2100

MWotes: Sign does not provide Braille or tactile,
Federal Gusdeline: 407 4.3, 703 3.4

Insulate water lines

Medium

S100

Notes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are nof
insulzted to protect against contact.
Federal Guideling: G065
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Prowide Alternate Outlet Access

!Nmes: Dutlet located at 48" hi but requires reach across counter
{44"-46" max dependent on approach)
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3

Reconfigure Stall Partition

L

21,27

Notes: 5tall width is 41 1/2" (60" min. req'd).
Federal Guideline: 604.2-604.4, 6048

Replace Flush Controls

MEdium

2400

Notes: Flush control requires 101b to operate. Replaces with auto
flush sensor.
Federal Guideline: 604.6

Reposition Toilet Paper Dispenser

a50

Notes: Dispenser is 127 in front of toilet (7°-9" to centerling req"d).
Federal Guideline:; 308, 6047

Prowvide and/or Reposition Grob Bars

L

51,000}

Notes: Rear grab bar is not provided. Side grab bar is extends 52"
from rear wall (54 req'd). Grab bars mounted too low.
Federal Guideline: 604.5, 609.3-4

Reposition Coat Hook

Medium

250

Motes: Located at 70" ht. [15"-48" req'd)
Federal Guideline: 308, 603.4

j&b-b

Adjust Door Closer ’

High

24

Motes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min. Operating effort is 10 kb
(5 b max for interior doors).
Federal Guideling: 404.2.8-9

|Provide Maneuvering Space

[High

5450

Motes: Swing side maneuvernng space is blocked by wall
immediately adjacent to door frame, (18" req'd parallel to door)
Federal Guideling: 404.2.4

Visitation Area

Prowide Afternole Accommodation for Accessible Visitation use,

TBD,

[Motes: Accessible route is 33" wide (36" min. reqg'd]. Knee space
and clear space for front approach is marginally insufficient
Federal Guideline: 307_2

Provide Volume Controls on Hondsets

(Lo

2350

Notes: None provided
Federal Guideling: 704.3
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Nate: Per 210.1, Exception 3: In alteralions, sfaws between levels
that are connected by an accessible route shall not be required to
camply with 504 except that hondrails complying with 505 shall be
provided when the stairs ore altered.

11-1

Stairway to Women's Restroom Corridor {in Basement)

Frovide Stairways Sighage

Medium

S200

Notes: None Provided, Raised text/Braille indicating floor level
reqguired at each landing.
Federal Guideline: 216.3-4, 703.2, 703.4

Modify Handrails

NfA

N/A

Motes: Inadequate extensions are provided [12" beyond top stair
and 1 tread depth beyond bottom stair required. )
Federal Guideling: 505.3, 505.7, 505.10

Modify Siair Risers

N/ A

Motes: Stair risers are 7 1/2° ht. (max. 7" ht)
Federal Guideling:

Bb-15

Door ot Boftom of Stair from Women's Restroom Corridor

Provide Wall Signoge

5100

Motes: None Provided.
Federal Guideline: 407 4.3, 703.3-4

Adiust Door Closer :

High

sasol

Notes: Operating effort ks 14 Ib (5 Ib max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404.2.9

Provide Maneuvering Spoce

High

450

Moles: Swing side maneuvering space is blocked at 317, (18" reg'd
parallel to door; 60" perpendicular)
Federal Guideline: 404.2.4

Bb-16

Door gt Top of Stoir from Women's Restroom Corridor

Prowde Wall Signoge

Low

2100]

Notes: None Provided,
Federal Guideling: 407.4.3, 703.3-4

Adjust Door Closer '

High

£4

Motes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min
Federal Guideline: 4042 E

11-2

Stairway to EMA Lobby

Provide Stairways Signoge

Mg

Motes: None Provided. Ralsed text/Braille indicating floor level
required at each landing.
Federal Guideline: 116.3-4, 703.2, 703 .4

Appendix E - Sherif/Jail/ENMAS911

Page 8 of 13



M n drauls -

Notes: Inadequate extensions are provided {12° beyond top stair
and 1 tread depth beyond bottom stair required.] Handrails are
mounted at 317 (34"-38" reg’d).

Federal Guideline: 505.3, 505.7, 505.10

8b-17

Door of Bottom of Stair te EMA Lobby

Provide Wall Signoge

Low

51

Notes: None Provided.
Federal Guideline: 407.4.3, 703.3-4

Replace Door

Low

51,

Naotes: Width is 30" (32" min.) Glazing panel is 44" high (43" max to
bottom of vision panel).
Federal Guideline: 404.2.3

Adjust Door Closer

High

$450

Notes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min. Operating effort 5 10 1b
(516 max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404.2 8-9

ao-18

Door at Top of Stair to EMA Lobby

Provide Wall Sighage

£100)

|Notes: None Provided.
Federal Guideline: 407 4.3, 703.3-4

Replace Door

L

%1,500]

Maotes: Width is 29 1/2" (32" min.) Glazing panel is 44" high (43" max
te bottom of vision panel)
|Federal Guidekine: 404.2_ 3

Adjust Door Closer’

IH iEh

5450]

Motes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min. Operating effort is 11 1B
[Sib max for interior dooss).
Federal Guideline: 404.2.8-9

Elevotor (EMA)

Add Broite and Rased Text of Control Buttons

Low

L300|

MNotes: Bradle and raised symbaols are not provided on emergency
siop switch, alarm button or main floor button, Braille not provided
on door close, open, or floor buttons,

Federal Guideline; 407.4.7

Modify Emergency Two-Way Communication Sysfem

bledium

Motes: Mo raised symbols or Braille message provided for
phone/handset. Door compartment does not provede lever type
hardware, Voice is required 1o use system. Mo audible or visual
signals were apparent Lo indicate assistance coming.

Federal Guideline: 404.4.7, 407 4.9, 308, 708.1-2

Frowide Floor Ingdicator Signs

Medium

Kotes: Indicator signs fo not provide Braille. No tactile star is
provided at either jamb on entry bevel.
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Federal Guideline: 407.2.2.3, 407.4.8
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Adjust Opticol Sensor Medium 50
Wotes: Door opening sensor holds doors open for 7 sec (20 sec
min).
Federal Guideling: 407.3.3
Emergency Operations Center
Provide Wall Signoge Low S100)
Notes: None Provided. Braille and raised text required.
Federal Guideline: 407.4.3, 703.3-4
3b-3 Reploce Door Hordware Low 5300
Notes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping.
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7
Adfust Door Closer ' Low 5450
(Notes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min, Operating effort is 9 Ib
{5 Ib max for interior doors)
Federal Guideling: 404,73 8-9
Women's Restroom - EMA
8-1 |Carridar to Restroom
Provide Occupancy Sensor Low 22300
Motes: Light Switches located at 51" h1 (48" max).
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308 .2-3
15-5 Provide Wall Signage Low s100]
WNaotes: None Provided
Federal Guideling: 407.4.3, 703.3-4
Insuiote water lines Low L100
Notes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated to protect against contact.
Federal Guideline: 606.5
Provide Alternote Qutlet Access Low 575
Notes: Qutlets located over sink blocking manuevering space.
Federal Guideline: 205.1, 308.2-3
Reconfigure Stoll Portition Low 51,270
MNotes: Stall width is 42" (60" min. reg'd).
Federal Guideline: 604.2-604.4, 604 8
Reploce Toilet Low 52.860]
Motes: Toilet is located 15°-22" from centerline 1o sidewall [16"-18"
reqd). Flush controds are 10ib operating effort [Sib max). Toilet seat
is 207 high [ 17"-19" max)
Federal Guideline; 604,2-604.4, 604.8
Provide and/or Reposition Grab Bors Low 51,000
Motes: Rear grab bar is not provided. Side grab bar is extends 52"
from rear wall (54" reg'd).
Federal Guideline: 604.5, 609.3-4
Reposition Coat Hook Low 550
Motes: Located at 58" hi. (15"-48" req'd)
Federal Guidelineg: 308, 603.4
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8b-12

Reploce Door

51,500

Notes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping. Door width is 29
1/2" (32" min.) Operating effort is 14 Ib {5 Ib max for interior doers).
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Bb-13

|Restroom Door #1

Provide Woll Signoge

Low

2100]

Motes; None Provided,
Federal Guideline: 407.4.3, 703.3-4

Adjust Door Closer ’

Liowar

=4

Notes: Operating effart is 13 Ib (5 Ib max for interior dogrs)
Federal Guideline: 404,.2.9

Hestroom Door 82

FProvige Wall SI:EHEE

21001

|Notes: None Provided,
Federal Guideline; 407.4.3, 703.3-4

Adjust Door Closer

2450

Notes: Closing speed is less than 5 sec. min. Operating effort 59 |b
1!5 Ib max for interior doors),
Federal Guideline: 404.2.8-9

Men's Restroom - EMA

15-6

lnsulate water Knes

a1

Notes: Supply lines, valves, and exposed drain pipes are not
insulated to protect against contact.
Federal Guedeline: 6065

Repiace Uringl Flush Contrals

54

Motes: Flush control requires Blb 1o operate. Replaces with aute
flush sensar,
Federal Guideline: 804.6

Repasition Urinal

Low

54

Notes: Top of fip is 18" high and projects 13" from wall, (17" max,
ht; 13 1/2" min. projection)
Federal Guideline: 308, 304, 605.2-4

Reconfigure Stell Partition

$1,270

[Notes: Stall width is 417 (60" min. reqg d).
Federal Guideling: 604.2-604 4, 604,58

Replace Toilet

Linias

22,860]

Notes: Toilet is located 207 from centerline to sidewall (167-18"
reg'd). Flush contrals are Blb operating effort {5k max). Tollet seat
is 20" high { 17"-19" max)

Federal Guideline; 60,2.604.4, BD4.8

Frovide and/or Reposition Grok Bors

Low

51,000

Notes: Rear grab bar is not provided. Side grab bar is extends 52°
from rear wall (54" req'd).
Federal Guideline: 6045, 609.3-4
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Repasition Coat Hook

£50

Naotes: Located at 70° ht. (15"-48" req'd)
Fedaral Guideline: 308, 603 4

8b-10

Cornidor to Restroom

Provide Wall Signage

L

51

Notes: Mone Pravided
Federal Guideline: 407.4.3, 703 3.4

Reploce Door Hardware

Liow

5300

Notes: Hardware requires twisting and grasping
Federal Guideline: 309.4, 402.2.7

Adjust Door Closer

Low

2450)

Notes: Closing speed is less than S sec. min. Operating effort is 9 Ib
{5 tb max for interior doors),
Federal Guideline: 4042 8-9

jEb-11

Restroom Door

Frovide Wall Signoge

=100

Motes: None Provided.
Federal Guideline; 407.4.3, 703.3-4

Adjust Door Closer '

=450]

Notes: Dperating effort is 14 Ib |5 Ib max for interior doors).
Federal Guideline: 404,27 ©

Facility Total:

560,125)

General Notes: 1. For door closer adjustments, cost shown is to replace in case adjustment cannot alleviate the
compliance issue (typical]. 2. Electrical switches in several offices and common spaces are employee operated
Unless noted otherwise, these elements are not included in this summary. 3, EMA is relocating 1o new EOC
facility to be constructed in 2014, All EMA/911 areas are noted as low priority as this area has not yet been
programmed for a new public use. Showers are not for public use. 4. Doer 3N is not a public entrance and was

nat evaluated.
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Appendix F
Right-of-Way Reports
(PENDING)



Appendix G
Public Outreach



NOTICE OF PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD

Notice 1s hereby given that Johnsen County is conducting a self-evaluation of all County-owned
facilities and programs for compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act {ADA). Title 11
of the ADA requires that each of the County’s services, programs, and activitics be reacily
accessible and usable by individuals with disabilities.

The County is soliciting public input and comments from individuals with disabilities, their
caregivers, and disability advocates, on what barriers to access or use of County facilities or
programs exist or are perceived to exist. This will be an opportunity to provide suggestions and
comments on how te remove barmiers. All comments will be reviewed and considered for
inclusion in the self-evaluation and transition plan.

Public comments may be dropped off in writing or mailed to the ADA Coordinator in the
Commissioner's Office at the Courthouse Annex (86 W. Court St,, Franklin, IN 46131) during
normal business hours or provided via email to bdavis e Jolinsenan.us, The comment period

will be open from April 24, 2023 to May 8, 2023

Johnson County complies with the ADA. Upon request, the County will provide written
materials in appropriate alternative formats, or disability-related modification or accommodation.
including suxihary aids or services, to enable individuals with disabilities to participate in public
input. Please send a written request, including your name, mailing address, phone number, and
brict description of the requested accommodation at least three (3) business days prior to the
close of the comment period to the ADA Coordinator in the Commissioner’s Office at the
Courthouse Annex (86 W. Court St., Franklin, IN 46131),



NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY OF ADA SELF-EVALUATION AND TRANSITION PLAN &
PUBLIC MEETING

Johnson County has conducted a Self-Evaluation of all County-owned facilities and all County = -
programs for compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and prepared a draft
Transition Plan describing the results of the self-evaluation. Title 11 of the ADA requires that cach of the
County’s services, programs, and activities be readily accessible and usable by individuals with
disabilities.

Copies of the draft Self-Evaluation and Transition Plan will be available for public review at the
following locations in Franklin between May 22, 2023 and June 6, 2023,

+  County Annex (Commissioners’ADA Coordinator’s Office) -86 W. Court $t, Franklin, IN
46131
¢ Public Library (Circulation Desk, Franklin, Branch) — 401 State St, Franklin, IN 46131

Comments can be provided, in writing, by the deadline of June 6, 2023 at 4 p.m. to Barbara Davis, ADA
Coordinator, in person, via email to bdavisia co.johnson,in.us, or via US Mail.

In addition, the County has scheduled a meeting to solicit public input and comment on the Transition
Plan, and will consist of a short presentation at the beginning of the meeting to provide information on
the Transition Plan, followed by open discussion and interaction with attendees. This will be an
opportunity for the community to ask questions as well as provide suggestions and comments on the
draft Self-Evaluation and Transition Plan. All comments will be reviewed, considered and included in
the appendix of the document. The meeting will be held in the auditorium at the County Annex building,
86 W, Court St., on June 5, 2023 at 5:30pm.

Johnson County complies with the ADA. Upon request, the County will provide written materials in
appropriate alternative formats, or disability-related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary
aids or services, to enable individuals with disabilities to participate in public input. Please send a
written request, including your name, mailing address, phone number, and brief description of the
requested accommodation at least three (3) business days prior to the close of the comment period to the
ADA Coordinator in the Commissioner’s Office at the Courthouse Annex (86 W. Count St., Franklin, IN
46131).



Information contained in public notice was also sent via US Mail to the following local,
county, and state advocacy groups:

ADA-Indiana, ¢/o Indiana Institute on Disability and Community
2810 E Discovery Parkway
Bloomington, IN 47408

AccessABILITY CIL
9105 E 56 St.

Suite 8

Indianapolis, IN 46216

ARC of Indiana

143 W Market St.
Suite 200

Indianapolis, 1N 46204

Autism Community Connection
2455 Fairview Place, Box 2
Greenwood, TN 46142

Easterseals Crossroads
4740 Kingsway Drive
Indianapolis, IN 46205

Gateway Services, Inc.
3500 North Morton St
PO Box 216

Franklin, IN 46131

Indiana Governor's Council for People with Disabilities
Indiana Government Center South, Room E145
Indianapaolis, IN 46204

Indiana Statewide Independent Living Council
615 N Alabama 5t., Suite 140
Indianapalis, IN 46204

Johnson County Special Services
Autism Network Team Support
500 Earlywood Drive

Franklin, IN 46131
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Polling Places



Trerer ;-”;fa{’ ﬁ{fgﬁﬁe
JOHNSON CIFI:ELIITF:::HSLFEHIGR COURTS

(317) 348-4450  (A17) TI5-3740 FAX  VOTER REGISTRATION {317) 345-4488
COURT HOUSE PO BOX 368 FRANKELEN, IM 486131

On site visits were made to the following Vote Center locations, prior to the May 2, 2023
Primary Municipal Election. Each site has been evaluated, by the criteria on the Johnson
County Election Board Polling Site Survey for each Potential Vote Center. These surveys will be
kept by the Johnson County Voter Registration Office. Each location was confirmed to be
compatible with the standards of the American with Disabilities Act (ADA). All voting sites must
comply with the ADA requirements, per legislation enacted several years ago.

We plan to use the following locations for the 2023 Municipal Elections:

1. Mt Auburn Methodist Church, 3100 W. Stones Crossing Road, Greenwood, [N 46143

2 White River Public Libvary, 1664 Library Boulevard, Greenwood, IN 45143

3. Comm, Church of Greenwood (Main Entrance Foyer), 1477 W. Main St, Greenwood, IN 461432
4. Greenwood Christian Church, 2045 Averitt Road, Greenwood, 1N 46142

5, Greenwood Pub¥c Library (East door), 310 S, Meridian 51, Greenwood, IN 45143

6. Greenwood Bible Baptist Church, 1481 Sheek Road, Greenwood, IN 456143

7. Grace Assembly of God, 8822 N. US Highway 31, New Whitetand, IN 45184

8. Clark Pleasan! Public Library, 350 Clearwater Blvd. and US Highway 31, Whitaland, IN 46184
8. Bargersvilie Town Hall, 24 N. Main Street, Bargersville, IN 46106

10. Franklin Community Cenler, 308 Branigan Boulevard and State Street, Frankbin, IN 45131

11. Grace United Methodist Church, 1300 E. Adams Drive, Franklin, IN 46131

12. Tratalgar Public Library, 424 5. Tower Street, Trafalgar, IN 46181

13 Princes Lakes Town Hall, 14 E. Lakeview Drive, Nineveh, IN 46164

t4. John R. Drybread Community Center, 100 E. Main Cross Street, Edinburgh, IN 48124

15 Seolt Hall, Johnson County Fairgrounds, 250 Fairground Street, Franklin, IN 46131

18. Johnson County Courthouse, 5 East Jefferson Street, Franklin, IN 46131

Respectfully,
Trena McLaughlin, Clerk

Johnson Circuit and Superior Courts
Secretary, Johnson County Election Board



Johnson County Election Board

Polling Site Survey for Potential Vote Center:

Name of Facility:

Address:

Contact Person:

Phone Number: Evening:

{Check Mark) YES

Is the Location on a main road?

NO

Is walkway to polling location accessible
by all voters?

Is the facility handicapped accessible?

Is there adequate parking for a large number of people?

Is the entrance 1o the poll site handicap accessible?

Are entrance doorways 36" or more?

Is there a double sel of doors?

Are handicap parking spaces marked?
If so, are the signs post-mounted?

Do they have internet access?

We can secure the line, but internet must be available.
Is there a room large enough to accommodate

a large crowd?

Ex: Large enough for 4+ tables, 204+ voting machines, 10-12 workers.

Can the room be secured to store machines overnight?

Are there electncal outlets available?

Are there 3-prong grounded outlets avariable?




Are there restrooms available for the public
and the election workers?

Do restrooms meet ADA standards?

Is the polling site located on the main floor?

Is the facility open for business the general public
on Election Day?

sk about their regular scheduled activities for Election Dav and the 2
weeks leading up to the Election (May 8, 2012 & November 6, 2012).

Please write them down, if any,

Please write down any other comments regarding this facility...

Name of committee members who looked at this location: Date:
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